STATE OF ARIZONA

APPROPRIATIONS
REPORT

For The Fiscal Year
Ending June 30, 1991

Prepared by the
Staff of the

JOINT
LEGISLATIVE
BUDGET
COMMITTEE



STATE
SENATE

PAT WRIGHT
CHAIRMAN 1980
JAN BREWER
JAIME GUTIERREZ
AV "BILL HARDT
JOHN HAYS
JOHN MAWHINNEY
TOM PATTERSON
DOUG TODD

STATE OF ARIZONA

Joint Legislatite Budget Conumittee

1716 WEST ADAMS

PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85007

PHONE {602) 542-3491
FAX 1802) 542-1616

THECDORE A FERRIS
STAFF DIRECTOR

HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES

JOHN WETTAW
CHAIRMAN 1989

CARMEN CAJERO

RUTH ESKESEN

HENRY EVANS

MARK KILLIAN

JIM MEREDITH

JIM MILLER

POLLY ROSENBAUM

INTRODUCTION

This annual Appropriations Report provides a single source
document for obtaining summary and detailed information on
appropriations for Fiscal Year 1991, as provided in the General
Appropriation Act (Laws 1990, Chapter 1 (S.B. 1008), 3rd Special
Session) and other legislative acts. Also included is the
economic and state revenue forecast upon which the budget was
based. The summary section (gray pages at the front of the
report) incorporates the use of graphics to visually display the
structure and direction of the Arizona state budget for Fiscal
Year 1991.

This report also provides information relative to the legislative
intent of appropriations. We have attempted to describe both the
legal limitations or conditions ("footnotes") as well as that
which was made apparent as "legislative intent" through the
budget hearings.

The many state agencies are encouraged to review the contents of
this Appropriations Report, and to contact the Joint Legislative
Budget Committee Staff with any concerns regarding "legislative
intent."

Additional information on appropriations and revenue can be
obtained from the Staff of the Joint Legislative Budget
Committee.

Theodore A. Ferris,
Director and
Legislative Budget Analyst



JOINT LEGISIATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

The Joint Legislative Budget Cammittee was first established on April 25, 1966,
to Laws 1966, Chapter 96. Thereafter, Laws 1979, Chapter 187 expanded
and altered the Camnittee membership. The Camittee members are:

Representative John Wettaw, Senator Pat Wright
Chairman - 1989 Chairman - 1990
Representative Carmen Cajero Senator Jan Brewer
Representative Ruth Eskesen Senator Jaime Gutierrez
Representative Henry Evans Senator A. V. "Bill" Hardt
Representative Mark Killian Senator John Hays
Representative Jim Meredith Senator John Mawhinney
Representative Jim Miller Senator Tam Patterson
Representative Polly Rosenbaum Senator Doug Todd

The pr:.mary powers and duties of the Joint ILegislative Budget Cammittee relate to

facts and making recamendations to the legislature regarding all
facets of the state budget, state revenues and expenditures, future fiscal needs,
and the organization and functions of state government.

The Joint legislative Budget Cammittee appoints a Director and Chief Executive
Officer who is responsible for providing staff support and sound technical
analysis to the Camnittee. The objectives and major products of the staff of the
Joint Iegislative Budget Cammittee are:

o Analysis and Recammendations for the Annmal State Budget, which are
presented in Jamumary of each year;

o Technical, analytical, and preparatory support in the development of
appropriations bills considered by the legislature;

o An annual Appropriations Report, which is published shortly after the
budget is campleted and provides detail on the budget along with a further
explanation of legislative intent;

o Support to the Joint Cammittee on Capital Review with respect to all
capital outlay issues including land acquisition, new construction, and
building renewal projects.

o Preparation of fiscal notes or those bills considered by the legislature
having a fiscal impact on the state or any of its political subdivisions;
o Management and Fiscal Research Reparts related to state programs and state
agency operations;
o Periocdic economic and state revenme forecasts;
o Periodic amalysis of economic activity, state budget conditions, and the
relationship of one to the other.
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
1716 West Adams

Phoenix, Arizona 85007
Phone: (602) 542-5491

Theodore A. Ferris
Director



00O

00O0O

(o)

STAFF OF THE

JOINT LEGISLATIVE BUDGET COMMITTEE

Director...--...o.............-..........

Deputy Director.....c.cceceeesoceesoccancs

Assistant Director for Operations.

Associate Director for Research...

Principal Fiscal Analyst..........

Principal Capital Review Analyst..

Fiscal Analyst.....

LI

.
.
L]

® & 8 & =
L]
(]

LI N I I R )

Assistant Analyst..

Principal Research Analyst...

Chief Bconomist...ccccveoeees
Senior EconomiSt....ccececvocescses
ECONOMiBt .. cciceosscsoccecconcssonse

Executive Secretary and JLBC Clerk.
Secretary and JCCR Clerk......sc0..
Receptionist/Secretary......cecece..
Administrative Assistant...........

Interns.......-.......-......-.-....

® 8 % & & &2 P K S P LRSS OB RS ESS A S S B eSS ST e

Ted Ferris
Richard Stavneak
Dick Morris

John Lee

Cy Blanton
Jack Neisent

Jim Stewart

Karen Bock
Michael Bradley
Keith Brainard
Jayne Burgess
Marge Cawley
Monika Comick
Michelle Fusak
Monty Headley
Stephanie Hernandez
Brian McNeil
Scot Pitcairn
John Wilcox

Michelle Fusak
Bob Hull

Hank Reardon
Kent Ennis
Frank Chow

Linda Monsanto
Sue Flucke
Linda Hogan
Lettie Phillips

Ron Duncan
Karyn Williams



APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE MEMBERS
Thirty-ninth Legislature
Second Regular Session

1990
HOUSE SENATE
John Wettaw, Chairman Pat Wright, Chairman
Jim Miller, Vice Chairman John Mawhinney, Vice Chairman
Stan Barnes Lela Alston
Brenda Burns Jan Brewer
Carmen Cajero Tony Gabaldon
Ruth Eskesen Jerry Gillespie
Henry Evans Jaime Gutierrez
Susan Gerard A. V. "Bill" Hardt
Bev Hermon John Hays
Robert McLendon Jesus "Chuy" Higuera
Richard "Dick" Pacheco Tom Patterson
Polly Rosenbaum Jacque Steiner
Nancy Wessel Doug Todd

Earl Wilcox
Bob Williams



Page
Accountancy, Board of........c.cc0.. 216
Administration, Department of...... 1
Affimative Action, Gov’s Ofc. of.. 15
Agricultural Empl. Rel. BEd......... 161
Agri. & Horticulture, Cam. of..... 162
IAHECES wxw sensrsnsnsxgionsntisrsiers) sxsxeibrerons) sxsnexsye 73
Appellate & Trial Ct. Appts........ 42
Appraisal, Board of........ccccce..n 217
AZ State University-Main Campus 291
AZ State University-West........... 294

Banking Department....cccceeeeeesee 168
Barber Examiners, Board of......... 219
Behavioral Health Examiners, Bd.of. 220
Boards Office, State...ccceeeeecens 245
Boxing Camnission.....cceceeeeeceee 221
Building & Fire Safety, Dept. of... 170
Chiropractic Examiners, Board of... 222
Coliseum & Exposition Center....... 27
Camrerce, Department of.....cccc0.e 28
Camunity Colleges, Bd. of Dir. for 252
Contractors, Registrar of.......... 171
Corporation CommisSsion.....cceeceee 172
Corrections, Department of......... 305
Cosmetology, Board of.......cccceen.. 223
Court of AppealS...cceessvceccnccne 35
Criminal Justice Cammission, AZ . 320
Dairy CammisSioner...cccocceecccccee 180
Deaf and Blind, School for the..... 255
Dental Examiners, Board of......... 224
Econamic Security, Dept. of........ 92
Education, Department of........... 262
Egg Inspection Board......cccceeees 225
Emer. & Military Affairs, ,Dept. of. 322
Enviromment, Cammission on Arizona. 353
Environmental Quality, Dept. of.... 138
Funeral Dir. & Embalmers Board.... 226
Game and Fish Department........... 354
Geological Survey, Arizona......... 361
Governor - Office of............... 43
Health Services, Dept. of.......... 140
Hearing Impaired, Council for the.. 153
Historical Society, Arizona........ 282
Historical Society, Prescott....... 284

thic Medical Exam. Bd....... 227
Indian Affairs, Camission of...... 154
Industrial CamissSion...cccceceeees 181
Insurance, Department of........... 189
Judicial Conduct, Camm. ON..cesssse 41
Juvenile Corrections, Dept. of..... 327
Land Department...cceeeeeececcccees 362

Law Enforcement Merit Syst. Cncl... 44

Iegislature....ccoeveeeececcennanne 45
Library, Archives & Public Rcds.... 47

Liquor Lic. & Control, Dept. of.... 191
Livestock Board...ceeesssccscsscnss 192
Iottery, Arizona.......... cereeeens 49
Medical Examiners, Board of........ 228
Medical Student ILoans, Bd. of...... 285
Mine InSpeCtOr.cc.ccececcccccocccaans 198
Mines & Mineral Res., Dept. of..... 364
Naturopathic Phys. Exammers Bd.... 230
Northern Arizona University........ 296
Nursing, Board of..cccoececcccecccns 231
Nursing Care Inst. Admin. Board 233
Occup. Sfty. & Health Review Bd.... 199
Occup. Therapy Exam., Bd. of....... 236
0il & Gas Conservation Cami........ 365
Opticians Board, Dispensing........ 237
Optametry, Board of.....ccceccveeee 238
Osteopathic Examiners Board........ 239
Pardons & Paroles, Board of........ 330
Parks Board..ececeeecccecceccccsane 366
Personnel Board....eeeseessessansss 51
Pharmacy, Board of .....cccceeveneen 240
Physical Therapy Examiners Board 241
Pioncers’ HOME..cceeeecocccccccncns 155
Podiatry Examiners Board......seess 242
Priv. Postsecondary Ed., Board of.. 243
Psychologist Examiners Board ....... 244
Public Safety, Department of....... 332
Racing, Department of..........c.c.. 200
Radiation Requlatory AgencCy........ 204

! PENSiON.cecceeccnscccnocns 156
Real Estate Department........cecec. 208
Regents, Board of..ccceveereerenene 286
Residential Util. Consumer Ofc..... 210
Retirement System....ccvocevcencnns 52
Revenue, Department of............. 55
Secretary of State - Dept. of State 63
Structural Pest Control Camn....... 246
Superior COurtS....cceeececcccences 38
Supreme COUrt..cececeeeerccoocscnss 31
Tax Appeals, Board of....ccoeeeeees 65
Technical Registration, Bd. of..... 248
Tourism, Office of..c.cceeencnnceces 67
Transportation, Department of...... 339
Treasurer, State.....ee000cceceneass 69
Uniform State Laws, Cam. of....... 71
University of Arizona-Main Campus.. 299

University of Arizona-Coll. of Med. 303

Veterans’ Services Cammission...... 157
Veterinary Medical Examining Bd.... 249
Water Resources, Department of..... 371



-TABLE OF CONTENTS -

SUMMARY QF TAELES AND GRAPHS

o General Fund -~ Statement of
o Summary of Appropriations by

Projected Revemies and Expenditures...
Individual Chapter....cccccceeeccccecss

o Distribution of Total Appropriated Funds -~

o Summary of Appropriated Funds by Agency for FY 1990 and FY 1991....

o Distribution of General Fund Appropriations - by

Function of Govermment

o Nine Largest Agencies - General Fund Appropriation -
Dollar Increase FY 1990 - FY 1991.....ccccececcccccnccsscacce

o Nine Largest Agencies - General Fund Appropriation -

Percent Change FY 1990

o Summary of The General
Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991.

o FY 1991 ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

o Distribution of The General Appropriation Act -
General Fund - by Function of Government.......ccceceeeeeceens

o Summary of the Omnibus Capital Outlay Bill (S.B. 1007) and
Other Capital Outlay AppropriationS....cccecesccccccccccccccccccans

o Distribution of Capital Outlay Bills by

Function of Government

o Summary of Additional Appropriations (Other Than The General
Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations).......e....

o Summary of Federal and Other
Expenditures for FY 1990 and

Non-Appropriated Fund
FY 1991+ cuissonnarmnesencesenssense P

o Distribution of Federal and Other Non-Appropriated
Funds by Function of Govermment......cccceeeeeccccccrscscoscns

o Summary of Total State

ing Authority (Appropriated and

Non-Appropriated Funds) for FY 1990 and FY 1991....cccccececcccccss

o Distribution of Total State Spending
Aunthority by Fund SOUTCE..ccecevecescccsstssscsccscssscscssnse

o Appropriated and Non-Appropriated Shares of

Total FY 1991 Spending
Function of Govermment

Authority for Each

TG-7

TG-8

TG-14

TG-15

TG-16

TG-17

TG-23

TG-24

TG-28

TG-29

TG-37

TG-38

TG-55

TG-56

TG-64

TG-65



-TABLE OF CONTENTS -

(Contimed)
Page
SUMMARY OF TABLES AND GRAPHS (Cont'd)
o Distribution of Total State Spending Authority
by Function of Govermment......ceeeereeeercecscesoecccensnnens TG-66
O State Personnel Summary by Full-Time Equivalent Positions.......... TG-67
O State Personnel Summary - Full-Time Equivalent
Positions by Function of Govermment......ccceeeeeeecerccncanss 1TG-73

GENERAL PROVISTONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT...ccveecccocccccoosccsocnses GP-1
QOST FACTORS IN FY 1990 APPROPRIATIONS . et cseeseacsccccsccacccocsaassas GP-5
DETATLED APPROPRTATIONS BY AGENCY

(See Index at Front of Report for

Specific Agency Page Numbers)

O General GOVEITENENE . ...vveeeeeeueecessscnssossososcccsnonnenscnnssese 1

O Health and Welfare. ... veeerreeerereorcncccsscecenensncasensssannns 73

O Inspection and Regulation....ceeeeesitnceoceeececenoceasoccasonnnns 161

O BAUCAtION. csvtetctecsecreaascceensstssasassrcscsosecansoocoscscocssnss 251

O Protection and Safety....cccveeerrescescecscnccsoecccccossasasennces 305

O TranSpPOrtatiON. ccceeereeceeeceesscasastosssasscscsssnanoncnseansssse 339

O Natural RESOUITES. . .ceuveeeeeceestcccrsssscssscasscnsnonssanssscanss 353
SATARY AND PAY PACKAGE ADJUSTMENTS

O General Fund — Approved Salary and Other AdjustmentS.............. 375

O Non-General Funds — Approved Salary and Other Adjustments......... 386
ECONCMIC AND REVENUE FORECASTS

OThe U. S. ECONOMY . ccceeeeeecacossssssenncescanssesssoosssssnssnsns 393

O The Arizona ECONOMY . «eceeesssereesscccconneonoseccosssssassascesses 401

O General Fund REVEIMIe. ccvveeeeeetotoeeescsceescsonanoncasssosaasnnns 408

O Revisions to FY 1990 Agency Operating Spending Authority........... 415



1-91

STATE OF ARIZONA

GENERAL FUND
STATEMENT OF PROJECTED REVENUES AND EXPENDITURES
CONSENSUS FORECAST
Preliminary Forecast
FY 1990 FY 1991
REVENUES
Beginning Balance $ 1,163,000 $ 6,015,454
Base Revenues (See Table V) 3,090,515,200 3,211,280,000
Enhancements (See Table VI) 0 252,136,000
TOTAL REVENUES 3,091,678,200 3,469,431,454
EXPENDITURES
Appropriations 3,189,387,246 3,475,791,115
Revertments ( 103,250,000) (35,000,000)
Change in Continuing Appropriations ( 15,000,000) 0
Administrative Adjustments and Emergencies 14,525,500 15,000,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 3,085,662,746 3,455,791,115
ENDING BALANCE . $ 6,015,454 $ 13,640,339




SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

By Individual Chapter

Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1991 1/

Chapter  Bill

Number Number Reference Title FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Thirty-Ninth Legislature- Third Special Session
1 S.B. 1008  General Appropriations Act $3,302,039,000 2/ $326,424,000
4 S.B. 1006 Behavioral Health Appropriation 703,000
8 S.B.1007 Capital Outlay 13,646,700 3/ 190,096,800 4/
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- 3RD SPECIAL SESSION 30 $0 $3,316,388,700 $516,520,800
o Thirty-Ninth Legislature- Second Special Session
1
no
2  H.B.2003 Supplemental Appropriations; DES $13,799,900
3 H.B.2005 Nursing Care Institution Administrators;
Appropriation 16,500 5/
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- 2ND SPECIAL SESSION $13,816,400 $0 $0 $0
Thirty-Ninth Legislature- First Special Session
2 SB.1005 Enhanced Drug Enforcement Funding $1,250,000 $0 6/
S  H.B.2003 Prisons; Criminal Code Commission 3,419,000 7/ 21,480,600 8/ $16,218,400
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS- 1ST SPECIAL SESSION $4,669,000 $21,480,600 $0 316,218,400
Thirty-Ninth Legislature- Second Regular Session
2  S.B.1226 Property Tax Appeals; Appropriation $150,000 9/
29 H.B 2093 Appropriation; Board of Pharmacy $5,000
48 S.B.1030 State Parks; Tonto Natural Bridge $120,000
72 H.B.2062 Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter
Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1991 1/

Chapter Bill
Number Number Reference Title FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Assessment 651,200 10/

146 S.B.1351 Economic Development Demonstration Districts 850,000 11/
155 H.B.2267 Adivisory Council on Aging; Alzheimer’s Subcommittee 15,000
164 S.B.1160 Education Voucher Fund 560,000
183 H.B.2629 ASRS; Supplemental Appropriation 116,600
188 H.B.2144 Appropriation; Bertino Settlement Agreement 145,000
194 H.B.2689 Appropriation for Named Claimants 115,087 57,820

_, 203 H.B.2149 Appropriation; Veterans’ Nursing Home 1,250,000 12/

© 211 H.B.2401 Automotive Recyclers $102,000

© 229 H.B.2233 Trade and Tourism; Conditional

Appropriation 300,000 13/

237 H.B.2690 Omnibus Child Protection Act 2,559,000
258 H.B.2259 Preschool Handicapped Pupils 900,000
260 H.B.2318 Office to Assist Homeless Persons 80,000
292 H.B.2174 Adult Care Homes 96,000
304 S.B.1001 Fingerprint Identification Network 2,000,000
305 S.B.1020 Housing Trust Fund; Housing Needs Assessment 78,800 14/
313 H.B.2333 State Board of Appraisal 75,000 15/ 100,000
315 H.B.2177 Homeless Trust Fund 705,000
318 S.B.1337 Appropriation; Clifton Flood Control 150,000
322 H.B.2120 Handicapped Pupils; Extended School Year 500,000
327 S.B.1242 Fingerprinting; Domestic Shelter Employees; Costs 10,000
330 H.B.2680 Vocational and Technical Education; Programs 2,000,000
333 H.B.2351 Omnibus AHCCCS 11,245,615
334 H.B.2554 AHCCCS; Mental Health Services; Emergency 8,889,700
340 H.B.2225 Student Loans; Teacher Training; Appropriation 95,000
342 H.B.2344 Area Health Education System 262,000



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter
Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1991 1/

Chapter Bill
Number Number Reference Title FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
345 H.B.2565 At-Risk Preschool Pilot Projects; Grants 600,000
348 S.B.1063 School Finance; Technical Correction 100,000
357 S.B.1552 School Restructuring; Joint Legislative Committee 100,000
360 S.B.1174 Property Tax Appeals 201,800
381 S.B.1140 Medically Underserved Areas; Appropriations 205,000
392 H.B.2002 All Day Kindergarten 1,400,000
399 S.B.1343 Schools; Omnibus Budget and Finance 70,000
— 401 H.B.2671 Arizona Conservation Corps 300,000
$> 403 H.B.2191 Behavioral Health 22,100,000
™ 406 H.B.2524 Assistance Payments to Dependent Children 650,300
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 2ND REGULAR SESSION $1,136,287 $1,029,420 357,464,415 16/ $280,800 17/
Thirty-Ninth Legislature - First Regular Session
109 H.B.2045 Korean War Memorial $100,000
122 §.B.1308 Appropriation; DOA, Indian Settlement 1,500,000
296 S.B.1174 Occupational Therapists; Licensure 25,000
311 S.B.1140 General Appropriation Act 100,313,000
SUB-TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS - 1ST REGULAR SESSION $0 $0 $101,938,000 30
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS $19,621,687 $22,510,020 $3,475,791,115 $533,020,000

(See footnotes on the following page)



G-91

e =

2 &

(S S

Bl

Elzle

2 &

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter
Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1991 1/

For Fiscal Year 1990, this table summarizes all appropriations enacted since the conclusion of the First Regular Session of the 39th Legislature.

For Fiscal Year 1991, the table summarizes appropriations from the Second Regular Session of the 39th Legislature, the First through the

Fourth Special Sessions of the 39th Legislature, and all previous sessions.

In addition, $143,196,400 is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of Education in Fiscal Year 1992.

Includes $655,000 which is to be repaid to the General Fund by January 31, 1991 from the proceeds of lease purchase financing certificates.

In addition, $1,657,000 is appropriated from the Corrections Fund to the Department of Administration in FY 1992 for construction of a
correctional facility in Safford.

Laws 1990, Chapter 250 amends this Chapter’s provision pertaining to the deadline for repayment of the appropriation (new date: by June 30, 1992).
The bill transfers $291,000 from the Arizona Criminal Justice Commission Account to the Drug Enforcement Account, and $428,700 from

the Local Narcotics Enforcement Fund (LNEF) to the Department of Education. The latter amount reflects the balance of the LNEF prior to the
transfer, which was $300 less than the amount required in Chapter 2.

The bill appropriates $3,845,000 from the General Fund to the Corrections Fund, which is displayed in the non-General Fund column.

Not reflected in the approved amount is the reversion of $6,764,000 made pursuant to section 1 of the Act.

Includes an appropriation of $6,185,500 from the Corrections Fund. This appropriation includes the $3,845,000 mentioned in footnote #3 which was
appropriated from the General Fund to the Corrections Fund. Chapter 5, in addition, reduced the FY 1989 corrrectional facility construction
appropriation, made to DOA in Laws 1988, Chapter 275, by $20,555,400.

The approved amount shall not be spent unless matched in equal proportion by the expenditure of funds appropriated for the same purpose by a county,
not including any amount previously budgeted for the same purpose.

To be repaid to the General Fund through an assessment against the consortium operating a commercial nuclear power generating station in Arizona.
Reflects appropriations of $500,000 and $350,000 from the Commerce and Economic Development Fund (CEDF) for the cities of Benson and Florence
respectively. Each city is to reimburse the CEDF, in ten equal installments beginning on July 1, 1995, for one-half of the appropriation it received.

In addition, the same amount is appropriated in FY 1992 for construction of the the veterans’ nursing home.

The appropriation must be matched by donation, grant, or gift.

In addition, §75,000 from the Housing Trust Fund may be used by the Department of Commerce to conduct a statewide housing needs assessment in
Fiscal Year 1991.

The State Board of Appraisal shall reimburse the General Fund for the appropriation by December 31, 1991.

In addition, in Fiscal Year 1992, $50,000 is appropriated to the Board of Respiratory Care Examiners for start-up costs (Ch. 256), and

$3,629,666 is appropriated to the Treasurer, in each of FY 1992-1994, to pay cities, towns and counties as reimbursement for undistributed

transaction privilege tax revenues (Ch. 332). Not included in the approved amount is $500,000 appropriated from the Local Transportation Assistance
Fund (LTAF) for distribution to the city of Tucson for a light rail project (Ch. 408). (Chapter 408 increased the distribution of lottery proceeds

to the LTAF by $500,000. This amount would have otherwise been distributed to the General Fund.)



9-91

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS
By Individual Chapter
Fiscal Year 1990 and Fiscal Year 1991

In addition, in FY 1992, $275,000 is appropriated from the State Highway Fund to the Cargo Tank Administration Revolving Fund (Ch. 113); and
$13,500,000 and $10,300,000 is appropriated to the Department of Administration in FY 1992 and FY 1993, respectively, for correctional facility
construction (Ch. 405). Not included in the approved amount is $235,000 to be distributed by the Treasurer from the Highway User Revenue Fund
to the Arizona Department of Transportation for the Motor Vehicle Insurance Enforcement Fund (Ch. 371).



=3k

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS

GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection and Regulation Health & Weltare

1.8 % 23.6 %

General Government

K-12 & Other Ed
7.6 %

31.4%

Transportation
Q.1 %

Natural Resources
1.4 %
Protection & Safety

Higher Education 0.6 %

15.6%
FISCAL YEAR 1991



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS I/

8-91

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL
FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of $40,371,626 $35,567,800 $75,939,426 $37,170,600 $23,805,400 $60,976,000
Affirmative Action, Governor's Office of 222,400 0 222,400 231,500 0 231,500
Attorney General 17,964,500 0 17,964,500 18,264,700 0 18,264,700
Coliseum and Exposition Center 0 12,582,400 12,582,400 0 14,022,400 14,022,400
Commerce, Department of 3,417,000 1,296,100 4,713,100 4,221,900 1,448,900 5,670,800
Compensation Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0
Courts

Court of Appeals 6,644,600 0 6,644,600 7,952,600 0 7,952,600

Comm on Appellate and Trial 4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0 4,000

Commission on Judicial Qualifications 100,000 0 100,000 113,000 0 113,000

Superior Courts 48,833,700 0 48,833,700 53,497,200 0 53,497,200

Supreme Court 5,356,800 0 5,356,800 7,968,300 0 7,968,300

SUBTOTAL - Courts $60,939,100 $0 $60,939,100 $69,535,100 $0 $69,535,100
Governor, Office of the 3,629,300 0 3,629,300 3,334,100 0 3,334,100
Law Enforcement Merit System Council 42,100 0 42,100 42,200 0 42,200
Legislature

Auditor General 6,886,600 0 6,886,600 7,296,700 0 7,296,700

House of Representatives 6,130,600 0 6,130,600 6,638,100 0 6,638,100

Joint Legislative Budget Committee 1,537,700 0 1,537,700 1,670,100 0 1,670,100

Legislative Council 3,177,500 57,820 3,235,320 2,687,600 0 2,687,600

Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of 4,817,000 0 4,817,000 4,676,000 0 4,676,000

Senate 6,063,900 0 6,063,900 5,723,400 0 5,723,400

SUBTOTAL - Legislature $28,613,300 $57,820 $28,671,120 $28,691,900 30 $28,691,900
Lottery 0 44,999,100 44,999,100 0 41,283,000 41,283,000



6-91

Personnel Board

Retirement System

Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of

Tourism, Office of

Treasurer

Uniform State Laws, Commisssion on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers’ Home

Arizona Ranger’s Pension

Veteran’s Services Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS 1/

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991

GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL

FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS
$217,700 $0 $217,700 $239,100 $0 $239,100
0 2,925,300 2,925,300 0 3,570,000 3,570,000
44,989,500 0 44,989,500 45,123,900 0 45,123,900
1,819,700 0 1,819,700 3,041,700 0 3,041,700
445,100 0 445,100 677,400 0 677,400
3,558,600 2,000,000 5,558,600 3,481,100 2,000,000 5,481,100
9,434,400 850,000 10,284,400 6,301,300 0 6,301,300
19,000 0 19,000 17,400 0 17,400
$215,683,326 $100,278,520 $315,961,846 $220,373,900 $86,129,700 $306,503,600
$320,509,200 $0 $320,509,200 $395,810,415 $0 $395,810,415
288,222,620 764,700 288,987,320 351,636,500 646,900 352,283,400
16,278,400 0 16,278,400 10,413,900 0 10,413,900
140,301,100 2,377,300 142,678,400 173,778,100 2,522,500 176,300,600
203,800 0 203,800 204,900 0 204,900
155,400 0 155,400 164,100 0 164,100
2,928,400 0 2,928,400 2,896,400 0 2,896,400
16,800 0 16,800 8,800 0 8,800
3,220,700 390,000 3,610,700 2,176,000 348,200 2,524,200
$771,836,420 $3,532,000 $775,368,420 $937,089,115 $3,517,600 $940,606,715
$189,000 $0 $189,000 $190,100 $0 $190,100
5,670,300 1,345,500 7,015,800 5,807,500 1,437,400 7,244,900



0T1-91

Banking Department

Building & Fire Safety, Dept of
Contractors, Registrar of
Corporation Commission

Dairy Commissioner

Industrial Commission

Insurance, Department of

Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Livestock Board

Mine Inspector

Occupational Safety and Health Review Board
Racing, Department of

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Real Estate Department
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights and Measures, Dept of

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Egg Inspection Board

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS 1/

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL
FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS
$3,827,600 $0 $3,827,600 $3,857,700 $0 $3,857,700
2,872,700 0 2,872,700 2,936,300 0 2,936,300
4,021,200 0 4,021,200 3,886,200 0 3,886,200
5,541,300 5,948,600 11,489,900 4,859,200 5,796,800 10,656,000
526,900 0 526,900 482,300 0 482,300
0 11,856,400 11,856,400 0 12,147,700 12,147,700
2,717,600 0 2,717,600 3,065,500 0 3,065,500
2,083,600 0 2,083,600 2,074,600 0 2,074,600
3,842,200 0 3,842,200 3,757,100 0 3,757,100
580,900 0 580,900 537,300 0 537,300
10,300 0 10,300 9,400 0 9,400
2,436,600 321,400 2,758,000 2,505,200 350,700 2,855,900
1,925,000 89,700 2,014,700 1,162,400 93,500 1,255,900
2,783,100 = 20 2,783,100 2,891,700 0 2,891,700
0 923,200 923,200 0 1,029,600 1,029,600
2,120,400 0 2,120,400 1,961,600 382,800 2,344,400
0 650,100 650,100 0 664,600 664,600
75,000 0 75,000 0 100,000 100,000
0 134,200 134,200 0 138,000 138,000
50,000 0 50,000 0 135,800 135,800
55,300 6,100 61,400 54,800 7,100 61,900
0 186,000 186,000 0 219,700 219,700
0 534,700 534,700 0 550,200 550,200
0 377,500 377,500 0 408,400 408,400
0 190,900 190,900 0 193,600 193,600



-9l

Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Structural Pest Control Board
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION
Arts, Commission on the

Community Colleges
Deaf and Blind, School for

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS 1/

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991

GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL

FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS
$0 $144,400 $144,400 $0 $155,800 $155,800
0 8,400 8,400 0 15,100 15,100
0 2,137,800 2,137,800 0 2,294,100 2,294,100
0 27,800 27,800 0 27,000 27,000
0 953,100 953,100 0 1,055,200 1,055,200
16,500 61,300 71,800 7,000 63,400 70,400
0 0 0 25,000 0 25,000
0 51,900 51,900 0 51,100 51,100
0 99,200 99,200 0 99,900 99,900
0 210,900 210,900 0 257,800 257,800
0 609,600 609,600 0 633,100 633,100
0 63,800 63,800 0 65,400 65,400
0 42,100 42,100 0 38,800 38,800
0 123,000 123,000 0 133,400 133,400
0 124,200 124,200 0 123,700 123,700
0 965,100 965,100 0 1,107,000 1,107,000
0 709,500 709,500 0 783,300 783,300
0 144,300 144,300 0 157,000 157,000
$196,800 $8,555,900 $8,752,700 $86,800 $9,478,500 $9,565,300
$41,345,500 $29,040,700 $70,386,200 $40,070,900 $30,717,000 $70,787,900
$1,586,300 $0 $1,586,300 $1,559,300 $0 $1,559,300
73,607,300 0 73,607,300 84,517,300 0 84,517,300
12,089,100 0 12,089,100 13,694,100 0 13,694,100



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS 1/

¢1-91

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL
FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS

Education, Department of $1,183,021,700 $428,700 $1,183,450,400 $1,236,940,300 $0 $1,236,940,300
Historical Society, Arizona 2,226,900 0 2,226,900 3,373,100 0 3,373,100
Historical Society, Prescott 581,600 0 581,600 548,800 0 548,800
Medical Student Loans Board 5,000 0 5,000 3,000 0 3,000
Universities/Board of Regents

Board of Regents 13,439,800 0 13,439,800 9,700,400 0 9,700,400

Arizona State University - Main 176,384,100 52,911,900 229,296,000 187,161,700 0 187,161,700

Arizona State University - West 14,281,900 2,737,800 17,019,700 25,279,400 ] 25,279,400

Northern Arizona University 63,279,700 16,145,800 79,425,500 69,930,000 0 69,930,000

University of Arizona - Main 189,716,100 55,489,400 245,205,500 202,580,000 0 202,580,000

University of Arizona - College of Medicine 43,292,300 1,911,900 45,204,200 45,451,100 0 45,451,100

SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents $500,393,900 $129,196,800 $629,590,700 $540,102,600 $0 $540,102,600
TOTAL - EDUCATION $1,773,511,800 $129,625,500 $1,903,137,300 $1,880,738,500 $0 $1,880,738,500
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of $262,892,800 $6,185,500 $269,078,300 $249,910,700 $207,000 $250,117,700
Criminal Justice Commission 900,000 3,110,200 4,010,200 3,195,000 332,700 3,527,700
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of 5,347,800 0 5,347,800 4,560,700 0 4,560,700
Juvenile Corrections, Department of 0 0 0 34,237,600 0 34,237,600
Pardons and Paroles, Board of 1,563,800 0 1,563,800 1,873,300 0 1,873,300
Public Safety, Department of 85,387,100 1,822,000 87,209,100 71,679,700 18,553,300 90,233,000
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY $356,091,500 $11,117,700 $367,209,200 $365,457,000 $19,093,000 $384,550,000
TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of $2,082,000 $349,568,200 $351,650,200 $76,200 $363,548,200 $363,624,400



el Tl

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATED FUNDS t/

By Agency
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL TOTAL
FUND FUND FUNDS FUND FUND FUNDS
NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the $111,200 30 $111,200 $117,900 $0 $117,900
Game and Fish Department 0 16,247,800 16,247,800 0 17,171,100 17,171,100
Geological Survey 535,600 0 535,600 565,400 0 565,400
Land Department 8,054,700 0 8,054,700 8,261,600 0 8,261,600
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of 362,400 0 362,400 349,800 0 349,800
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 187,400 0 187,400 177,300 0 177,300
State Parks Board 6,752,100 6,617,300 13,369,400 7,718,100 12,227,600 19,945,700
Water Resources, Department of 11,848,500 0 11,848,500 11,477,200 0 11,477,200
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $27,851,900 $22,865,100 $50,717,000 $28,667,300 $29,398,700 $58,066,000
UNALLOCATED INEQUITY SALARY ADJUST 64,600 252,200 316,800 2,450,000 315,000 2,765,000
UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 920,200 198,400 1,118,600 868,200 300,800 1,169,000
GRAND TOTAL $3,189,387,246 $646,478,320 $3,835,865,566 $3,475,791,115 $533,020,000 $4,008,811,115

1/ This table summarizes FY 1990 and FY 1991 appropriations from the 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions of the 39th Legislature and all previous sessions.



p1-91

DISTRIBUTION OF GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection & Regulation Health & Welfare
1.2 % 27.0 %

Genera | Governmen t
6.3 %
K-12 & Other Ed 1 Natural Resources

36.2 % B

Protection & Safety
10.56 %

Higher Education
18.0 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991

ude 576,200 (0.002 %) Includes all enacted bills



GT-91

NINE LARGEST AGENCIES

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
DOLLAR CHANGE FY90 - FY9I

Millions

$80.0

$§60.0

$40.0 -

820.0-_’ mﬂ

-$20.0 | | | T I | I [ l
AHCCCS DES K-12 | UNIV | DHS | CORR CC COURTS DPS

$ Change | §75.3 | $63.4 $53.9 | $39.7 | $33.5 | $21.3 | $10.9 | $8.6 |-Sl13.7

Total Dollar Change - All Agencies - FY 1990 to FY 1991 = $286.4M

AHCCCS=AHCCCS DES=Dept of Economlic Security K-12=Dept of Education
UNIV=Regents/Universities DHS=Dept of Health Services CORR=Depts of Correctlions/Juv. Corr
CC=Communlity Colleges COURTS=Courts DPS=Dept of Public Safety



91-91

NINE LARGEST AGENCIES

GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION
PERCENT CHANGE FY90 - FY9I

iﬂi J

-20.0 I T T I | I J I I
AHCCCS DES K-12 | UNIV DHS | CORR CC [COURTY DPS

Percent

30.0

20.0

10.0

0.0

-10.0 |

% Change | 23.5 | 220 | 4.6 79 | 23.9 8.1 14.8 | 141 | -161

Total Percentage Change - All Agencies - FY 1990 to FY 1991 = 9.0 %

AHCCCS=AHCCCS DES=Dept of Economic Security K-12=Dept of Education
UNIV=Regents/Universities DHS=Dept of Health Services CORR=Depts of Correctlons/Juv. Corr.
CC=Community Colleges COURTS=Courts DPS=Dept of Public Safety



LT-91

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor's Office of
Attorney General
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund
Courts :
Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellate and Trial
Commission on Judicial Qualifications
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts
Governor, Office of the
Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature
Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council

Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of

Senate

SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Loutery
Personnel Board
Retirement System

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT L/ 2/

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 3/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND
$26,719,200 $337,700
222,400 0
17,814,500 0
0 12,582,400
3,417,000 56,100
0 0
6,644,600 0
4,000 0
100,000 0
48,833,700 0
5,356,800 0
$60,939,100 $0
3,279,300 0
42,100 0
6,646,600 0
6,130,600 0
1,523,600 0
2,342,000 0
4,817,000 0
6,063,900 0
$27,523,700 $0
0 44,999,100
217,700 0
0 2,808,700

FISCAL YEAR 1991 ¢/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND

$30,497,500 $358,700
231,500 0
18,187,200 0
0 14,022,400
3,921,900 1,370,100
0 0
7,952,600 0
4,000 0
113,000 0
53,497,200 0
7,677,800 0
$69,244,600 $0
3,334,100 0
42,200 0
7,226,700 0
6,638,100 0
1,670,100 0
2,587,600 0
4,676,000 0
5,723,400 0
$28,521,900 $0
0 41,283,000
239,100 0
0 3,570,000



81-91

Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State

Tax Appeals, Board of

Tourism, Office of

Treasurer

Uniform State Laws, Commisssion on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers’ Home

Arizona Ranger’s Pension

Veteran's Services Commission
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of
Banking Department

Building & Fire Safety, Dept of

Contractors, Registrar of

Corporation Commission

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT )/ 2/

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 3/ FISCAL YEAR 1991 4/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
$38,689,500 $0 $45,123,900 $0
1,819,700 0 3,041,700 0
445,100 0 475,600 0
3,558,600 2,000,000 3,481,100 2,000,000
3,705,500 0 3,385,300 0
19,000 0 17,400 0
$188,412,400 $62,784,000 $209,745,000 $62,604,200
$320,428,000 $0 $379,480,000 $0
272,381,800 764,700 345,151,100 646,900
16,278,400 0 10,413,900 0
139,770,400 2,377,300 150,034,300 2,522,500
203,800 0 204,900 0
155,400 0 164,100 0
2,913,000 0 2,896,400 0
16,800 0 8,800 0
720,700 390,000 826,000 348,200
$752,868,300 $3,532,000 $889,179,500 $3,517,600
$189,000 $0 $190,100 $0
5,658,300 1,345,500 5,807,500 1,437,400
3,827,600 0 3,857,700 0
2,872,700 0 2,936,300 0
4,021,200 0 3,886,200 0
4,959,600 5,248,900 4,859,200 5,796,800




61-91

Dairy Commissioner

Industrial Commission

Insurance, Department of

Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of
Livestock Board

Mine Inspector

Occupational Safety and Health Review Board

Racing, Department of

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Real Estate Department
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights and Measures , Dept of

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Egg Inspection Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 1/ 2/

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR 1990 %/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND

$526,900 $0

0 11,856,400

2,717,600 0

2,083,600 0

3,842,200 0

580,900 0

0 0

2,436,600 321,400

1,274,000 89,700

2,783,100 0

0 923,200

2,010,000 0

0 650,100

0 0

0 134,200

0 0

55,300 6,100

0 186,000

0 534,700

0 377,500

0 190,900

0 144,400

0 8,400

0 2,137,800

0 27,800

FISCAL YEAR 1991 4/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND
$482,300 $0
0 12,147,700
3,065,500 0
2,074,600 0
3,757,100 0
537,300 0
9,400 0
2,505,200 350,700
1,162,400 93,500
2,891,700 0
0 1,029,600
1,961,600 382,800
0 664,600
0 0
0 138,000
0 135,800
54,800 7,100
0 219,700
0 550,200
0 408,400
0 193,600
0 155,800
0 15,100
0 2,294,100
0 27,000



02-91

Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy Board
Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board
Private Postsecondary Education, Board for
Psychologist Examiners Board
Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board
SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the

Community Colleges

Deaf and Blind, School for

Education, Department of

Historical Society, Arizona

Historical Society, Prescott

Medical Student Loans Board

Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT L/ 2/

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990y FISCAL YEAR 1991 4/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND

50 $953,100 $0 $1,055,200
0 61,300 0 63,400
0 0 0 0
0 51,900 0 51,100
0 99,200 0 99,900
0 210,900 0 257,800
0 604,600 0 633,100
0 63,800 0 65,400
0 42,100 0 38,800
0 123,000 0 133,400
0 124,200 0 123,700
0 965,100 0 1,107,000
0 709,500 0 783,300
0 144,300 0 157,000
$55,300 $8,550,900 $54,800 $9,378,500
$39,838,600 $28,336,000 $40,038,900 $30,617,000
$1,586,300 $0 $1,559,300 $0
73,607,300 5/ 0 84,517,300 0
11,762,700 0 13,146,000 0
1,102,771,700 6/ 0 1,130,267,300 7/ 0
1,986,900 0 3,158,100 0
514,600 0 520,800 0
5,000 0 3,000 0
5,588,600 0 6,343,400 0



[h =gl

Arizona State University - Main

Arizona State University - West

Northern Arizona University

University of Arizona - Main

University of Arizona - College of Medicine

SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents
TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of

Public Safety, Department of

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of

NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the
Game and Fish Department
Geological Survey

Land Department

Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT 1/ 2/

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 3/ FISCAL YEAR 1991 4/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
$176,384,100 $52,911,900 $187,161,700 $0
14,281,900 2,737,800 25,279,400 0
63,279,700 16,145,800 69,930,000 0
189,716,100 55,489,400 202,580,000 0
43,292,300 1,911,900 45,451,100 0
492,542,700 129,196,800 536,745,600 0
$1,684,777,200 $129,196,800 $1,769,917,400 $0
$261,465,800 $0 $249,910,700 $207,000
0 359,100 3,195,000 332,700
4,043,200 0 4,135,200 0
0 0 34,237,600 0
1,563,800 0 1,873,300 0
84,915,100 1,822,000 69,349,700 8/ 18,553,300 8/
$351,987,900 $2,181,100 $362,701,500 $19,093,000
$82,000 $175,225,600 $76,200 $183,995,800
$111,200 $0 $117,900 $0
0 15,610,800 0 16,238,100
535,600 0 565,400 0
7,879,700 0 8,261,600 0
362,400 0 349,800 0



&gal

SUMMARY OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT L/ 2/
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR l990_g[ FISCAL YEAR 1991 4/
GENERAL NON-GENERAL ’ GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission $187,400 $0 $177,300 $0
State Parks Board 5,811,300 1,956,500 6,113,100 9,742,500
Water Resources, Department of 11,848,500 0 11,477,200 0
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $26,736,100 $17,567,300 $27,062,300 $25,980,600
UNALLOCATED INEQUITY SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 64,600 252,200 2,450,000 9/ 315,000 9/
UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 920,200 198,400 868,200 300,800
TOTAL-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT $3,045,687,300 $419,273,400 $3,302,039,000 $326,424,000

1/ See agency detail pages and Summary of Additional Appropriations table for other fiscal actions affecting the monies as appropriated in
the General Appropriation Act.

2/ The amounts shown include the allocation of salary adjustments, including elected official salary adjustments (Section 101); provider
adjustments, (Section 102); and lump sum reductions, (Section 109); as well as FY 1990 classification maintenance adjustments.

3/ The amounts for FY 1990 reflect the appropriations made by Laws 1989, Chapter 311.

4/ The amounts for FY 1991 reflect the appropriations made in Laws 1990, Chapter 1, 3rd Special Session.

2/ Does not include $4,941,800 which was reverted per the footnote in Laws 1989, Chapter 311.

6/ Does not include a state aid roll-over of $80,250,000 appropriated in Laws 1988, Chapter 260.

1/ Does not include a state aid roll-over of $100,313,000 appropriated in Laws 1989, Chapter 311.

8/ These figures reflect a transfer of funding in the amount of $15,600,000 to the Highway Fund.

9/ For FY 1991, the amount represents inequity salary adjustments that will be allocated during the fiscal year.



£ 9L

DISTRIBUTION OF THE GENERAL APPROPRIATION ACT

GENERAL FUND
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health & Welfare

Inspection & Regulation 27.0 %

1.2 %

General Government
6.4 %

Natural Resources

K-12 & Other Ed
0.8 %

Protection & Safety
11.0 %

Higher Education
18.8 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991

Does not Include $76,200 (0.002 %)
for Transportation.



V2=

SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (S.B. 1007) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS
Unless Otherwise Noted, Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 3rd Special Session

FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of
DOA Projects $1,720,000
Adult Corrections Projects 1,975,000 $6,610,000
Juvenile Corrections Projects 189,000
Construction Planning 655,000 1/
Building Renewal 2/
General Fund 459,100
Coliseum and Exposition Center Fund 400,700
Game and Fish Fund 90,200
State Compensation Fund 56,200
Industrial Commission Fund 33,000
State Aeronautics Fund 20,300
Retirement System Administration Fund 13,400
Lottery Fund 4,500

Ch. 5, 1st Special Session
Prison Expansion 3/ $15,295,100 16,218,400



G2-91

SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (S.B. 1007) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS
Unless Otherwise Noted, Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 3rd Special Session

FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Ch. 318, 2nd Regular Session
Clifton Flood Control $150,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $15,295,100 $5,148,100 $23,446,700
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT $0 $15,295,100 $5,148,100 $23,446,700
HEALTH AND WELFARE
Economic Security, Department of $2,717,000
Veteran’s Services Commission
Ch. 203, 2nd Regular Session
Veterans Nursing Home 1,250,000
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE $0 $0 $3,967,000 $0
EDUCATION
Deaf and Blind, School for $548,100
Education, Department of 200,000
Historical Society, Arizona 215,000

Historical Society, Prescott 28,000



92l

SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (S.B. 1007) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS
Unless Otherwise Noted, Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 3rd Special Session

FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL  GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Building Renewal 2/ 3,000,000
TOTAL - EDUCATION $0 $0 $3,991,100 $0
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of $425,500
Public Safety, Department of 330,000
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY $0 $0 $755,500 $0
TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of
State Highway Fund $167,824,900
Building Renewal 2/ 922,500
State Aviation Fund 10,703,000
SUBTOTAL $0 $0 $0 $179,450,400

TOTAL-TRANSPORTATION $0 $0 $0 $179,450,400




L2-91

k2 2

SUMMARY OF THE OMNIBUS CAPITAL OUTLAY BILL (S.B. 1007) AND OTHER CAPITAL OUTLAY APPROPRIATIONS

Unless Otherwise Noted, Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 3rd Special Session

FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL  GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
NATURAL RESOURCES

Game and Fish Department $933,000
State Parks Board $1,185,000 2,485,100
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $0 $0 $1,185,000 $3,418,100
GRAND TOTAL $0 $15,295,100 $15,046,700 $206,315,200

Reflects the change to the original amount appropriated in Laws 1988, Chapter 275 for architectural and engineering
costs of the Legislative and Archives Building. This entire amount shall be repaid to the General Fund no later than
January 31, 1991 from the proceeds of lease-purchase financing certificates.

For major maintenance and repair of state buildings pursuant to Title 41, Chapter 4, Article 7, Arizona Revised Statutes.
This legislation also reduced the nonlapsing appropriation made in Laws 1988, Chapter 275, Section 3C, by $20,555,400.



82-91

DISTRIBUTION OF CAPITAL OUTLAY BILLS

BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Transportat
8l.1 % _

General Government
12.9 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991

Note: General Government total includes amounts for Juvenlle
and Adult Corrections facillties.

Health & Welfare

1.8 %



SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of

Ch. 194 (H.B. 2689)- Appropriation for Named Claimants $115,087

Ch. 237 (H.B. 2690)- Omnibus Child Protection Act - $25,000

SUB-TOTAL $115,087 30 25,000 $0
Attorney General

Ch.2 (S.B.1226)- Property Tax Appeals 150,000

Ch. 237 (H.B. 2690)- Omnibus Child Protection Act 77,500

SUB-TOTAL $150,000 30 $77,500 30
Commerce, Department

Ch. 229 (H.B. 2233)- Trade and Tourism 300,000

Ch. 305 (H.B. 1020)- Housing Needs Assessment 78,800

SUB-TOTAL $0 $0 $300,000 $78,800

Courts/ Supreme Court

Ch. 237 (H.B. 2690)- Omnibus Child Protection Act 290,500



0€-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Legislature
Auditor General
Ch. 399 (S.B. 1343)- Schools; Omnibus Budget and Finance $70,000
Legislative Council
Ch. 194 (H.B. 2689)- Appropriation for Named Claimants $57,820
Ch. 403 (H.B. 2191)- Behavioral Health 100,000
SUB-TOTAL 30 $57,820 $100,000 $0
Legislature SUB-TOTAL $0 $57,820 $170,000 $0
Retirement System
Ch. 183 (H.B. 2629)- ASRS; Supplemental Appropriation 116,600

Tax Appeals, State Board of

Ch. 360 (S.B. 1174)- Property Tax Appeals 201,800



T1€-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Treasurer
Ch. 72 (H.B. 2062)- Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and
Assessment $117,200
Ch. 146 (S.B. 1351)- Economic Development Demonstration
Districts $850,000
Ch. 333 (H.B. 2351)- Omnibus AHCCCS $2,916,000
SUB-TOTAL $117,200 $850,000 $2,916,000 30
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT $382,287 $1,024,420 $3,980,800 $78,800
HEALTH AND WELFARE
AHCCCS Administration
Ch. 333 (H.B. 2351)- Omnibus AHCCCS 8,329,615
Ch. 406 (H.B. 2524)- Assistance Payments to Dependent Children 103,300
Ch. 334 (H.B. 2554)- Children’s Mental Health Services 7,897,500
SUB-TOTAL $0 30 $16,330,415 $0
Economic Security, Department of
Ch. 315 (H.B. 2177)- Homeless Trust Fund 705,000
15,000

Ch. 155 (H.B. 2267)- Alzheimer's Disease Advisory Committee



2€-9l

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
Ch. 260 (H.B. 2318)- Office to Assist Homeless Persons $80,000
Ch. 406 (H.B. 2524)- Assistance Payments to Dependent Children 547,000
Ch. 334 (H.B. 2554)- Children’s Mental Health Services 245,400
Ch. 237 (H.B. 2690)- Omnibus Child Protection Act 2,166,000
Ch. 327 (S.B. 1242)- Fingerprinting; Domestic Shelter Employees 10,000
SUB-TOTAL $0 30 $3,768,400 30
Health Services, Department of
Ch. 292 (H.B. 2174)- Adult Care Homes 89,000
Ch. 403 (H.B. 2191)- Behavioral Health 22,000,000
Ch. 334 (H.B. 2554)- Children’s Mental Health Services 746,800
Ch.4 (S.B. 1006)- 3rd Special Session
Behavioral Health Appropriation 703,000
Ch. 381 (S.B. 1140)- Medical Malpractice Premiums 205,000
SUB-TOTAL 30 $0 $23,743,800 $0

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE $0 $0 $43,842,615 $0



€e€-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND

INSPECTION AND REGULATION
Appraisal, State Board of

Ch. 313 (H.B. 2333)- State Board of Appraisal $75,000 $100,000
Nursing Care Institution Administrators, Board of

Ch. 292 (H.B. 2174)- Adult Care Homes $7,000
Pharmacy, Board of

Ch. 29 (H.B. 2093)- Appropriation; Board of Pharmacy $5,000

Radiation Regulatory Agency

Ch. 72 (H.B. 2062)- Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and
Assessment 330,900

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION $405,900 $5,000 $7,000 $100,000



¥€-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
EDUCATION
Education, Department of
Ch. 392 (H.B. 2002)- Pilot Full Day Kindergarten $1,400,000
Ch. 322 (H.B. 2120)- Handicapped Pupils; Extended School Year 500,000
Ch. 258 (H.B. 2259)- Preschool Handicapped Pupils 900,000
Ch. 345 (H.B. 2565)- At-Risk Preschool Pilot Projects; Grants 600,000
Ch. 330 (H.B. 2680)- Vocational and Technological Education 2,000,000
Ch. 348 (S.B. 1063)- School Finance; Technical Corrections 100,000
Ch. 164 (S.B. 1160)- Education Voucher Fund 560,000
Ch. 357 (S.B. 1552)- Evaluation of School Restructuring 100,000
SUB-TOTAL $0 $0 $6,160,000 30
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Ch. 340 (H.B. 2225)- Student Loans; Teacher Training 95,000
Ch. 342 (H.B. 2344)- Area Health Education System 262,000
SUB-TOTAL 30 30 $357,000 $0
TOTAL - EDUCATION $0 $0 $6,517,000 $0



GE-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Public Safety, Department of
Ch. 304 (S.B. 1001)- Fingerprint Identification Network $2,000,000
Emergency Services and Military Affairs, Dept. Of
Ch. 72 (H.B. 2062)- Nuclear Emergency Appropriation and
Assessment $203,100
TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY $203,100 $0 $2,000,000 $0
TRANSPORTATION
Transportation, Department of
Ch. 211 (H.B. 2401)- Automotive Recyclers $0 $0 $0 $102,000
NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Department

Ch. 188 (H.B. 2144)- Bertino Settlement Agreement 145,000



9€-91

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
(Other Than The General Appropriation Act and All Capital Outlay Appropriations)
Enacted by the 39th Legislature - 2nd Regular and 3rd Special Sessions

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR 1990 FISCAL YEAR 1991
GENERAL NON-GENERAL GENERAL NON-GENERAL
FUND FUND FUND FUND
State Parks Board

Ch. 401 (H.B. 2671)- Arizona Conservation Corps $300,000
Ch. 48 (S.B. 1030)- State Parks; Tonto Natural Bridge 120,000
SUB-TOTAL $0 $0 $420,000 30

TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $145,000 $0 $420,000 $0

GRAND TOTAL $1,136,287 $1,029,420 $56,767,415 $280,300







8¢-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

Administration, Department of
Automation Revolving
Emergency Telecommunications Services
911 Emergency Fund
Motor Vehicle Pool
Risk Management
Special Services
Surplus Property
Workmens Compensation Liability Loss
SUBTOTAL

Attorney General
Anti-Racketeering
Antitrust Enforcement
Collection Enforcement
Colorado Land Claims
Consumer Fraud
Criminal Justice Enhancement
Prosecuting Attorneys Council
Special Printing Fund
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
$14,326,500 $13,468,500
9,627,900 10,072,300
3,830,900 4,872,800
4,354,500 4,334,900
36,939,100 39,101,700
2,358,800 2,477,800
1,145,700 1,191,600
12,879,900 14,911,100
$85,463,300 $90,430,700
1,553,000 1,708,300
395,700 438,000
245,200 269,700
37,100 0
276,100 303,700
2,963,200 1,800,000
1,198,800 1,198,800
6,400 5,000
1,697,600 1,650,100
$8,373,100 $7,373,600



6€-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Commerce, Department of
Energy Fund
Oil Overcharge Fund
Special Revenue Funds
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Compensation Fund 1/
State Comp Fund Admin Exp

Courts - Supreme Court
Case Processing Assistance Fund
Juvenile Crime Reduction Fund
Juvenile Probation Fund
SUBTOTAL

Legislature
Auditor General--Audit Services
Library, Archives, and Public Records
Donations
Gift Shop Revolving Fund
Miscellaneous Collections
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
1,441,800 1,239,900
23,166,500 10,730,000
140,100 117,400
5,896,400 4,702,600
$30,644,800 $16,789,900
287,050,200 315,392,900
1,063,800 1,063,800
2,067,900 2,067,900
459,400 250,000
$3,591,100 $3,381,700
852,000 886,100
15,000 15,000
35,000 40,000
25,000 15,100
1,955,500 0
$2,882,500 $956,200



0v-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Lottery
Lottery Fund

Revenue, Department of
Liability Setoff Fund
Publications Revolving Fund

SUBTOTAL

Secretary of State
Arizona Blue Book
Data Processing Upgrade Fund
SUBTOTAL

Tourism, Office of
Workshop Fund Account

RECAP - GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
211,724,100 223,943,900
90,500 96,700
99,600 104,300
$190,100 $201,000
5,000 0
13,800 425,000
$18,800 $425,000
20,200 20,000
620,408,700 652,562,200
9,549,500 6,352,700
$629,958,200 $658,914,900



SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

T¥-91

Air Quality Fund

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
HEALTH AND WELFARE
AHCCCS
County Contributions 153,870,600 154,432,600
Miscellaneous Funds 5,603,800 5,864,400
Federal Funds 459,438,500 557,774,285
SUBTOTAL $618,912,900 $718,071,285
Economic Security, Department of
Capital Investment Fund 106,000 73,000
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment 456,200 453,800
Child Passenger Restraint 5,000 5,000
Child Support Administration 3,795,200 5,217,000
Client Trust Fund 1,336,400 1,341,400
Donations 78,000 78,000
Govt Service Use Fee Revenue 2,797,000 2,797,000
Mesa Land 293,200 293,200
Special Admin Fund for Unemployment Compensation 4,638,100 1,447,000
Unemployment Insurance Benefit Fund 167,713,400 171,906,000
All Other DES Funds 93,371,500 109,268,900
Federal Funds 306,408,000 346,322,600
SUBTOTAL $580,998,000 $639,202,900
Environmental Quality, Department of
8,288,500 3,500,000



¢v-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Hazardous Waste Fee Fund

Vehicular Emissions Revolving Fund
Water Quality Assurance Revolving Fund

Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Health Services, Department of

Alcohol Abuse Treatment Fund
Alcohol/Drug Fines
Domestic Violence
Donations
Residential Care Homes
SAMHC Patients Benefit
Sanitarians Fund
State Hospital Donations
State Hospital Patient Benefit
State Hospital Land
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Telecommunications for the Deaf

Pioneers’ Home

Pioneers’ Endowment

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
13,900 4,500
1,097,900 821,400
3,605,800 4,716,900
7,538,800 7,616,100
$20,544,900 $16,658,900
450,900 450,900
400,000 400,000
570,000 570,000
333,500 150,400
51,700 1,900
4,000 4,000
9,800 9,500
1,500 2,000
134,500 150,000
257,000 300,000
47,203,600 48,833,700
$49.416,500 $50,872,400
1,548,900 1,550,300
684,200 671,400



£9-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

Special Donations
SUBTOTAL

Veterans’ Service Commission
Cemetery Donations
Memorial Cemetery
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

RECAP - HEALTH AND WELFARE
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of
Abatement
Agriculture and Horticulture Fund (Native Plants)
Dangerous Plants Pests and Diseases
Grain
Seed Law
Yuma County
SUBTOTAL

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
35,000 35,000
$719,200 $706,400
113,000 0
163,000 98,000
116,900 141,600
$392,900 $239,600
451,827,500 466,613,500
820,705,800 960,688,285
$1,272,533,300 $1,427,301,785
3,903,100 1,223,000
88,700 356,600
10,400 10,400
123,000 133,900
11,000 11,200
4,100 5,000
$4,140,300 $1,740,100



vv-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Banking, Department of
Revolving Fund

Corporation Commission
Utility Reg Revolving Fund
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

Dairy Commissioner
Federal Funds

Industrial Commission
Donations
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Insurance, Department of
Computer System Fund
Examiners Fund
Life and Disability
Property & Casualty

SUBTOTAL

Livestock Board
Beef Inspection

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

1990 1991
305,600 150,000
5,448,900 6,272,100
173,200 175,000
$5,622,100 $6,447,100
4,600 0
102,000 122,000
896,000 923,400
$998,000 $1,045,400
238,200 163,900
2,257,400 2,482,600
20,650,300 2,685,300
11,834,000 7,934,000
$34,979,900 $13,265,800
585,200 684,000



S SErt

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Collection & Admin Cost Fund
Equine Maintenance Fund
Seizure Fund
Stray Fund

SUBTOTAL

Mine Inspector
Federal Funds

Racing, Department of
Admin of County Fair Racing
Breeder’s Award
County Fair Racing Betterment Fund
SUBTOTAL
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Federal Funds

NINETY-TEN AGENCIES

Egg Inspection Board
Federal Funds

Structural Pest Control Board
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL NINETY-TEN AGENCIES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991

30,800 36,000
1,100 1,200
4,300 4,000
36,900 31,000
$658,300 $756,200
91,000 91,000
66,800 68,700
1,204,800 974,400
881,500 881,500
$2,153,100 $1,924,600
24,000 189,400
51,000 25,400
63,500 63,500
$114,500 $88,900



9y-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

RECAP - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the
Local
Arts Trust Fund
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL
Community Colleges
Other Funds
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Deaf and Blind, School for
Land Earnings
Trust Funds

Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
47,788,100 24,230,800

1,303,300 1,467,700
$49,091,400 $25,698,500
117,200 80,000
1,000,000 1,000,000
597,600 593,800
$1,714,800 $1,673,800
138,800 146,100
1,807,000 1,805,000
$1,945,300 $1,951,100
286,700 250,000
118,000 118,000
542,400 541,700
$947,100 $909,700



Ly-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
Education, Department of
Food Distribution 333,300 296,300
Education Evaluation & Review 19,000 19,300
Permanent Common School Fund 47,384,700 51,500,000
Printing 449,800 466,900
Federal Funds 242,306,900 260,537,400
SUBTOTAL $290,493,700 $312,819,900
Historical Society, Arizona
Ariz Hist Society Preservation and Restoration 305,000 328,000
Journal of Az Hist Magazine Fund 53,000 56,000
Educational Material Fund 2,000 8,000
SUBTOTAL $360,000 $392,000
Historical Society, Prescott
Sharlot Hall Museum Fund 46,000 50,000
Medical Student Loans Board
Medical Student Loan Fund 96,000 90,000
UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS
Board of Regents
Institutional Incentive Grants 1,238,000 1,238,000
Local Fund 379,900 379,900



8Y-9l

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Arizona State University - Main Campus
Other Funds
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

Arizona State University - West Campus
Other Funds

Northern Arizona University
Other Funds
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

University of Arizona - Main Campus
Other Funds
Federal Funds
SUBTOTAL

University of Arizona - College of Medicine

Other Funds

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR

1990 1991
1,900,000 1,837,600
$3,517,900 $3,455,500
89,713,900 154,828,400
30,218,300 31,124,900
$119,932,200 $185,953,300
0 3,258,900
26,300,300 48,476,100
11,692,800 12,104,500
$37,993,100 $60,580,600
194,426,200 266,237,300
83,670,800 87,088,400
$278,097,000 $353,325,700
46,739,900 51,050,100



6v-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
Federal Funds 30,489,500 31,736,900
SUBTOTAL $77,229,400 $82,787,000
UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS SUBTOTAL
Other Funds 358,798,200 525,468,700
Federal Funds 157,971,400 163,892,300
SUBTOTAL $516,769,600 $689,361,000
RECAP - EDUCATION
Other Funds 409,147,700 579,877,300
Federal Funds 403,225,300 427,370,200
TOTAL - EDUCATION $812,373,000 $1,007,247,500
PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Corrections, Department of
Alcohol Abuse 142,200 142,200
ARCOR Revolving 3,840,400 4,253,400
Criminal Justice Enhancement 2,219,600 2,210,000
Corrections Donations 11,100 11,100
Inmate Care 11,800 11,800
Land Endowment Earnings 822,800 898,000
Federal Funds 564,100 547,000
SUBTOTAL $7,612,000 $8,073,500



0§-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
Criminal Justice Commission
Administration Narcotics Assistance 188,900 211,300
Arson Detection Reward Fund 500 500
Drug Enforcement Account 10,229,900 7,600,000
Victim’s Assistance 362,900 350,000
Victim’s Compensation Fund 691,700 500,000
SUBTOTAL $11,473,900 $8,661,800
Emergency and Military Affairs, Department of
Federal Funds 15,337,000 13,436,700
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Other Funds 146,500 108,200
Federal Funds 1,220,800 1,273,800
SUBTOTAL $1,367,300 $1,382,000
Public Safety, Department of
Criminal Justice Enhancement 2,542,500 1,640,000
Donations 29,300 9,300
Fingerprint Fund 855,000 999,000
Peace Officer Training Fund 4,864,100 5,107,400
Federal Funds 4,275,400 3,872,300
SUBTOTAL $12,566,300 $11,628,000



16-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

RECAP - PROTECTION AND SAFETY
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of
Arizona Highways Magazine Fund
County Automobile License
Equipment Revolving Fund
Maricopa Regional Area Road Fund
Mobile Home Revolving Fund
Motorcycle Revolving Fund
Public Road Education Fund
Federal Funds

SUBTOTAL

RECAP - TRANSPORTATION
Other Funds
Federal Funds

TOTAL - TRANSPORTATION

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
26,959,200 24,052,200
21,397,300 19,129,800

$48,356,500 $43,182,000
8,924,800 9,330,500
6,581,100 7,077,300
24,940,300 24,530,500
57,352,000 57,887,300
122,500 116,400
119,000 138,100
200,000 180,000
170,246,600 126,407,400
$268,486,300 $225,667,500
98,239,700 99,260,100
170,246,600 126,407,400
$268,486,300 $225,667,500



Sy

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the
Revolving Fund 29,900 31,200
Game and Fish Department
Conservation Development 450,000 600,000
Donations 129,200 107,200
Publications 55,100 57,600
Stamp Funds 188,400 138,500
Trust Fund 159,700 191,100
Wildlife Theft Prevention 190,000 210,000
Federal Funds 13,938,400 7,393,400
SUBTOTAL $15,110,800 $8,697,800
Geological Survey
Print Revolving & Other Funds 44,600 26,300
Federal Funds 125,500 88,000
SUBTOTAL $170,100 $114,300
Land Department
Cooperative Fire Control 607,000 510,000
Resource Analysis Rev Fund 12,800 12,000
Timber Suspense 386,700 437,900



€59-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
Federal Funds 0 16,300
SUBTOTAL $1,006,500 $976,200
Mines and Mineral Resources, Department of
Other Funds 38,500 38,500
State Parks Board
Donations 20,000 20,000
Land and Water Conservation Surcharge Fund 123,200 98,200
Federal Funds 984,400 1,038,200
SUBTOTAL $1,127,600 $1,156,400
Water Resources, Department of
Adjudication 50,000 50,000
Groundwater Enforcement 64,300 64,900
Federal Funds 134,600 52,600
SUBTOTAL $248,900 $167,500
RECAP - NATURAL RESOURCES
Other Funds 2,549,400 2,593,400
Federal Funds 15,182,900 8,588,500
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $17,732,300 $11,181,900



$S-91

SUMMARY OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

RECAP - FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED
FUND EXPENDITURES

Total - Federal Funds

Total - Other Funds

TOTAL--FEDERAL AND OTHER
NON-APPROPRIATED FUND EXPENDITURES

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
1990 1991
1,441,610,700 1,550,004,585
1,656,920,300 1,849,189,500
$3,098,531,000 $3,399,194,085

1/ Estimates represent spending for calendar years 1989 and 1990 respectively. The Joint Legislative Budget

Committee approves the State Compensation Fund operating budget.



GG-91

DISTRIBUTION OF FEDERAL AND OTHER NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health & Weliare
42.0 %

19.4 %

Natural Resources
0.3 %

Transportation
6.6 %

Protection & Safety
Inspection & Regulation 1.3 %
0.8 %

K-12 & Other Ed Higher Education

9.2 % 20.4 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991



96-91

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
Administration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor’s Office of
Attorney General
Coliseum and Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund
Courts
Court of Appeals
Comm on Appellate and Trial
Commission on Judicial Qualifications
Superior Courts
Supreme Court
SUBTOTAL - Courts
Govermnor, Office of the
Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Legislature
Auditor General
House of Representatives
Joint Legislative Budget Committee
Legislative Council

Library, Archives, and Public Records, Dept of

STATE OF ARIZONA

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total

$75,939,426 3/ $85,463,300 $161,402,726 $60,976,000 4/ $90,430,700 $151,406,700
222,400 0 222,400 231,500 0 231,500
17,964,500 8,373,100 26,337,600 18,264,700 7,373,600 25,638,300
12,582,400 0 12,582,400 14,022,400 0 14,022,400
4,713,100 30,644,800 35,357,900 5,670,800 16,789,900 22,460,700
0 287,050,200 287,050,200 0 315,392,900 315,392,900
6,644,600 0 6,644,600 7,952,600 0 7,952,600
4,000 0 4,000 4,000 0 4,000
100,000 0 100,000 113,000 0 113,000
48,833,700 0 48,833,700 53,497,200 0 53,497,200
5,356,800 3,591,100 8,947,900 7,968,300 3,381,700 11,350,000
$60,939,100 $3,591,100 $64,530,200 $69,535,100 $3,381,700 $72,916,800
3,629,300 0 3,629,300 3,334,100 0 3,334,100
42,100 0 42,100 42,200 0 42,200
6,886,600 852,000 7,738,600 7,296,700 886,100 8,182,800
6,130,600 0 6,130,600 6,638,100 0 6,638,100
1,537,700 0 1,537,700 1,670,100 0 1,670,100
3,235,320 0 3,235,320 2,687,600 0 2,687,600
4,817,000 2,030,500 6,847,500 4,676,000 70,100 4,746,100



£S5-91

Senate
SUBTOTAL - Legislature
Lottery
Personnel Board
Retirement System
Revenue, Department of
Secretary of State
Tax Appeals, Board of
Tourism, Office of
Treasurer
Uniform State Laws, Commisssion on
TOTAL - GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

Economic Security, Department of
Environmental Quality, Department of
Health Services, Department of
Hearing Impaired, Council for the
Indian Affairs, Commission on
Pioneers’ Home

STATE OF ARIZONA

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY Y/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total

$6,063,900 30 $6,063,900 $5,723,400 30 $5,723,400
$28,671,120 $2,882,500 $31,553,620 $28,691,900 $956,200 $29,648,100
44,999,100 211,724,100 256,723,200 41,283,000 223,943,900 265,226,900
217,700 0 217,700 239,100 0 239,100
2,925,300 0 2,925,300 3,570,000 0 3,570,000
44,989,500 190,100 45,179,600 45,123,900 201,000 45,324,900
1,819,700 18,800 1,838,500 3,041,700 425,000 3,466,700
445,100 0 445,100 677,400 0 677,400
5,558,600 20,200 5,578,800 5,481,100 20,000 5,501,100
10,284,400 0 10,284,400 6,301,300 0 6,301,300
19,000 0 19,000 17,400 0 17,400
$315,961,846 $629,958,200 $945,920,046 $306,503,600 $658,914,900 $965,418,500
320,509,200 618,912,900 939,422,100 395,810,415 718,071,285 1,113,881,700
288,987,320 580,998,000 869,985,320 352,283,400 639,202,900 991,486,300
16,278,400 20,544,900 36,823,300 10,413,900 16,658,900 27,072,800
142,678,400 49,416,500 192,094,900 176,300,600 50,872,400 227,173,000
203,800 1,548,900 1,752,700 204,900 1,550,300 1,755,200
155,400 0 155,400 164,100 0 164,100
2,928,400 719,200 3,647,600 2,896,400 706,400 3,602,800



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY L/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

8G-91

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total

Arizona Ranger’s Pension $16,800 $0 $16,800 $8,800 $0 $8,800
Veteran's Services Commission 3,610,700 5/ 392,900 4,003,600 2,524,200 6/ 239,600 2,763,800
TOTAL - HEALTH AND WELFARE $775,368,420 $1,272,533,300 $2,047,901,720 $940,606,715 $1,427,301,785 $2,367,908,500
INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board 189,000 0 189,000 190,100 0 190,100
Agriculture and Horticulture, Commission of 7,015,800 4,140,300 11,156,100 7,244,900 1,740,100 8,985,000
Banking Department 3,827,600 305,600 4,133,200 3,857,700 150,000 4,007,700
Building & Fire Safety, Dept of 2,872,700 0 2,872,700 2,936,300 0 2,936,300
Contractors, Registrar of 4,021,200 0 4,021,200 3,886,200 0 3,886,200
Corporation Commission 11,489,900 5,622,100 17,112,000 10,656,000 6,447,100 17,103,100
Dairy Commissioner 526,900 4,600 531,500 482,300 0 482,300
Industrial Commission 11,856,400 998,000 12,854,400 12,147,700 1,045,400 13,193,100
Insurance, Department of 2,717,600 34,979,900 37,697,500 3,065,500 13,265,800 16,331,300
Liquor Licenses & Control, Dept of 2,083,600 0 2,083,600 2,074,600 0 2,074,600
Livestock Board 3,842,200 658,300 4,500,500 3,757,100 756,200 4,513,300
Mine Inspector 580,900 91,000 671,900 537,300 91,000 628,300
Occupational Safety and Health Review Board 10,300 0 10,300 9,400 0 9,400
Racing, Department of 2,758,000 2,153,100 4,911,100 2,855,900 1,924,600 4,780,500
Radiation Regulatory Agency 2,014,700 24,000 2,038,700 1,255,900 189,400 1,445,300
Real Estate Department 2,783,100 0 2,783,100 2,891,700 0 2,891,700



65-91

Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights and Measures, Dept of

Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Appraisal, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners, Board of
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Egg Inspection Board
Funeral Directors and Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physician Examiners Board
Nursing Board
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Occupational Therapy Examiners, Board of
Opticians, Board of Dispensing
Optometry, Board of

STATE OF ARIZONA

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total
$923,200 $0 §923,200 $1,029,600 $0 $1,029,600
2,120,400 0 2,120,400 2,344,400 0 2,344,400
650,100 0 650,100 664,600 0 664,600
75,000 0 75,000 100,000 0 100,000
134,200 0 134,200 138,000 0 138,000
50,000 7/ 0 50,000 135,800 0 135,800
61,400 0 61,400 61,900 0 61,900
186,000 0 186,000 219,700 0 219,700
534,700 0 534,700 550,200 0 550,200
377,500 0 377,500 408,400 0 408,400
190,900 51,000 241,900 193,600 25,400 219,000
144,400 0 144,400 155,800 0 155,800
8,400 0 8,400 15,100 0 15,100
2,137,800 0 2,137,800 2,294,100 0 2,294,100
217,800 0 27,800 27,000 0 27,000
953,100 0 953,100 1,055,200 0 1,055,200
77,800 0 77,800 70,400 0 70,400
0 0 0 25,000 8/ 0 25,000
51,900 0 51,900 51,100 0 51,100
99,200 0 99,200 99,900 0 99,900



09-91

Osteopathic Examiners Board

Pharmacy Board

Physical Therapy Examiners Board

Podiatry Examiners Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Board for

Psychologist Examiners Board

Structural Pest Control Board

Technical Registration, Board of

Veterinary Medical Examining Board

SUBTOTAL - Ninety-Ten Agencies
TOTAL - INSPECTION AND REGULATION

EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the
Community Colleges

Deaf and Blind, School for
Education, Department of
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universities/Board of Regents

STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and

Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total
$210,900 30 $210,900 $257,800 $0 $257,800
609,600 0 609,600 633,100 0 633,100
63,800 0 63,800 65,400 0 65,400
42,100 0 42,100 38,800 0 38,800
123,000 0 123,000 133,400 0 133,400
124,200 0 124,200 123,700 0 123,700
965,100 63,500 1,028,600 1,107,000 63,500 1,170,500
709,500 0 709,500 783,300 0 783,300
144,300 0 144,300 157,000 0 157,000
$8,752,700 $114,500 $8,867,200 $9,565,300 $88,900 $9,654,200
$76,386,200 $49,091,400 $119,477,600 $70,787,900 $25,698,500 $96,486,400

i!{iz

1,586,300 1,714,800 ,301,100 1,559,300 1,673,800 3,233,100
73,607,300 1,945,800 75,553,100 84,517,300 1,951,100 86,468,400
12,089,100 947,100 13,036,200 13,694,100 909,700 14,603,800
1,183,450,400 9/ 290,493,700 1,473,944,100 1,236,940,300 10/ 312,819,900 1,549,760,200
2,226,900 360,000 2,586,900 3,373,100 392,000 3,765,100
581,600 46,000 627,600 548,800 50,000 598,800
5,000 96,000 101,000 3,000 90,000 93,000



19-91

Board of Regents

Arizona State University - Main

Arizona State University - West

Northern Arizona University

University of Arizona - Main

University of Arizona - College of Medicine

SUBTOTAL - Universities/Board of Regents
TOTAL - EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of

Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency and Military Affairs, Dept of
Juvenile Corrections, Department of
Pardons and Paroles, Board of

Public Safety, Department of

TOTAL - PROTECTION AND SAFETY

TRANSPORTATION

Transportation, Department of

STATE OF ARIZONA

SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY V/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total

$13,439,800 33,517,900 $16,957,700 $9,700,400 $3,455,500 $13,155,900
229,296,000 119,932,200 349,228,200 187,161,700 185,953,300 373,115,000
17,019,700 0 17,019,700 25,279,400 3,258,900 28,538,300
79,425,500 37,993,100 117,418,600 69,930,000 60,580,600 130,510,600
245,205,500 278,097,000 523,302,500 202,580,000 353,325,700 555,905,700
45,204,200 77,229,400 122,433,600 45,451,100 82,787,000 128,238,100
$629,590,700 $516,769,600 $1,146,360,300 $540,102,600 $689,361,000 $1,229,463,600
$1,903,137,300 $812,373,000 $2,715,510,300 $1,880,738,500 $1,007,247,500 $2,887,986,000
269,078,300 7,612,000 276,690,300 250,117,700 8,073,500 258,191,200
4,010,200 11,473,900 15,484,100 3,527,700 8,661,800 12,189,500
5,347,800 15,337,000 20,684,800 4,560,700 13,436,700 17,997,400
0 1,367,300 1,367,300 34,237,600 1,382,000 35,619,600
1,563,800 0 1,563,800 1,873,300 0 1,873,300
$87,209,100 $12,566,300 $99,775,400 $90,233,000 $11,628,000 $101,861,000
$367,209,200 $48,356,500 $415,565,700 $384,550,000 $43,182,000 $427,732,000
$351,650,200 11/ $268,486,300 $620,136,500 $363,624,400 $225,667,500 $589,291,900



STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)

29-91

For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991
Fiscal Year 1990 Fiscal Year 1991
Non- Non-
Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated Appropriated
General and Federal and General and Federal and
Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total Non-General Other Funds 2/ Total
NATURAL RESOURCES
Environment, Commission on the $111,200 $29,900 $141,100 $117,900 $31,200 $149,100
Game and Fish Department 16,247,800 15,110,800 31,358,600 17,171,100 8,697,800 25,868,900
Geological Survey 535,600 170,100 705,700 565,400 114,300 679,700
Land Department 8,054,700 1,006,500 9,061,200 8,261,600 976,200 9,237,800
Mines and Mineral Resources, Dept of 362,400 38,500 400,900 349,800 38,500 388,300
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 187,400 0 187,400 177,300 0 177,300
State Parks Board 13,369,400 1,127,600 14,497,000 19,945,700 1,156,400 21,102,100
Water Resources, Department of 11,848,500 248,900 12,097,400 11,477,200 167,500 11,644,700
TOTAL - NATURAL RESOURCES $50,717,000 $17,732,300 $68,449,300 $58,066,000 $11,181,900 $69,247,900
UNALLOCATED INEQUITY SALARY ADJUST 316,800 0 316,800 2,765,000 0 2,765,000
UNALLOCATED SALARY ADJUSTMENTS 1,118,600 0 1,118,600 1,169,000 0 1,169,000
GRAND TOTAL $3,835,865,566 $3,098,531,000 $6,934,396,566 $4,008,811,115 $3,399,194,085 $7,408,005,200

(See footnotes on the following page)




£9-91

STATE OF ARIZONA
SUMMARY OF TOTAL SPENDING AUTHORITY 1/
(APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS)
For Fiscal Years 1990 and 1991

1/ The amounts shown include all appropriations from past sessions, current year supplemental appropriations, and carry-forward balances of some FY 1989 appropriations.
2/ The amounts shown are generally based on agency information as of December 1989, however, some updated information has been included.
3/ Includes $18,513,000 appropriated for prison construction in Laws 1988, Chapter 275.

4/ Includes $1,500,000 appropriated for the Salt River Indian Settlement in Laws 1989, Chapter 122.

5/ Includes $2,500,000 appropriated for the construction of a veteran’s nursing home in Laws 1989, Chapter 205.

6/ Includes 100,000 appropriated for the construction of a Korean War Veteran’s Memorial in Laws 1989, Chapter 109.

7/ Reflects the appropriation made in Laws 1988, Chapter 313.

8/ Reflects the appropriation made in Laws 1989, Chapter 296.

9/ Includes $80,250,000 appropriated in Laws 1988, Chapter 260.

10/ Includes $100,313,000 appropriated in Laws 1989, Chapter 311.

11/ Includes $2,000,000 appropriated for the Arizona Highways Fund in Laws 1989, Chapter 3.



¥9-91

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS
BY FUND SOURCE

APPROPRIATED
54.1 % General Fund
46.9 %

Non-General Funds ! .
7.2 %

State & Local Funds

26.0 %
Federal Funds
20.2 & NON-APPROPRIATED
45.9 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991



SO

APPROPRIATED AND NON-APPROPRIATED SHARES
OF TOTAL FY 1991 SPENDING AUTHORITY
FOR EACH FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

B APPROP &= NON-APPROP I

PERCENT
100% -
75% -
/|
50% -
25% -
0% - — - 7
GG | HW | IR HE | OE PS TR | NR
NON-APPROP| 68.3 | 60.3 | 266 | 525 | 201 | 101 | 38.3 | 161
APPROP 317 | 397 | 734 | 475 | 799 | 89.9 | 617 | 839

GG=General Government
HwW=Health & Wellare

IR=Inspection & Regulation

HE=Higher Education

OE=K-12 & Other Ed

PS=Protection & Salety

TR=Transportation

NR=Natural Resources




99-91

DISTRIBUTION OF TOTAL STATE SPENDING AUTHORITY
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Health, caiERare 2 ‘ / - General Government
32.0 % / Gove

\ Transportation
8.0 %

Inspectton & Regulation
1.3 %

Natural Resources
0.9 %

Protection & Safety
K-12 % Other Ed 58 %

21.2 %

Higher Education
17.8 %

FISCAL YEAR 1991



GENERAL GOVERNMENT

£9-91

Administration, Department of
Affirmative Action, Governor's Office of
Attorney General--Department of Law
Coliseum & Exposition Center
Commerce, Department of
Compensation Fund

Courts

Law Enforcement Merit System Council
Lottery Commission

Personnel Board

Retirement System

Revenue, Department of

Secretary of State-- Department of State
Secretary of State Special Line FTEs
Tax Appeals, Board of

Tourism, Office of

Treasurer

Uniform State Laws, Commission on

TOTAL-GENERAL GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND WELFARE

AHCCCS Administration

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General

Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total
546.25 11.00 557.25 606.75 11.00 617.75
5.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00
366.00 0.00 366.00 363.00 0.00 363.00
0.00 248.00 248.00 0.00 248.00 248.00
53.00 12.00 65.00 57.00 13.00 70.00
0.00 689.00 689.00 0.00 693.00 693.00
347.90 0.00 347.90 399.90 0.00 399.90
1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
0.00 148.00 148.00 0.00 134.00 134.00
3.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00
0.00 78.50 78.50 0.00 86.50 86.50
1,152.00 0.00 1,152.00 1,140.00 0.00 1,140.00
31.00 0.00 31.00 32.00 0.00 32.00
5.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00
7.50 0.00 7.50 8.50 0.00 8.50
18.00 0.00 18.00 19.00 0.00 19.00
32.00 0.00 32.00 32.00 0.00 32.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,567.65 1,186.50 3,754.15 2,672.15 1,185.50 3,857.65
486.34 0.00 486.34 485.14 0.00 485.14



cielme e

AHCCCS Special Line FTEs

Economic Security, Department of (DES)
DES Special Line FTEs

Environmental Quality, Department of

Health Services, Department of

Hearing Impaired, Council for the

Indian Affairs, Commission of

Pioneers’ Home

Rangers’ Pensions

Veterans’ Service Commission

TOTAL-HEALTH AND WELFARE

INSPECTION AND REGULATION

Agricultural Employment Relations Board
Agriculture & Horticulture, Commission of
Banking Department

Building & Fire Safety, Department of
Contractors, Registrar of

Corporation Commission

Dairy Commissioner

Industrial Commission

Insurance, Department of

Liquor Licenses & Control, Department of
Livestock Board

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General

Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total
275.87 0.00 275.87 324.00 0.00 324.00
2,434.20 12.80 2,447.00 2,846.40 13.40 2,859.80
8.50 0.00 8.50 8.50 0.00 8.50
259.00 0.00 259.00 258.00 0.00 258.00
1,602.15 0.00 1,602.15 1,600.15 0.00 1,600.15
5.00 0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 5.00
4.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 4.00
110.00 0.00 110.00 110.00 0.00 110.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20.00 14.00 34.00 20.00 14.00 34.00
5,205.06 26.80 5,231.86 5,661.19 27.40 5,688.59
4.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 4.00
165.00 31.00 196.00 166.00 31.00 197.00
97.00 0.00 97.00 90.00 0.00 90.00
73.00 0.00 73.00 72.50 0.00 72.50
108.60 0.00 108.60 108.10 0.00 108.10
125.00 98.00 223.00 122.00 105.50 227.50
8.00 0.00 8.00 8.00 0.00 8.00
0.00 248.00 248.00 0.00 257.00 257.00
78.00 0.00 78.00 84.00 0.00 84.00
59.00 0.00 59.00 56.00 0.00 56.00
108.20 0.00 108.20 109.20 0.00 109.20



69-91

Mine Inspector
Occupational Safety & Health Review Board
Racing, Department of
Radiation Regulatory Agency
Real Estate Commission
Residential Utility Consumer Office
Weights & Measures, Department of
Ninety-Ten Agencies
Accountancy, Board of
Barber Examiners Board
Behavioral Health Examiners
Boxing Commission
Chiropractic Examiners Board
Cosmetology, Board of
Dental Examiners Board
Dispensing Opticians, Board of
Egg Inspection Board
Funeral Directors & Embalmers Board
Homeopathic Medical Examiners Board
Medical Examiners, Board of
Naturopathic Physicians Examiners Board
Nursing, Board of
Nursing Care Institution Administrators Board
Optometry, Board of
Osteopathic Examiners Board
Pharmacy, Board of

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General
Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

12.00 0.00 12.00 11.00 0.00 11.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

59.70 0.00 59.70 58.30 0.00 58.30

26.00 2.00 28.00 24.00 2.00 26.00

75.00 0.00 75.00 76.00 0.00 76.00
0.00 12.00 12.00 0.00 12.00 12.00

55.00 0.00 55.00 54.00 7.00 61.00
0.00 9.00 9.00 0.00 9.00 9.00
0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00 3.00
1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 2.00
1.50 0.00 1.50 1.50 0.00 1.50
0.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 4.00 4.00
0.00 14.50 14.50 0.00 14.50 14.50
0.00 8.00 8.00 0.00 8.00 8.00
0.00 0.80 0.80 0.00 0.80 0.80
0.00 5.60 5.60 0.00 5.60 5.60
0.00 1.50 1.50 0.00 1.50 1.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.30
0.00 35.00 35.00 0.00 39.00 39.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 19.20 19.20 0.00 19.20 19.20
0.00 0.70 0.70 0.00 0.70 0.70.
0.00 1.50 1.50 0.00 1.50 1.50
0.00 4.50 4.50 0.00 4.50 4.50
0.00 11.00 11.00 0.00 11.00 11.00



Physical Therapy Examiners Board
Podiatry Examiners Board

Private Postsecondary Education, Board of
Psychologist Examiners Board

Structural Pest Control Commission
Technical Registration, Board of
Veterinary Medical Examining Board

Zl,-,* SUB-TOTAL-Ninety-Ten Agencies

~J

= TOTAL-INSPECTION AND REGULATION
EDUCATION

Arts, Commission on the
Community Colleges
Deaf and Blind, School for
Education, Department of (ADE)
ADE Special Line FTEs
Historical Society, Arizona
Historical Society, Prescott
Medical Student Loans Board
Universities/Board of Regents
Board of Regents
Arizona State University--Main Campus
Arizona State University--West Campus
Northern Arizona University

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General

Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total
0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3.20 3.20 0.00 3.20 3.20
0.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 1.00 1.00
0.00 21.00 21.00 0.00 26.00 26.00
0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00 15.00 15.00
0.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 3.00 3.00
2.50 161.50 164.00 1.50 173.80 175.30
1,056.00 552.50 1,608.50 1,044.60 588.30 1,632.90
11.50 0.00 11.50 11.50 0.00 11.50
9.00 0.00 9.00 10.00 0.00 10.00
446.40 0.00 446.40 482.90 0.00 482.90
183.80 0.00 183.80 182.80 0.00 182.80
25.10 0.00 25.10 27.10 0.00 27.10
49.30 0.00 49.30 49.50 0.00 49.50
15.50 0.00 15.50 15.50 0.00 15.50
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
43.75 0.00 43.75 41.00 0.00 41.00
4,850.60 0.00 4,850.60 4,912.00 0.00 4,912.00
354.65 0.00 354.65 511.20 0.00 511.20
1,762.00 0.00 1,762.00 1,884.50 0.00 1,884.50



L=

University of Arizona--Main Campus
University of Arizona--College of Medicine
SUB-TOTAL- UNIVERSITIES/BOARD OF REGENTS

TOTAL- EDUCATION

PROTECTION AND SAFETY

Corrections, Department of

Corrections, Department of Juvenile
Criminal Justice Commission

Emergency & Military Affairs, Department of
Pardons & Paroles, Board of

Public Safety, Department of

TOTAL-PROTECTION AND SAFETY
TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation (ADOT)
ADOT Special Line FTEs

TOTAL- TRANSPORTATION

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY 1/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General
Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

5,237.90 0.00 5,237.90 5,380.20 0.00 5,380.20
607.50 0.00 607.50 625.70 0.00 625.70
12,856.40 0.00 12,856.40 13,354.60 0.00 13,354.60
13,597.00 0.00 13,597.00 14,133.90 0.00 14,133.90
6,372.70 0.00 6,372.70 5,829.20 0.00 5,829.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 785.00 0.00 785.00
0.00 5.00 5.00 0.00 6.00 6.00
62.00 0.00 62.00 63.50 0.00 63.50
43.00 0.00 43.00 43.00 0.00 43.00
1,622.00 0.00 1,622.00 1,629.00 0.00 1,629.00
8,099.70 5.00 8,104.70 8,349.70 6.00 8,355.70
3.00 2,484.00 2,487.00 3.00 2,479.00 2,482.00
0.00 839.50 839.50 0.00 850.00 850.00
3.00 3,323.50 3,326.50 3.00 3,329.00 3,332.00



NATURAL RESOURCES

Environment, Commission on the

Game & Fish Department

Geological Survey

Land Department

Mines & Mineral Resources, Department of
Oil & Gas Conservation Commission

Parks Board

Water Resources, Department of

291

TOTAL- NATURAL RESOURCES
TOTAL APPROPRIATED FUNDS
TOTAL NON-APPROPRIATED FUNDS 2/

GRAND TOTAL

1/ Positions shown for individual agencies include only those supported by appropriated funds. Positions supported by non-appropriated

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY L/
By Full-Time Equivalent Positions

funds are shown in total on a separate line. Unless otherwise noted, FTE positions supported in special line items are included in agency

totals.

2/ Based on agency information as of December, 1989.

FY 1990 FY 1991
Non Non
General General General General
Fund Fund Total Fund Fund Total

3.00 0.00 3.00 3.00 0.00 3.00
0.00 276.00 276.00 0.00 276.00 276.00
13.25 0.00 13.25 13.25 0.00 13.25
159.00 0.00 159.00 160.80 0.00 160.80
8.50 0.00 8.50 8.50 0.00 8.50
4.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 0.00 4.00
148.35 9.50 157.85 160.00 9.50 169.50
237.20 0.00 237.20 234.20 0.00 234.20
573.30 285.50 858.80 583.75 285.50 869.25
31,101.71 5,379.80 36,481.51 32,448.29 5,421.70 37,869.99
0.00 15,119.77 15,119.77 0.00 15,433.70 15,433.70
31,101.71 20,499.57 51,601.28 32,448.29 20,855.40 53,303.69



€4-91

STATE PERSONNEL SUMMARY

FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT POSITIONS
BY FUNCTION OF GOVERNMENT

Inspection & Regulation
1,632.90

Health & Welfare
5,688.59

General Government
Higher Education 3,857 .65
13,364.60
Natural Resources

869.25

Transportation
3,332.00

K-12 & Other Ed
769.30 Protection & Safety

8,3566.70

FISCAL YEAR 1991

FTE Positions Supported by Appropriated Funds = 37,869.99



GENERAL PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRTATTON ACT

In addition to the specific appropriations to agencies, departments and
institutions, the General Appropriation Act (Laws 1990, Chapter 1, 3rd
Special Session) provides funding for adjustments to state employee salaries
and benefits and provider payments. The Act also requires an FTE position
adjustment and a lump sum reduction of appropriations. Pursuant to Sections
101, 102, 103, and 109 of Chapter 1, the Joint ILegislative Budget Cammittee
Staff has determined the appropriate amounts to be allocated to each agency
for these adjustments. The amounts shown for each agency in this report
include the allocations of the adjustments described below, with the
exception of the classification maintenance review adjustments.

1. General Salary Adjustments for State Officers and Employees

Section 101 appropriates $51,450,000, of which no more than $45,550,000
shall be fram the General Fund, for salary adjustments for state
officers and employees. Sufficient amounts have been allocated to each
agency or department to provide a general salary increase of 4.5%,
effective July 1, 1990, for all state officers and employees except
board and caomission members who are paid on a per diem basis, and
agerncy heads who are appointed for a fixed term of office. (See page
375.) From any undistributed General Funds appropriated for this
purpose, the Department of Administration may expend up to $100,000 for
state employees to attend executive training at the state universities.

2. Classification Maintenance Review Adjustments for State Officers and

Employees

Section 101 appropriates $2,765,000, of which no more than $2,450,000
shall be from the General Fund, for classification maintenance review
adjustments. On or before November 1, 1990, the Department of
Administration, the Department of Public Safety, and the School for the
Deaf & Blind shall report to the Director of the Joint Legislative
BudgetCaunitteeﬂ)esuballocatimoftheseanmtsbyprogramand/or
cost center, line item, and fund source. Any unallocated balance shall
revert to the fund fram which it was appropriated on February 1, 1991,
unless the Joint Iegislative Budget Committee detemmines additional
classification maintenance review adjustments are necessary.

3. Elected Official Adjustments

Section 101 appropriates $162,700 for elected official salary
adjustments and Employee Related Expenditures. (See page 385.)

GP-1



GENERAL, PROVISTONS OF THE APPROPRIATION ACT
(Continued)

Special Cost Adjustment for Providers

Section 102 appropriates $8,400,000 from the state General Fund for
payment of a special cost adjustment to certain providers of services.
These adjustments apply to the following special line items:

(a) Department of Juvenile Corrections:

Purchase of Care $§ 159,800
TOTAL s 159,800
(b) Department of Econamic Security:
Adoption Services $ 239,700
Adult Services 132,700
ASH Cammnity Placement 5,500
Child Severance Project 6,600
Children Services 1,360,000
Camp. Services Indep. Living 19,200
Day Care 677,200
Emergency Relief 29,500
Fee for Service 79,000
Food Distribution Information 800
Foster Care (Dev. Disabilities) 81,400
Foster Care (Long Term Care) 94,800
Homeless Shelter 9,500
Information & Referral Services 3,200
Out of District Placement 29,100
Purchase of Care (Dev. Disabilities) 958,800
Purchase of Care (Long Temrm) 734,100
Rural Food Bank 2,300
Vocational Rehabilitation Contracts 4,300
Vocational Rehabilitation Services 61,300
TOTAL $4,529,000
(c) Department of Health Services:
Children’s Behavioral Health $ 748,600
CMI Services 1,263,900
Mental Health Services 346,200
Neswborn Intensive Care 48,800
Regional Beds 198,500
Substance Abuse Services 456,800
TOTAL $3,062,800
(d) Arizona Judiciary:
Family Counseling $ 13,200
Juvenile Probation Services 635,200
TOTAL 648,400

GP-2



GENERAL: PROVISIONS OF THE APPROPRTATTON ACT
(Contimued)

FTE Position Adjustment

Section 103 authorizes the Director of the Joint Iegislative Budget
Camnittee to adjust the authorized full-time equivalent (FTE)
positions for each agency to implement the 200 FTE reduction proposal.
In addition, the Director of the Department of Administration (DOA) is
authorized a total of 15 FTE positions to allocate to executive
departments, as necessary, to avoid personnel lay-offs related to the
FTE reduction proposal. DOA shall report the allocation of these 15
positions to the Director of the Joint ILegislative Budget Cammittee by
October 31, 1990.

The allocation of the 200 FTE reduction is as follows:

Arizona State University-Main Campus
Arizona State University-West Campus
Northern Arizona University

University of Arizona-Main

University of Arizona-College of Medicine

[
HOWRO

=

Department of Administration 7.0
Attorney General 2.0
AHCCCS 10.0
Banking Department 1.0
Camerce, Department of 1.0
Corrections, Department of 88.0
Economic Security, Department of 15.0
Education, Department of 1.0
Environmental Quality, Department of 2.0
Health Services, Department of 15.0
Parks Board 1.0
Real Estate Department 1.0
Reverue, Department of 12.0
Transportation, Department of 20.0

0

0

0

0

.0

equals 201 FTE positions. These reductions have already been incorpo-
rated into the mmber of FIE positions that appear on the individual

agency pages of this report.
Lump Sum Reduction of Appropriations

Section 109 of the General Appropriation Act requires that, with
certain exceptions, General Fund appropriations in Sections 2 to 100 of
the Act be reduced by 1%. Each agency subject to a reduction is to
FY 1991 as part of its FY 1992 budget request submission.

GP-3



GENERAL PROVISTONS OF THE APPROPRTATTON ACT
(Contimued)

Agencies receiving a General Fund appropriation of 1less than
$1 million, the Departments of Education and Economic Security and
Behavioral Health Services within the Department of Health Services are
exempt from the lump sum reduction.

In addition, the lump sum reduction for the state universities shall be
as follows: University of Arizona-Main Campus, $1,250,100; University
of Arizona-College of Medicine, $283,200; Arizona State University-Main
Campus, $1,156,900; Arizona State University-West Campus, $158,700;
and Northern Arizona University, $432,800.

All lump sum reductions have been incorporated into the total
appropriation amounts that appear on the individual agency pages of
this report.

Other General Provisions
Reporting Tuamp Sum Reductions

Section 107 of the General Appropriation Act requires any department,
agency, or budget unit receiving a lump sum reduction in its FY 1991
appropriation to make a report to the Department of Administration
within 30 days from the effective date of this act. The report shall
a) indicate the specific reductions taken to satisfy the lump sum
reduction, and b) include an explanation of the impact that the
reduction will have on the operation of each program. Each budget
unit shall attempt to implement the reduction in a manner that mini-
mizes the disruption of services and pramotes the efficient use of

B jit R ti
Section 108 of the General Appropriation Act states that it is the

i of the Legislature that all departments, agencies, or budget
units receiving lump sum appropriations shall contimue to report

GP-4



QOST FACTORS IN FY 1991 APPROPRIATTONS

The cost factors shown below are included in the FY 1991 appropriations to
state agencies. In general, these percentage increases were added to the
amounts originally appropriated in FY 1990 for each category. The cost
factors represent projected inflationary increases. The cost factors may
vary for same agencies, due to special circumstances.

FY 1991 Increase

Category

General Operating 0.0%
Medical 9.0%
Private Car Mileage (24 cents per mile) 0.0%
Providers 3.6%
State Employee Salaries 4.5%

The FY 1991 appropriations include a retirement contribution of 3.82% for
the General Fund and other funds.

The FY 1991 appropriations for non-General Fund agencies and divisions
include amounts of $13.50 per square foot for rent in state-owned buildings;
the General Fund agencies ard divisions were not appropriated money for rent

GP-5



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY A.R.S. 41-702
JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn
Catherine FEden, Director (Tel. 542-1500) .
GENERAL: FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
am
Office of the Director 396,700 536,900 484,300
Executive Budget Office 848,900 1,133,300 1,145,700
Data Management 2,904,100 3,860,100 4,914,600
Finance 5,346,911 14,729,126 6,920,800
Personnel 4,071,200 4,205,600 4,551,800
Facilities Management 11,269,000 12,004, 300 14,569,000
General Services -0- =0- 96,100
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction ~0- =0- (301,100)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 24,836,811 36,469,326 32,381,200
iture Detail
FIE Positions ___535.3 - 557,25 617.75
Personal Services 11,397,500 12,803,800 13,681,100
Employee Related Exp. 2,670,700 2,684,100 3,338,200
Prof. & Outside Services 1,902,400 2,789,600 3,114,800
Travel - State 144,500 154,100 161,300
Travel - Out of State 15,700 13,200 19,200
Other Operating Exp. 1,816,800 2,137,400 2,608,400
Equipment 159,700 224,800 264,900
All Other Operating Exp. 4,039,100 5,319,100 6,168,600
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 18,107,300 20,807,000 23,187,900
Special Line Items 1/ 6,729,511 15,547,239 9,469,400
Sec. 109 ILuamp Sum Reduction =0- =0- (301,100)
TOTAL 24,836,811 36,354,239 32,356,200
Additional iations -
39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Named Claimants, Ch. 194 115,087
Qmibus Child Protection
Act, Ch. 237 e - 25,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —24,836,811 —36,469,326 —32,381,200
Fund Summary
General Fund 24,537,911 35,903,550 2/ 32,022,500
Corrections Fund 298,900 527,860 3/ 358,700
State Highway Fund -0- 37,716 1/ -0-
Industrial Cammission Fund -0- 200 = -0-
TOTAL - APPROPRTATIONS —24,836,811 —36,469,326 —32,381,200
(Continued)

(See Footnotes on Following Page)




DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont'’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The approved amount includes $589,100 in Personal Services and $82,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment, and $28,100 for
salary adjustments in special line items.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital OQutlay Bill - Chapter 8 (S.B. 1007), 3rd Special Session - The Capital
Outlay Bill provides funding to the Department of Administration for the
following purposes:

Section 1.(C) $1,077,490 is appropriated fram the following funds to the
Department of Administration for major maintenance and repair of state buildings
in accordance with the building renewal formula established pursuant to Laws

1986, Chapter 85:

1. General Fund $ 459,100
2. Coliseum & Exposition Fund 400,700
3. Game & Fish Furd 90,200
4. State Campensation Fund 56,200
5. Industrial Cammission Special Fund 33,000
6. Aviation Fund 20,300
7. Retirement System Admin. Account 13,400
8. State Lottery Fund 4,500

TOTAL $1,077,400

Section 2.(B) appropriates $1,320,000 fram the General Fund to the Department of
Administration for the following projects:

o East and West Annex Renovations $ 55,000
Office space renovations for the Department of Juvenile
Corrections.

o Refurbish Office Space 200,000

Office space renovation as offices are vacated.

o Shrine Temple Renovation 990,000

o0 Tucson Office Building Renovation 75,000
Renovation of the 2 existing buildings as tenants relocate

(Contirmed)

1/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program
pages.

2/ Of this amount, $190,160 was transferred to the General Fund fram the

Corrections Fund for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1989, Chapter 248.

3/ This amount was transferred to the General Fund from the State Highway Fund
for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1989, Chapter 248.
4/ 'This amount was transferred to the General Fund fram the Industrial

Cammission Fund for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1990, Chapter 194.

2



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - SUMMARY (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

CAPTTAL OUTIAY (Cont’d)

Section 3 of the Capital Outlay Bill amends Laws 1988, Chapter 275, as amended
by Laws 1989, Chapter, Section 1.(A).2., to increase the appropriation for
architectural and engineering fees for the Ilegislative Archives and Office
Building by $655,000, to $1,455,000. This will allow for the final design and
preparation of construction documents for this facility. The Department of
Administration is required to repay this appropriation to the General Fund fram
the proceeds of a 1988-authorized lease-purchase issuance no later than January
31, 1991.

Section 6 of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $400,000 fram the General Fund
to the Department of Administration for disbursement to the City of South Tucson
for capital needs of the South Tucson Civic Center.

Total Capital Outlay Bill Appropriations $2,797,400
Clifton Flood Control - Chapter 318 (S.B. 1337) - This legislation appropriates

$150,000 fram the General Fund to the town of Clifton for flood control improve-
ments. (The Department of Administration has the responsibility of distributing
these funds to the town of Clifton.)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMTINTISTRATION - OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate __Approved
FTE Positions 80  _____ 80  __ gg V¥V
Personal Services 269,400 297,900 295,600
Employee Related Exp. 48,900 48,200 56,200
Travel - State 200 700 800
Travel - Out of State 900 500 500
Other Operating Exp. 14,700 18,300 18,300
All Other Operating Exp. 15,800 19,500 19,600
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 334,100 365,600 371,400
Hearing Office 62,600 171,300 122,500
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (9,600)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __ 396,700  ___ 53,900  ___ 484,300 %/

The approved amount includes $12,700 in Personal Services and $1,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount provides for a $12,100 reduction in the
Personal Services base to reflect lower salaries due to position changes. The
approved amount reflects a vacancy factor of 1%, or $2,900.

Hearing Office - The approved amount for the Hearing Office special line
includes a $50,000 reduction to reflect anticipated experditure levels in FY
1991. Also included is $1,100 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee Related
Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Lump Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a lump sum reduction of $9,600.
ﬂEGezeralAmropriatimActraquirmﬂatﬂﬁeDeparmentreport,wiﬂﬁnBO
days of the bill’s enactment, those areas from which the reductions will be
takenmxiﬂeinpactﬂnseredx:tionswillhaveonﬂeoperationsarﬁpxogrmn.

1/ Includes 1 FTE position fraom the Hearing Office special line.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINTSTRATION - EXECUTIVE BUDGET OFFICE A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcaimmn
Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions =160 — 22.0 —_ 22.0
Personal Services 585,100 787,800 822,800
Employee Related Exp. 112,600 142,000 173,200
Prof. & Qutside Services 47,000 60,000 60,000
Travel - State 1,300 8,800 8,800
Travel - Qut of State 1,100 4,000 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 80,600 69,400 72,500
Equipment 8,900 46,900 11,400
All Other Operating Exp. 138,900 189,100 156,700
QOPERATION SUBTOTAL 836,600 1,118,900 1,152,700
Governor’s Reg. Rev. Council 12,300 14,400 14,400
Lump Sum Reduction =~0- =0- (21,400)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __ 848,000  __ 1,133,300  _ 1,145,700 Y/

The approved amount includes $35,400 in Personal Services and $4,400 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $7,600 for positions hired
above the hiring rates in FY 1990. The appropriation reflects a vacancy factor
of 1%, or $8,000.

Equipment - The approved amount provides $11,400 for replacement of personal
camputers and purchase of a conference table and chairs.

Lump Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a lump sum reduction of
$21,400. The General Appropriation Act requires that the Department report,
within 30 days of the bill’s enactment, those areas fram which the reductions
will be taken and the impact those reductions will have on the operations of the
program.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINTSTRATION - DATA MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn
Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate __Approved
FTE Positions 39.0 - 39.0 - 38.0
Personal Services 1,049,700 1,360,100 1,395,100
Employee Related Exp. 203,900 230,200 261,100
Prof. & Outside Services 1,490,300 2,138,400 2,459,100
Travel - State 100 -0- -0-
Travel - OQut of State 4,200 2,900 2,900
Other Operating Exp. 119,800 128,500 133,800
Equipment 36,100 =0- 11,600
All Other Operating Exp. 1,650,500 2,269,800 2,607,400
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,904,100 3,860,100 4,263,600
Statewide Accounting System -0- -0~ 750,000
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0~ (99,000)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 2,904,100  __3,860,100  __4.914,600 ¥/

The approved amount includes $60,100 in Personal Services and $7,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 1 FTE position
and $27,100 as part of the FTE reduction policy.

Professional and OQutside Services - The approved amount includes a $320,700
imzeasemdatamshxgmatschargaibyﬂnnatammgmlvﬁmgm

for running payroll, statewide accounting, and other Department data processing
functions.

Equipment - The approved amount of $11,600 is to purchase 2 advanced personal
camputers to be used as file servers for the NAS system.

Statewide Accounting System - The $750,000 appropriation for this special line
is to furd the first year of a 2-year conversion to the new statewide accounting
system.

Lump Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a lump sum reduction of $99,000.
IheGeneralAppmpriationActrequiresthattheDeparhrentreport, within 30
days of the bill’s enactment, those areas fram which the reductions will be
takenandtheinpactﬂnseredlmtionswillhaveontteoperationsofthe
program.

—_—

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the program, with special- line items. The line items within the
"Operation Subtotal" are shown for information only.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE A.R.S. 41-702
JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn
Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate __Approved
FTE Positions _111.0 112.0 115.0 Y/
Personal Services 1,961,500 2,224,600 2,338,300
Employee Related Exp. 443,100 434,600 503,100
Prof. & Outside Services 209,300 532,400 536,900
Travel - State 10,400 10,300 300
Travel - Out of State 3,800 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 567,300 640,200 584,100
Equipment 23,900 7,500 =0~
All Other Operating Exp. 814,700 1,190,400 1,121,300
QPERATION SUBTOTAL 3,219,300 3,849,600 3,962,700
SLIAG 52,500 133,300 245,100
Rental of Facilities 88,800 651,500 619,400
GAAP 619,400 682,300 2/ 702,400
Public Funds; Insurance -0- 6,000,000 = -0-
Water Rights Settlement -0- 1,500,000 1,500,000
Named Claimants (Laws 1988) 1,366,911 -0- -0-
Named Claimants (Laws 1989) -0- 1,797,339 -0-
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (108,800)
TOTAL 5,346,911 14,614,039 6,920,800 3/4/
Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Named Claimants, Ch. 194 o 115,087 -
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS =—2,346,911 —14,729 126 —6,920,800
Fund Summary
General Fund 5,346,911 14,501,050 5/ 6,920,800
Corrections Fund -0- 190,160 = 6/ -0-
State Highway Fund -0- 37,716 5 7/ -0-
Industrial Cammission Fund =0- 200 = -0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS =—2,346,011 =14,729,126 6,920,800

(Contimued)

1/ Includes 6 FIE positions fram the "SLIAG" special line and 17 FIE positions
fram the "GAAP" special line.
2/ Ofthe$6nu.lllonappmpr1ated $432600015expectedtoberevertedto

the General Furd.

(Footnotes Contimued on Following Page)



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND

The approved amount includes $100,700 in Personal Services and $12,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

FTE Positions -~ The approved amount includes a net increase of 3 FTE positions,
as follows:

- Transfer of Mailroam Function - The approved amount reflects the transfer
out of $95,500 and 4 FTE positions responsible for the mailroom to the
General Services cost center. (Note that the amount appropriated to the
General Services cost center was subsequently reduced to $92,900.)

- State Iegalization Impact Assistance Grants (SLIAG) - The approved amount
for SLIAG was increased by 3 FIE positions and $105,000.

- Transfer fram Facilities Management - The approved amount reflects the
transfer in of 5 FTE positions fram the Facilities Management cost center.

- FIE Reduction Policy - Reduction of 1 FTE position - see below.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a $63,000 reduction to reflect
the transfer of the 4 FTE mailroam positions to General Services, and a
$101,300 increase resulting fraom the transfer of 5 FTE positions fram the
Facilities Management cost center. The approved amount also reflects a
reduction of 1 FTE position and $25,200 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and
a vacancy factor of 1.76%, or $40,200.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an $11,000
reduction in Travel and Other Operating Expenditures resulting fram the transfer

of the mailroam function to the General Services cost center, a $10,000 increase

in Other Operating Expenditures resulting fram the transfer in of 5 FTE

positions fram Facilities Management, and a $65,100 reduction in the Risk

Management assessment.

(Contimued)

(Footnotes Contimued From Previous Page)

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line i:ems within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information only.

4/ In accordance with A.R.S. § 35-142.01: a) the Department of Econamic
Security shall remit to the Department of Administration any monies
received as reimbursement from the federal government or any other source
for the operation of the Department of Econamic Security west building and
b) the Department of Administration shall deposit such monies to the
General Fund. The Department of Administration, with the cooperation of
the Department of Econamic Security, shall submit quarterly reports to the
Staff Director of the Joint legislative Budget Cammittee regarding the
amount of federal reimbursement received by the General Fund for the costs
of operating the DES West building.

5/ This amount was transferred to the General Fund fram the Corrections Fund
for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1989, Chapter 248.

&/ lhisanmmtwastransfenedtoﬂeGeneralFurdfrauﬂreStatemngayE\md
for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1989, Chapter 248.

7/ This amount was transferred to the General Fund fram the Industrial

Cammission Fund for payment of claims, pursuant to Laws 1990, Chapter 194.



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FINANCE (Cont’d)
GENERAT, FUND

SLIAG - As noted above, the special line for Statewide Iegalization Impact
Assistance grants was increased by $105,000. The amount expended for this
program is fully reimbursed by the federal government. Also included is $6,000
in Personal Services and $800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general
salary adjustment.

GAAP - The approved amount includes $17,900 in Personal Services and $2,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Rent - The appropriation for the special line for rent was reduced by $32,100
from the previous year to reflect the lease-purchase schedule for the 16th
Street Parking Garage.

Public Funds; Insurance - This line represents the amount appropriated in
FY 1990 to the Special Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund. Of this amount,
$4,326,000 is expected to be reverted to the General Fund.

Water Rights Settlement - Laws 1989, Chapter 122 appropriated $1,500,000 fram
the General Fund to the Department of Administration for both FY 1990 and FY
1991 for payment of this state’s contribution to the Salt River Cammnity Trust
Fund established by the Salt River Pima-Maricopa Indian Cammmnity Water Right
Settlement Act of 1988, P.L. 100-512.

Named Claimants (Laws 1988) - Laws 1988, Chapter 32 appropriated $1,371,379 to
the Department for payment of various claims against the state, of which
$1,366,911 was actually paid out.

Named Claimants (Laws 1989) - Laws 1989, Chapter 248 appropriated $1,797,500 to
the Department for payment of various claims against the state. The claims were
paid in FY 1990, as the bill was passed without the emergency clause.

Lump Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a Lump Sum Reduction of
$108,800. The General Appropriation Act requires that the Department report,
within 30 days of the bill’s enactment, those areas from which the reductions
will be taken and the impact those reductions will have on the operations of the
program.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRTATTONS

Named Claimants - Chapter 194 (H.B. 2689) - Appropriates $115,087 to the
Department for payment of various claims against the state. The claims paid in
FY 1990, as the bill passed with the emergency clause.

ADDITTONAL LEGISLATTON

Procurement Criteria - Chapter 269 (H.B. 2625) - Establishes additional review
criteria for the State Purchasing Office in assessing information processing and
telecommunications systems, to include life cycle cost and application benefit
factors.



DEPARTMENT QF ADMTNISTRATION — PERSONNEL A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions __110.0 —114.0 - 117.0
Personal Services 2,922,700 3,146,000 3,349,200
Employee Related Exp. 624,700 580,600 752,200
Brof, & Outside Services 60,400 38,500 38,500
Pravel - State 8,600 18,600 19,300
Travel - Out of State 3,200 4,300 4,300
Other Operating Exp. 389600 366,800 377,400
Equipment 23,600 12,300 36,800
All Other Operating Exp. 285,400 240,500 476,300
QPERATION SUBTOTAL 4,032,800 4,167,100 4,577,700
Special Recruitment 38,400 38,500 38,500
Lump Sum Reduction —0— ~0- (89.400)
TOTAL 4,071,200 4,205,600 4,526,800 1/

Additional Appropriations -
39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Gmnibus Child Protection
Act, Ch. 237 — o

— 25,000

TOTAL, APPROPRIATIONS 4,071,200  __ 4,205,600  __4,551,800

The approved amount includes $144,200 in Personal Services and $18,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of $20,100 to
reflect a reduced total salary base. In addition, 4 FTE positions and $109,400
were added to staff the new Juvenile Corrections employment unit as follows: 1
FTE Personnel Manager I, 1 FTE Personnel Analyst III, and 2 FTE Personnel
Analyst II. The appropriation also reflects a permanent reduction of 1 FTE
position and $27,000 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor
of 2.09%, or $68,300.

(Continued)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information only.

10



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - PERSCNNEL (Cont‘d)
GENERAL, FUND

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount provides $18,000 for
operating and equipment for the 4 FTE positions described above, $12,600 for
replacement of a high speed copier, and $16,200 for purchase of camputer
equipment to provide on-line access to the new payroll/personnel system.

Luamp Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a lump sum reduction of $89,400.
The General Appropriation Act requires that the Department report, within 30
days of the bill‘s enactment, those areas from which the reductions will be
taken and the impact those reductions will have on the operations of the
program.

ADDITICNAL APPROPRTATTIONS

Omibus Child Protection Act - Chapter 237 (H.B. 2690) - Requires the Department
to perform a management and personnel analysis of the Child Protective Services
program to improve working conditions, employee development, worker retention,
ard employee morale. The Department is to report its findings to the Governor
and the Legislature by December 1, 1990. The bill appropriates $25,000 to the
Department for this purpose.

ADDITIONAL, LEGISLATION

Contribution of Pro Rata Share -~ Chapter 355 (S.B. 1336) - This bill, among
other provisions, increases the pro rata share paid anmially by covered
agencies for the cost of Personnel Division services fram 0.7% of an agency’s
payroll in FY 1990 to 1% by FY 1996. In addition, it states that the "resultant
amount constitutes the anmual appropriation of the Personnel Division". The
General Appropriation Act contains a lump sum appropriation of $4,526,800 for
the Personnel Division. The bill also establishes the maximum rates the state
will pay for health insurance at $160.58 per month for individual coverage and
$348.68 per month for family coverage and for coverage in which both spouses are
state employees. The amount the Department may charge employees for the Special
Employee Health Insurance Trust Fund to administer dependent care deduction
plans, other flexible benefit plans, and the wellness program is increased fram
$0.40 to $1.50 per employee per month.

Unfair Claim Settlement Practices - Chapter 394 (H.B. 2181) - Amends the Unfair
ClaunSetﬂetentPracucesActmreqmre}ealthmsurameprcvidersmcover

all charges for reasonable and necessary services provided by any chiropractor,
medical physmlanorsurgeon or osteopathic physxc:.anorsurgeon This
requirement is not to prohibit the use of deductibles, coinsurance, preferred
provider requirements, or cost contaimment measures if equally applied to all
physicians. According to a preliminary actuarial study done for the Department,
the provisions of this bill are likely to increase the state’s cost of providing
health insurance coverage.

11



DEPARTMENT OF ADMTNISTRATION - FACTLITTES MANAGEMENT

Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

/

/

GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
CORRECTIONS FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 252.3 263.25 313.75 1
Personal Services 4,609,100 4,987,400 5,414,900
Employee Related Exp. 1,237,500 1,248,500 1,570,700
Prof. & Outside Services 95,400 20,300 20,300
Travel - State 123,900 115,700 122,100
Travel - Out of State 2,500 1,500 7,500
Other Operating Exp. 644,800 914,200 1,421,300
Equipment 67,200 158,100 205,100
All Other Operating Exp. 933,800 1,209,800 1,776,300
QOPERATION SUBTOTAL 6,780,400 7,445,700 8,761,900
Relocation 9,600 161,800 600,000
Utilities 4,180,100 4,396,800 5,498,900
DOC Building Program 298,900 -0- -0~
Lump Sum Reduction -0- =0- (291,800)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —11,269,000 12,004,300 14,569,000
Fund
General Fund 10,970,100 11,666,600 14,210,300 5
Corrections Fund 298,900 337,700 358,700 =
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS _11,260,000  _12.004,300  _ 14,569,000 ¥

The approved amount includes $233,200 in Personal Services and $38,000 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

FTE Positions -
positions
follows:

- Security Staff -

The

amount includes a net increase of 50.5 FTE

(excluding the effect of the FTE reduction described above) as

The approved amount includes 4 FTE Security Aide

positions and $74,200 to improve security in the north periphery and
parking lot areas of the Capitol Mall.

(Contimued)

1/ The approved amount includes 11 FTE positions for the prison construction

program.

2/ The amount shown includes $11,300 in Personal Services and $1,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the “"Operation

Subtotal" are shown for information only.

12



DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION - FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)
GENERAL FUND AND CORRECTTONS FUND

FTE Positions (Cont‘d)

- Transfers/Funding Shift - 5 FTE positions were transferred to the Finance
division along with $133,400 in General Fund monies. Four of these 5
positions were funded fram the Corrections Fund, and their funding source
was changed to General Fund upon their transfer. Concurrently, 4 other
positions within Facilities Management had their fund source changed from
General Fund to Corrections Fund. As an end result, agency-wide, there was
no net change in either FTE positions or total fund.mg

- New Buildings - The approved amount includes 55.5 FTE positions and
$2,496,500 to operate the following new buildings (months of operation in
FY 1991 shown in parentheses): Supreme Court Building (grounds and
utilities only - 8 months), 1616 W. Adams (former State Campensation Fund
Building - 12 months), Tucson Office Building (1 month), DES West Building
(4 months), Records Center Addition (9 months), the Evans House (12
months), and the Shrine Auditorium (12 months).

- Pemmanent Reduction - Reduction of 4 FTE positions - see below.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes: $54,800 for the 4 FTE
Security Aide positions; a reduction of $101,300 resulting fram the transfer of
5 FTE positions to the Finance Division; and $418,100 for the 55.5 FTE positions
for the new buildings. The appropriation reflects a permanent reduction of 4
FTE positions and $67,600 resulting fram the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy
factor of 3.23%, or $173,000. The approved amount includes $262,700 in Personal
Services for the prison construction program funded fram the Corrections Fund.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $2,000 in Other
Operating Expenditures for the Security Aides, $263,600 for HVAC and elevator
maintenance contracts, and $315,300 in operating expenditures for the new
buildings as follows: $11,000 for Travel, $257,300 in Other Operating
Expenditures, and $47,000 for Equipment.

Relocation - $600,000 was approved for relocating agencies to new office space
and restoring vacated space.

Utilities - The approved amount includes a reduction of $100,000 in energy
consumption through thermostat, lighting, and other enerqgy use adjustments. The
amount also includes $1,202,100 for the new buildings.

Lump Sum Reduction - The approved lump sum reduction amount is $291,800. The
General Appropriation Act requires that the Department report, within 30 days of
the bill’s enactment, those areas fram which the reductions will be taken and
the impact those reductions will have on the operations of the program.

13



DEPARTMENT OF ADMTNTSTRATION - GENERAL SERVICES A.R.S. 41-702

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Catherine Eden, Director (Tel. 542-1500)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAT, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions — 0.0 —_— 0.0 = 4.0
Personal Services -0- =0- 65,200
Employee Related Exp. =0~ =0- 21,700
Prof. & Outside Services -0- -0- -0-
Travel - State -0- -0- 10,000
Travel - Out of State -0- -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. -0~ -0- 1,000
Equipment -0- -0- -0-
All Other Operating Exp. -0- =0- 11,000
OPERATION SUBTOTAL -0- -0- 97,900
Lump Sum Reduction -0- =0~ (1,800)
TOTAL APPROPRTIATIONS _  =0- _  =0- 96,100

The approved amount includes $2,800 in Personal Services and $400 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes 4 FTE mailroam positions
transferred fram the Finance cost center, and a 1% vacancy factor resulting in a
savings of $600 in Personal Services.

Luamp_ Sum Reduction - The appropriation includes a lump sum reduction of $1,800.
The General Appropriation Act requires that the Department report, within 30
days of the bill’s enactment, those areas fram which the reductions will be
taken and the impact those reductions will have on the operations of the
program.

ADDITIONAL, LEGISIATTON

Solid Waste Recycling Act - Chapter 378 (H.B. 2574) - Establishes solid waste
recycling quidelines for state agencies and creates the Arizona Recycling
Program, administered by the Department of Envirommental Quality. The

of Administration is required by November 1, 1991 to ensure that at
least 50% of state agencies’ waste office paper and corrugated paper are
collected and recycled. In addition, the State Purchasing Office is directed to
allow up to 5% preferential pricing for recycled paper in reviewing bids for
purchase of state office paper. Revenues fram the sale of recycled paper by the
Department will be deposited to the State Surplus Property Fund.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information only.

14



GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF AFFIRMATIVE ACTICN

Brenda Smith, Director (Tel. 542-3711)

Executive Order 87-9

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions _ 5.0 5.0 = 9.0 .
Personal Services 135,200 151,000 157,800
Employee Related Exp. 26,100 28,300 33,300
Prof. & Qutside Services 300 200 4,300
Travel - State 2,300 13,300 16,300
Travel - Out of State 2,500 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 19,700 29,600 31,100
ipment 8,800 =0~ -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 33,600 43,100 51,700
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 194,900 222,400 242,800
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (11,300)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 194,000  ___ 222400  __ 231.500%

The approved amount includes $6,800 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $1,500, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount includes an additional
$4,000 for accounting services provided by the Governor’s accounting office.

Travel - State -~ The amount includes additional funding for travel
reimbursement for members of the Affirmative Action Advisory Board and the
Minority and Women Business and Economic Development Advisory Board.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The line items are shown for information only.

15



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 41-192

JIBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration 3,549,500 2,761,100 2,773,300
Organized Crime 2,675,100 2,359,100 2,387,900
Civil 3,876,400 3,875,800 4,039,500
Civil Rights 583,400 577,190 689,100
Financial Fraud 2,032,600 2,055,100 2,147,500
Solicitor General 222,700 226,800 238,800
Antitrust 271,800 293,800 306,500
Criminal 1,769,800 1,954,600 2,025,100
Special Investigations 2,164,500 2,534,900 2,612,600
Tax 1,265,200 1,326,200 1,221,500
Sec. 109 Lamp Sum Reduction -0- =0- (177,100)
E hit Detail
FTE Positions 1/ 360.0 366.0 363.0
Personal Services 11,581,700 12,170,800 12,493,600
Employee Related Exp. 2,197,700 2,066,400 2,354,800
Prof. & Outside Services 91,300 54,100 54,200
Travel - State 129,500 108,400 108,800
Travel - Out of State 42,900 32,600 29,500
Other Operating Exp. 1,482,400 1,392,700 1,362,500
Equipment 727,700 99,400 91,100

All Other Operating Exp. 2,473,800 1,687,200 1,646,100

OPERATION SUBTOTAL 16,253,200 15,924,400 16,494,500
Special Line Items 2,157,800 1,890,100 1,869,800 %;
Additional iations -0- 150,000 77,500 =
Sec. 109 Lamp Sum Reduction =0- =0- (177,100)

TOTAL, APPROPRIATICNS _18,411,000  _17,94,500  _18,264,700 ¥/

The approved amount includes $534,900 in Personal Services and $64,200 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

This amoun

also. includes $1,400 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee Related Expendi-
tures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective January

1, 1991, and $50,000 for salary adjustments in special line items.

1/ Includes 46 FIE positions funded fram special line items in FY 1989, 44 FIE
positions in FY 1990, and 37 FTE positions in FY 1991.

2/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program
pages.

3/ Details for Additional Appropriations are included on the individual
program pages. .

4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds with the exception of $77,500

for Additional Appropriations. - The General Appropriation Act funds are
appropriated as a lump sum for the agency. The amounts for individual
programs are shown for information only.

16



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - ADMTNTSTRATICON A.R.S. 41-192
JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAI, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 48.0 1/ 43.0 43.0
Personal Services 1,481,400 1,374,700 1,420,600
Employee Related Exp. 284,500 248,800 270,000
Prof. & Outside Services 48,300 6,400 6,400
Travel - Out of State 15,100 5,400 5,400
Other Operating Exp. 809,900 734,100 708,900
Equipment 377,600 19,700 18,700

All Other Operating Exp. 1,258,900 768,600 742,500

OPERATION SUBTOTAL 3,024,800 2,392,100 2,433,100
Library Acquisitions 106,300 78,800 50,000
Outside Litigation 80,800 62,400 62,400
Major Litigation 337,600 22,900 22,900
Camputer Services =0- 204,900 204,900

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ~  __ 3,549,500  __ 2,761,100  _ 2,773,300 %

The approved amount includes $58,100 in Personal Services and $6,700 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. This amount also
includes $1,400 in Personal Services and $200 in Employee Related Expenditures
for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective Jamary 1,
1991.

Personal Services - A vacarncy factor of 1%, or $13,600, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Library Acquisitions - The approved amount provides for the operation of the
Department’s library and purchasing of publications and legal updates. The
approved amount includes a decrease of $28,800 fram the FY 1990 appropriation.

Outside Litigation - The appropriation funds the hiring of outside counsel in
cases requiring legal expertise when such expertise is not available within the
Department and in cases of Department conflict of interest.

Major lLitigation - The approved amount is a contingency fund for major legal
cases.

Camputer Services - The appropriation provides for the operation and maintenance
of the Department’s camputer system.

1/ Includes 5 FTE positions funded fram the Major Litigation special line item
which was for the Lakeview litigation.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

17



ATTORNEY GENERAL, - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - ORGANIZED CRIME A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions 1/ 47.0 44.0 43.0
Personal Services 1,596,100 1,600,500 1,603,700
Employee Related Exp. 285,400 258,000 289,300
Prof. & Outside Services 2,600 7,000 7,000
Travel - State 1,900 3,000 3,200
Travel - Out of State 6,000 6,400 3,200
Other Operating Exp. 117,200 78,100 73,100
i t 28,500 7,400 100
All Other Operating Exp. 156,200 101,900 86,600
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,037,700 1,960,400 1,979,600
Medical Fraud Cont. Unit 277,200 200,000 200,000
Environmental Quality 360,200 198,700 208,300

2/

TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS 2,675,100  __2,350,100  __2.387,900

The approved amount includes $69,100 in Personal Services and $8,100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of $34,400 related
to the elimination of 1 FTE position. A vacancy factor of 2%, or $31,500, was
deducted when the approved amount was camputed.

Travel - Out of State - The approved amount is a 50% reduction.

Medical Fraud Control Unit - The appropriation provides the state’s match (25%)
for federal funds to investigate and prosecute AHOCCS fraud.

Environmental Quality - The approved amount is for the investigation and
prosecution of violations of the Envirommental Quality Act (Laws 1986, Chapter
368). The approved amount includes $7,100 in Personal Services and $800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment for 5 FTE
positions. The approved amount does not include a vacancy factor.

1/ Includes 8 FTE positions funded from special line items in FY 1989, 6 FTE
positions in FY 1990, and 5 FIE positions in FY 1991.
2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

18



ATTORNEY GENERAI, - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - CIVIL A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attornev General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions i/ —91.0 —89.0 87.0
Personal Services 2,322,300 2,379,300 2,461,900
Employee Related Exp. 416,200 375,800 470,800
Prof. & Outside Services 12,900 15,400 15,400
Travel - State 3,100 3,000 3,000
Travel - OQut of State 5,100 5,500 5,500
Other Operating Exp. 130,500 140,000 140,000
Equipment 84,800 15,200 15,200
All Other Operating Exp. 236,400 179,100 179,100
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,974,900 2,934,200 3,111,800
Envirommental Quality 273,500 259,800 279,200
Water Litigation 628,000 681,800 648,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __3.876,400  __3,875.800  __4,039,500 2

The approved amount includes $106,000 in Personal Services and $12,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

FTE Reduction Policy - The approved amount eliminates 2 FTE positions as part of
the FTE reduction policy.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $23,400, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Envirormental Quality - The approved amount funds the cost of legal support for
the Envirommental Quality Act (Laws 1986, Chapter 368). The approved amount
includes $9,400 in Personal Services and $1,200 in Employee Related Expenditures
for the general salary adjustment for 7 FTE positions. The approved amount does
not include a vacancy factor.

Water Litigation - The approved amount is for the legal expenses of asserting
the state’s water claims in the general adjudication of water rights within the
Gila and Little Colorado watersheds (Laws 1986, Chapter 183). The approved
amount includes a decrease of $65,700 in Personal Services to reflect the
elimination of 2 FTE positions as part of the FIE reduction policy. The

amount also includes $21,600 in Personal Services and $2,700 in
Employee Related Experditures for the general salary adjustment for 19 FIE
positions. This amount does not include a vacancy factor.

1/ Includes 30 FTE positions funded fram special line items in FY 1989, 28
FTE positions in FY 1990, and 26 FTE positions in FY 1991.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

19



ATTORNEY GENERAI, — DEPARTMENT OF IAW - CIVIL RIGHTS A.R.S. 41-1401

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attornev General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAI, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 1/ _12.0 _15.0 — T
Personal Services 395,400 393,300 406,900
Employee Related Exp. 75,300 64,100 79,100
Prof. & OQutside Services 200 -0- -0-
Travel - State 8,700 1,600 1,600
Travel - Out of State 100 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 40,000 21,800 21,800
Equipment 11,800 2,700 2,700
All Other Operating Exp. 60,800 __ 26,100 26,100
QPERATION SUBTOTAL 531,500 483,500 512,100
Fair Housing 51,900 93,600 99,500
TOTAL 583,400 577,100 611,600 2/

Additional Appropriations -
39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Omnibus Child Protection
Act, Ch. 237 - o 77,500
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 583,400 577,100 689,100

The approved amount includes $17,500 in Personal Services and $2,100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $3,900, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Fair Housing - The approved amount funds the legal enforcement of the Fair
Housing Act (Laws 1988, Chapter 339). The approved amount includes $3,100 in
Personal Services and $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general
salary adjustment for 3 FIE positions. The approved amount does not include a
vacancy factor.

ADDITIONAL APPROPRTATICNS

Qmibus Child Protection Act - Chapter 237 (H.B. 2690) - Appropriates $77,500
for partial year funding and start up costs for a child welfare mediation
program. The approved amount includes 4.5 FTE positions for 3 initial project
sites to be located in Phoenix, Tucson, and Flagstaff.

1/ Includes 3 FIE positions funded fram special line items in FY 1990 and 3
FIE positions in FY 1991. The FY 1989 FIE positions are not included,
since they were included in Additional Appropriations, Laws 1988, Chapter
339.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

20



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - FINANCTAI, FRAID A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attornev General (Tel. 542-4266) '

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAIL, FUND Actual Estimate __Approved
FTE Positions — 42.0 — 41.0 = 41.0
Personal Services 1,563,100 1,636,800 1,693,400
Employee Related Exp. 307,900 270,100 305,800
Prof. & Outside Services 8,400 11,200 11,200
Travel - State 800 1,600 1,600
Travel - Out of State 2,200 2,400 2,500
Other Operating Exp. 107,400 125,300 125,300
Equipment 42,800 7.700 7,700
All Other Operating Exp. 161,600 148,200 148,300

TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS _ 2,032,600  __2,055,100  _ 2,147,500 %

The approved amount includes $72,900 in Personal Services ard $8,600 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $16,300, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act .funds. Appropzrlated as a ll-lmp sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

21



ATTORNEY GENERAL, - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - SOLICITOR GENERAL

A.R.S. 41-192

The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attornev General (Tel. 542-4266)

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 4.0 4.0 ___ 4.0
Personal Services 172,700 185,000 191,300
Employee Related Exp. 29,900 26,500 32,100
Prof. & Outside Services 1,000 700 700
Travel - State 900 700 800
Travel - Out of State 2,400 2,200 2,200
Other Operating Exp. 11,600 10,900 10,900
Equipment 4,200 800 800
All Other Operating Exp. 20,100 15,300 15,400
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS — 222,700 — 226,800 - 238,800 1/

The approved amount includes $8,200 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services -~ A vacancy factor of 1%, or $1,900, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

22



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - ANTITRUST A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL,_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions I . 2.0 _— 2.0
Personal Services 227,100 256,500 265,300
Employee Related Exp. 44,700 37,300 41,200
1/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 271,800 293,800 306,500

The approved amount includes $11,400 in Personal Services and $1,300 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $2,600, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

The approved amount funds 5 attorneys. Support staff and all other operating
expenditures are funded by the Antitrust Enforcement Revolving Fund.

1/ ts General Appropriation-Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum i.for
greasengency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

23



ATTORNEY GENERAL -~ DEPARTMENT OF IAW - CRIMINAL A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley

The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate __Approved
FTE Positions — 32.0 — 40.0 — 40.0
Personal Services 1,385,900 1,558,400 1,596,000
Employee Related Exp. 257,800 256,100 288,900
Prof. & Outside Services 2,000 3,000 3,100
Travel - State 4,000 5,000 5,000
Travel - Out of State 4,200 5,000 5,000
Other Operating Exp. 81,200 94,200 94,200
Equipment 34,700 32,900 32,900
All Other Operating Exp. 126,100 140,100 140,200

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ~  _1.769,800  __1,954,600  _ 2,025,100 %/

The approved amount includes $68,700 in Personal Services and $8,000 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 2%, or $31,100, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and Yine item detail are shown for information
only.

24



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF LAW - SPECIAL INVESTIGATTONS A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL:. FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions i/ 55.0 - 61.0 — 61.0
Personal Services 1,502,900 1,835,700 1,870,800
Employee Related Exp. 321,000 366,900 402,600
Prof. & Outside Services 7,600 2,200 2,200
Travel - State 101,600 90,000 90,000
Travel - Out of State 4,100 2,400 2,400
Other Operating Exp. 128,500 141,000 141,000
Equipment 56,500 9,500 9,500
All Other Operating Exp. 298,300 245,100 245,100
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,122,200 2,447,700 2,518,500
Elderly Abuse Project 42,300 87,200 94,100 =

TOTAL, APPROPRIATIONS __ 2,164,500  __2,534,000  _ 2,612,600 %

The approved amount includes $80,600 in Personal Services and $10,900 in
Employee Related Experditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 2.5%, or $45,500, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Elderly Abuse Project - The approved amount includes 3 FTE positions who
coordinate volunteers to aid in the prevention of fraud against the elderly and
assist in ongoing elderly fraud investigations. The approved amount includes
$3,300 in Personal Services and $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the

general salary adjustment. The approved amount does not include a vacancy
factor.

l=
~

Includes 3 FTE positions funded fram special line items in FY 1989, 3 FIE
positions in FY 1990, and 3 FTE positions in FY 1991.

2/ The Elderly Abuse Project was transferred fraom the Administration Division
in FY 1990.
3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

25



ATTORNEY GENERAL - DEPARTMENT OF IAW - TAX A.R.S. 41-192

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Robert K. Corbin, Attorney General (Tel. 542-4266) '

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions — 24.0 . 2450 24.0
Personal Services 934,800 950,600 983,700
Employee Related Exp. 175,000 162,800 175,000
Prof. & Outside Services 8,300 8,200 8,200
Travel - State 500 500 500
Travel - Out of State 3,700 3,300 3,300
Other Operating Exp. 56,100 47,300 47,300
i t 86,800 3,500 3,500
All Other Operating Exp. 155,400 62,800 62,800
TOTAL 1,265,200 1,176,200 1,221,500

Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Property Tax Appeals, Ch. 2 - 150,000 --
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 1,265,200  __1.326,200  __1,221,500 %/

The approved amount includes $42,400 in Personal Services and $5,000 in Employee
Related Experditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 1%, or $9,500, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

ADDITTONAT, APPROPRTIATTIONS

Tax 2 (S.B. 1226) - Appropriates $150,000 for FY 1990
far Professional and Outside Services to defray costs associated with defending
the state and a county in property tax appeals. The monies appropriated shall
not be spent unless equally matched by county funds.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information
only.

26



ARTZONA COLISEUM AND EXPOSITION CENTER

A.R.S. 3-1001

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

Gary D. Montgamery, Executive Director (Tel. 252-6771)

ARTZCNA COLISEUM AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
EXPOSTTTON CENTER BOARD FTIND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 252.0 —248.0 248.0
Personal Services 3,869,500 4,055,000 4,237,500

Employee Related Exp.

680,900

936,600

907,100

Prof. & Outside Services 1,404,100 1,460,000 1,595,000
Travel - State 11,200 9,100 12,000
Travel - Out of State 26,800 19,300 27,800
Other Operating Exp. 3,833,500 3,188,200 4,488,800
Equipment 540,300 2,000,000 2,000,000
All Other Operating Exp. 5,815,900 6,676,600 8,123,600
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 10,366,300 11,668,200 13,268,200
One-Time Transfer to G.F. 1,000,000 -0- -0-
Bond Interest Payment 100,000 95,000 90,000
Bond Retirement 161,200 510,000 360,000
Capital Outlay 1,193,000 309,200 304,200
TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS _12,820,500  _12,582,400  _ 14,022,400 ¥/

A.R.S. § 3-1005 states "monies received by the Board...shall be under full
control and jurisdiction of the Board." The appropriation for the Coliseum and
Exposition Center is, then, 100% of its collections, and the amounts shown are
estimates which are shown for information only.

The approved amount includes $182,500 in Personal Services and $26,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

CAPTITAL, OUTLAY

ital Ou Bill - 8 (S.B. 1007), 3rd ial Session - Section 1.(C)
of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $400,700 fram the Coliseum and
Exposition Center Fund to the Department of Administration for the major
maintenance and repair of state buildings in accordance with the building
renewal fornula established in Laws 1986, Chapter 85.

1/ All collections paid into the State Treasury are appropriated for Personal
Services, Employee Related Expenditures, and All Other Operating
Experditures.

27



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

A.R.S. 41-1501

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez
Don Cline, Director (Tel. 280-1300)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
OTHER APPROPRTATED FUNDS Actual Estimate __Approved
FIE Positions 545  ____630 = __ g0 YV
Personal Services 1,574,900 1,923,400 2,032,500
Employee Related Exp. 324,100 405,600 430,800
Prof. & Outside Services 16,600 100,400 100,400
Travel - State 76,200 121,100 123,200
Travel - Out of State 58,000 105,700 109,500
Other Operating Exp. 337,600 509,000 695,200
Equipment 61,000 37,100 67,200
All Other Operating Exp. 549,400 873,300 1,095,500
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,448,400 3,202,300 3,559,200
INFAC -0~ -0- 2/ -0-
Econ. Dev’t. Matching Funds 99,500 104,000 104,000
CEDC Cammission -0~ 200,000 200,000
Advertising and Pramotion 183,700 763,000 882,300
Asian Pacific Trade Office 132,300 140,900 157,800
Rural Cammnity Development 75,000 31,600 -0-
REDI Matching Grants ~-0- 45,000 45,000
Motion Picture Board 25,000 25,000 50,000
Procurement Assist. Network -0- -0- 50,000
Indian Econamic Development -0- -0- 77,700
Solar Projects 95,300 81,300 81,300
Oil Overcharge Admin. -0- 120,000 123,400
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (38,700)
TOTAL 3,059,200 4,713,100 5,292,000 3/
Additional Appropriations -
39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Mexican & European Trade 4/
& Tourism Offices, Ch. 229 - - 300,000 =
Housing Trust Fund, Ch. 305 — -— 78,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —3.059.200 —4.713,100 —9.670,800
Fund
General Fund 3,005, 300 3,417,000 4,221,900
Bond Fund 53,900 56,100 55,300
CEDC Fund -0~ 920,000 991,400
Lottery Fund -0- 200,000 200,000
0il Overcharge Fund -0- 120,000 123,400
Housing Trust Fund =0- -0- ___ 78,800
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —3.039,200 —4,713,100 —2.670,800
' (Continued)

(See Footnotes on Following Page)

28




DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'’d)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER APPROPRTATED FUNDS

The approved amount includes $88,600 in Personal Services and $11,000 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes 4 new FTE positions to
establish the Arizona Business Connection, a one-stop location where businesses
can obtain information and any required business permits. The appropriation
reflects a permanent reduction of 1 FTE position and $30,300, plus a vacancy
factor of 2.77% for a savings of $48,000. In addition, funding for 5 intern
positions was frozen for a savings of $32,500.

Arizona Procurement Technical Assistance Network - The appropriation includes
$50,000 to expand the U.S. Department of Defense’s procurement network and allow
Arizona businesses to access approximately $1 billion of contracts offered by
State Purchasing, school districts, local govermments, and major non-defense
private sector campanies.

Indian Econamic Development - The approved amount includes 1 FTE position and
$75,900 to coordinate efforts to pramote econamic development on Arizona’s
Indian reservations. An additional $1,600 in Personal Services and $200 for

Employee Related Expenditures were added for the general salary adjustment.

Border Trade Alliance - The appropriation includes $50,000 to aid efforts to
pramote econamic development along the U.S.-Mexico border.

Motion Picture Office - The approved amount includes an additional $100,000 for
advertising and pramotions, $54,800 for Other Operating Expenditures, and an
additional $25,000 for the Motion Picture Board.

0il Overcharge Administration - The approved amount includes $3,000 in Personal
Services and $400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
adjustment.

(Continued)

1/ In addition, 1 FTE position is funded in the Indian Economic Development
line item, and 2 FTE positions are funded in the O0il Overcharge
Administration line item.

2/ laws 1989, Chapter 1 appropriated $750,000 to the Department of Commerce
for the Instrumented Factory for Precision Gears (INFAC) program. The
appropriation was conditional upon Arizona State University being selected
to operate the INFAC program and receiving funding from the U.S. Defense
logistics Agency. Since ASU was not selected as the INFAC site, the

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

4/ This appropriation is contingent upon receipt of matching funds or in-kind
donations fram the private sector. It is exempt from A.R.S. § 35-190,
regarding lapsing of appropriations.

29



DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Cont'’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND OTHER APPROPRIATED FUNDS

ADDTITTCONAI, APPROPRTATICNS

Trade and Tourism Offices - Chapter 229 (H.B. 2233) - Appropriates $300,000 fram
the General Fund for start-up costs and operating expenses associated with the
European and Mexican trade offices authorized by Chapter 198.

Housing Trust Fund and Housing Needs Assessment - Chapter 305 (S.B. 1020)-
Allows up to 5% of Housing Trust Fund monies to be appropriated annually for
costs associated with administering the Housing Trust Fund (HIF). This legis-
lation appropriates $78,800 for administrative costs in providing services
related to the HIF. The legislation also allows the Department to expend the
sum of $75,000 fram the HIF to conduct a statewide housing needs assessment.

ADDITTONAT: LEGISTATION

Trade and Tourism Offices - Chapter 198 (S.B. 1090) - Authorizes the Department

of Cammerce to set up trade and tourism offices in Mexico and Europe, plus part-
time trade and tourism offices in Japan and Canada. Establishes a 15-member

30



SUPREME COURT - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 12-101

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

Hon. Frank X. Gordon, Chief Justice (Tel. 255-4359)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Supreme Court 4,252,300 4,508,300 6,815,100
Foster Care Review Board 785,300 848,500 1,228,800
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction -0- -0- (75,.600)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 5,037,600  __5.356,800  __7,968,300
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions —101.3 — 103.3 e S
Personal Services 3,253,400 3,499,000 4,293,700
Employee Related Exp. 569,200 532,800 813,100
Prof. & Outside Services 68,900 20,200 164,500
Travel 101,300 123,900 129,800
Other Operating Exp. 745,600 888,200 986,400
Equipment 26,100 18,500 718,200
All Other Operating Exp. 941,900 1,050,800 1,998,900
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 4,764,500 5,082,600 7,105,700
Special Line Items 1/ 273,100 274,200 647,700
Additional Appropriations - -— 290,500
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- ~0= (75.600)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS _5.037,600  __5.356,800  __7,968,300

The approved amount includes $164,700 in Personal Services and $18,400 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

This amount

also includes $8,400 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee Related Expendi-
tures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective Jamuary

1/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program

pages.

31



SUPREME COURT A.R.S. 12-101

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

Hon. Frank X. Gordon, Chief Justice (Tel. 255-4359)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions _ 80.3 — 82.3 118.3
Personal Services 2,794,400 3,000,800 3,737,200
Employee Related Exp. 464,800 420,500 677,100
Prof. & Outside Services 66,400 15,000 159,300
Travel 50,200 70,600 72,000
Other Operating Exp. 582,600 710,900 817,200
Equipment 20,800 16,300 704,600
All Other Operating Exp. 720,000 812,800 1,753,100
QOPERATION SUBTOTAL 3,979,200 4,234,100 6,167,400
Judicial Assistance 40,800 40,800 40,800
Judicial Education 232,300 233,400 210,400 1/
Law Library =0- =0~ 396,500 =
2/3/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS — 4,252,300  __4,508,300  __6.815,100

The approved amount includes $140,700 in Personal Services and $15,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. This amoun
also includes $8,400 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee Related Expendi-
tures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective January
1, 1991.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $20,700 for anmualization of
salaries for 2 FTE positions granted in FY 1990 and $120,400 for 4 new FTE
positions: a Staff Attorney and Iegal Secretary for the Staff Attorney’s Office
and a Deputy Clerk Specialist and Legal Secretary for the Clerk of the Court’s
Office. Also included is $20,000 for partial year funding for an Administrative
Assistant for the Chief Justice and $40,000 for the Appellate Salary Plan. In
addition, $413,700 is included for 31 FTE positions for the operation of the new
Courts building: 9 FTE positions for building maintenance, 15 FIE positions for
custodial services and 7 FTE positions for building security. A 2.0% vacancy
savings of $64,200 on non-elected positions is also included.

(Continued)

1/ The $396,500 appropriated for the Law Library in the new Courts building is
for an Intergoverrmental Agreement with the Department of Library,
Archives, and Public Records for the operation of the Law Library.

2/ It is the intent of the legislature that the Supreme Court provide to the
Staff Director of the Joint legislative Budget Cammittee an accounting of

its operating itures for the new Courts Building for FY 1991 by

September 30, 1991.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Sub-Total" are shown for information only.

32



SUPREME COURT (Cont’d)
GENERAI, FUND

Professional and Qutside Services - The approved amount includes $99,200 to move
the Supreme Court, the Administrative Office the Courts, the Court of Appeals
Division I and portions of the Department of Library, Archives and Public
Records into the new Courts building. Also included is $22,000 for installation
of the Supreme Court telephone system as well as $23,100 for contract services.

Travel - The approved amount includes $800 for travel rate adjustments as well
as $600 for the new FTE positions.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $96,100 in non-
capitalized equipment and supplies for the operation and maintenance of the new
Courts building. Also included is $48,200 for camputer maintenance contracts,
$8,400 for non-capitalized equipment and operating expenditures for the new FTE
positions and $5,500 for library acquisitions. In addition, there is a $10,700
reduction in risk management fees and $41,200 in general operating reductions.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $148,000 for camputer equipment for the
new Courts building security system, with a back-up power supply and
cammunication devices. Also included is $156,400 for the Supreme Court
telephone system, $195,000 for furnishings for the building, $43,200 for copy
machines, and $10,000 to equip the building’s mail roam. In addition, $100,000
is included for automation enhancements as well as $28,500 for the new FTE
positions and $7,200 in replacement equipment.

Judicial Education - The approved amount represents a general reduction of
$23,000.

ADDITIONAL, LEGISLATION

Facilities Mana t - 395 (H.B. 2294) - Aunthorizes the Supreme Court
to employ persomnel or contract for outside services for the operation,
maintenance and security of any Supreme Court facility.

33



SUPREME COURT - FOSTER CARE REVIEW BOARD A.R.S. 8-515.04

JLBC Analyst: Burgess
Hon. Frank X. Gordon, Chief Justice (Tel. 255-4359)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate _Approved
FTE Positions —21.0 e 21,0 23.0
Personal Services 459,000 498,200 556,500
Employee Related Exp. 104,400 112,300 136,000
Prof. & Outside Services 2,500 5,200 5,200
Travel 51,100 53,300 57,800
Other Operating Exp. 163,000 177,300 169,200
Equipment 5,300 2,200 13,600
All Other Operating Exp. 221,900 238,000 245,800
TOTAL 785,300 848,500 938,300 =

Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Gmibus Child Protection
Act, Ch. 237 — — 290,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 785,300  ___848,500  __1,228,800

The approved amount includes $24,000 in Personal Services and $2,800 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $43,900 for 2 new FTE
positions, a Program Specialist and Secretary, to support the increased
caseload. Also included is a 1.9% vacancy savings of $10,000.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $2,500 in travel
rate adjustments and $800 in replacement equipment. Also included is $12,500 in
equipment and operating expenditures, as well as $2,000 in travel, for the new
FIE positions. Also included is a general reduction of $10,000.

ADDITTONAT, APPROPRTATTONS

Qmnibus Child Protection Act - Chapter 237 (H.B. 2690) - Appropriates $290,500
to the Supreme Court fram the General Fund for the following uses: $190,900 and
7 FTE positions for partial year funding and start-up costs for the Parent
Assistance Hotline; $27,000 and 1 FTE position for partial year funding for
early review of dependency cases; $22,600 for a study to identify sources of
reverue to implement an integrated child welfare system; $50,000 for a study to
evaluate in-hame services.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for information only.

34



COURT OF APPEALS - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Burgess

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERATL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Court of Appeals (Div. I) 3,777,700 4,808,900 5,771,100
Court of Appeals (Div. II) 1,734,300 1,835,700 2,259,500
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0=- (78,000)
TOTAL APPROPRIATICONS —2.512,000 —6.644,600 7,952,600
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions — 112.5 — 132.5 e 133.5
Personal Services 4,362,800 5,205,100 5,832,300
Employee Related Exp. 629,000 548,400 1,012,700
Prof. & Outside Services 8,500 3,100 109,400
Travel - State 46,300 69,500 86,300
Travel - Out of State 8,900 18,300 19,300
Other Operating Exp. 417,200 653,700 560,800
i t 39,300 146,500 409,800
All Other Operating Exp. 520,200 891,100 1,185.600
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 5,512,000 6,644,600 8,030,600
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- 78.000)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __5.,512.000 6,644,600 —1.952,600 <

The approved amount includes $168,400 in Personal Services and $20,000 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

This amount

also includes $35,200 in Personal Services and $4,200 in Employee Related
itures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective

Jammary 1, 1991.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for information only.

35



COURT OF APPEATS - DIVISION I A.R.S. 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Burgess
Hon. Sarah D. Grant, Chief Judge (Tel. 255-5305)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions - 80.5 ——100.5 —100.5 _
Personal Services 3,050,400 3,805,900 4,335,300
Employee Related Exp. 449,700 360,200 772,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 100 1,000 91,000
Travel - State 21,500 42,100 55,900
Travel - OQut of State 4,700 11,000 11,400
Other Operating Exp. 239,600 448,200 355,000
Equipment 11,700 140,500 149,900
All Other Operating Exp. 277,600 642,800 663,200

TOTAL, APPROPRIATIONS 3777700  __4.808,900  _ 5,771,100 ¥/

The approved amount includes $126,600 in Personal Services and $16,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. This amount
also includes $25,400 in Personal Services and $3,300 in Employee Related
Expenditures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective
Jaruary 1, 1991.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $278,200 anmialization of
salaries for the Fifth Appellate Panel and $100,000 for the Appellate Salary
Plan. Also included is a 1.5% vacancy savings of $42,800 on non-elected
positions.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a reduction of
$130,500 in replacement equipment, $92,000 reduction in library acquisitions,
and a $1,200 reduction in risk management. Also included is $229,900 for moving
expenses and new equipment due to relocation in the new Courts building as well
as $13,800 in In-State Travel and $400 in Out-of-State Travel.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for information only.

36



COURT QF APPEALS - DIVISION IT

A.R.S. 12-120

JLBC Analyst: Burgess
Hon. Lloyd Fernandez, Chief Judge (Tel. 844-1255)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL,_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 32.0 _ 32.0 33.0
Personal Services 1,312,400 1,399,200 1,497,000

Employee Related Exp. 179,300 188,200 240,100
Prof. & Outside Services 8,400 2,100 18,400
Travel - State 24,800 27,400 30,400
Other Operating Exp. 177,600 205,500 205,800
Equipment 27,600 6,000 259,900

All Other Operating Exp. 242,600 248,300 522,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATICNS 1,734,300  __1,835,700  __2,259,500

The approved amount includes $41,800 in Personal Services and $3,800 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

This amount

also includes $9,800 in Personal Services and $900 in Employee Related
Expenditures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective

January 1, 1991.
Personal Services - The

amount includes $22,800 for an additional FTE

position, a Deputy Clerk, as well as $23,500 for the Appellate Salary Plan.
Also included is a 1% vacancy savings of $9,100 on non-elected positions.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $239,400 for
moving expenses andxwequiplentduetorelocationinthenewStateTucson
Office Building as well as $27,300 for replacement equipment. Also included is
$4,400 for equipment and operating expenses for the new position, a $3,400

increase in travel and a $400 reduction in risk management.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the program. The line items are shown for information only.

37



SUPERIOR COURT

A.R.S. 12-121

JLBC Analyst: Burgess
William I.. McDonald, Administrative Director (Tel. 255-4359)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL: FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 104.0 107.0 112.0
Personal Services 3,894,400 4,280,000 4,569,600
Employee Related Exp. 315,900 179,300 589,600
Other Operating Exp. 57,100 812,000 619,600

All Other Operating Exp. 57,100 812,000 619,600

OPERATION SUBTOTAL 4,267,400 5,271,300 5,778,800
Med. Malpractice Panels 5,000 15,000 -0-
Family Counseling 312,800 321,800 379,800
Probation - State Aid 1,474,600 1,705,400 1,685,300
Probation - Enhancement 6,799,900 9,694,600 11,008,600
I.P.S. - Adult 6,041,400 7,723,800 9,077,600
I.P.S. - Juvenile 4,502,200 5,065,600 4,905,800 1/2/
Juvenile Probation Services 13,812,000 16,160,800 18,279,700 ='=
Court Appointed Sp. Advocate 72,400 200,000 204,900 3/
Cammunity Punishment -0- 2,629,000 2,651,800 =
Child Support Enforcement -0- 46,400 48,100
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction -0- =-0- (523,200)

TOTAL, APPROPRIATIONS _37,267,700  _48,833,700  _53,497,200 ¥/

The approved amount includes $89,600 in Personal Services and $4,800 in

Employee Related

became effective Janwary 1, 1991.

itures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which

Personal Services - The approved amount includes $200,000 to anmualize 5 new

Judges’ salaries.
Other

itures - The approved amount includes a reduction of
$192,400 for risk management.

(Continued)

1/ Up to 4.6% of the $18,279,700 appropriated for Juvenile Probation Services
expended Court to administer the
programs established by A.R.S. § 8-230.02, and to conduct evaluations as

may be retained and
needed. The

by the

ing portion of the Juvenile Probation Services line item

remaining .
shall be deposited to the Juvenile Probation Fund established by A.R.S. §

8-230.02.

2/ It is anticipated that an additional $250,000 will be expended fram the

Juvenile Probation Fund.

(Footnotes Contimued on Following Page)

38



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont’d)
GENERAL _FUND

Medical Malpractice Panels - The elimination of funding for the Medical
Malpractice Review Board is due to the repeal of A.R.S. § 12-567 by Laws 1989,
Chapter 289.

Family Counseling - The appropriation provides funding to the Juvenile Division
of the Superior Courts for prevention of delinquency and incorrigibility and to
strengthen family relationships of juvenile offenders. The amount shown
reflects an increase of $44,800 over the FY 1990 expenditure level. The
increase has been provided due to the growing mumber of families attending
these programs. Also included is a provider increase of $13,200.

Probation - State Aid - State Aid to Probation provides funding for probation
services to nearly 2,000 juveniles anmually. Legislation requires that the
funds be used primarily for the salaries of supervising probation officers. The
appropriation includes a reduction of $100,000 due to the prior year’s
reversion. The approved amount also includes $67,500 in Personal Services and
$12,400 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Probation Enhancement - The approved amount includes $888,100 for partial year
funding of 41 additional probation officers to maintain the statutory
requirement of one supervising probation officer for each 60 probationers.
Total probationers is approximately 27,078 anmually. The approved amount also
includes $360,000 in Personal Services and $65,900 in Employee Related
Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

(Continued)
(Footnotes Continmied Fram Previous Page)

3/ The Supreme Court shall provide a quarterly report on the Commnity
Punishment Program to the Chairmen of the House of Representatives and
Senate Appropriations Cammittees which shall describe progress toward the
legislative goal of diverting 408 offenders fram the state corrections
system and 275 offenders fram the county jail system. The Supreme Court
shall maintain records which track the source of offenders for Cammnity
Punishment placement. This data shall validate the diversion of offenders
fram the state corrections and county jail systems and shall include the
names and complete criminal histories of diverted offenders as well as
their placements in the criminal justice system immediately prior to
placement in the Cammnity Punishment Program. This information shall be
made available to the Joint Legislative Budget Cammittee upon request.

The Staff Director of the Joint Iegislative Budget Cammittee shall provide
to the Chaimmen of the House of Representatives and Senate Appropriations
Camnittees, by December 31, 1990, a preliminary report evaluating the
effectiveness of the Cammnity Punishment Program and its impact on the
t of Corrections, with a final report issued no later than
December 31, 1991. The Joint Legislative Budget Camnittee shall use the
preliminary report to guide its budget recammendations for FY 1992. Copies
of the preliminary and final reports shall be sent to the Governor.
4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Sub-Total" are shown for information only.

39



SUPERIOR COURT (Cont'd)
GENERAL,_FUND

Adult Intensive Probation Supervision - The Adult Intensive Probation
Supervision program was created to divert seriocus, non-violent adult offenders
fram overcrowded prisons. The appropriation provides funds for this program in
all counties. Additional partial year funding of $1,048,400 is provided to
increase the program capacity to 2,090. The approved amount also includes
$258,100 in Personal Services and $47,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for
the general salary adjustment.

Juvenile Intensive Probation Supervision - Juvenile Intensive Probation
Supervision was created by the 1986 Legislature to divert serious, non-violent
juvenile offenders from incarceration and to provide intensive supervision for
high risk offenders already on probation. The approved amount includes a
reduction of $275,000 in treatment services but maintains the program capacity
at 860. Also included is $97,400 in Personal Services and $17,800 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Juvenile Probation Services - The appropriation provides funding for the
Juvenile Court System to meet the requirements of A.R.S. §§ 8-230.01 and 8-243,
and to provide services to children referred for incorrigibility or delinquent
offenses and placed in foster care, day treatment programs, residential
treatment centers, counseling, shelter care and other programs. The

amount includes an additional $1,483,700 due to the growing caseload. Also
included is a provider increase of $635,200.

Court Appointed Special Advocate - The approved amount includes $4,100 in
Personal Services and $800 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general
salary adjustment. It is anticipated that an additional $123,700 will be
provided by the federal Department of Health and Human Services (P.L. 93-247,
Child Abuse Prevention and Treatment Act).

Cammunity Punishment - This program was established by A.R.S. § 12-299, et seq.
and was intended to enhance the adult probation system. The approved funding
provides probation departments with more probation choices, such as group hames,
detoxification programs and the use of electronic monitoring devices. The
program also allows probation officers to have specialized groups of
probationers. This program will divert offenders from overcrowded prisons and
jails (see footnote 2). The approved amount includes $19,300 in Personal
Services and $3,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
adjustment.

Child Support Enforcement - The appropriation provides for a secretarial
position, operating costs, and the state 10% match required for federal funds
anticipated through the Department of Econamic Security (DES). The state and
federal funds will provide for 3 positions to coordinate autamation
implementation at the local level (court clerks), serve as liaison between the
local courts and DES, and refine and maintain child support program hardware and
software at each court site. The approved amount includes $1,400 in Personal
Services and $300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
adjustment.

40



COMMISSION ON JUDICTAL, CONDUCT

Arizona Constitution
Article VI.I

Honorable Noel A. Fidel, Chairman (Tel. 542-1478)

JIBC Analyst: Burgess

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 0.0 0.0 1.5
Personal Services -0- -0- 52,400
Employee Related Exp. =0- -0- 13,000
Other Operating Exp. 59,000 100,000 47,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ____ 59,000 100,000 113,000 ¥/

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for 1.5 FTE positions,

a half-time Executive Director and an Executive Assistant,

contract employees.

who have been

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the program. The line items are shown for information only.

41



COMMISSIONS ON APPELLATE AND
TRTAL COURT APPOINTMENTS

Arizona Constitution
Article VI Section 36,37,38

Frank X. Gordon, Chief Justice (Tel. 542-4531)

JILBC Analyst: Burgess

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __ 3,400 ___ 4,000 _ 4,000

1/ Represents General AmropnatlonAct funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the program. The line items are shown for information only.

42



GOVERNOR - OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR A.R.S. 41-101

JLBC Analyst: Morris
The Honorable Rose Mofford, Governor (Tel. 542-4331)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Lump Sum 2,781,600 3,279,300 3,276,700
Cost Reduction & Efficiency

Study Cammission 548,900 -0- -0-
Substance Abuse - Education 1/

and Prevention Programs -0- 350,000 = -0-
Transition Expenses -

Governor Elect -0- -0- 90,000
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (32,600)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __ 3,330,500  _ 3,629,300  _ 3,334,200 %

The approved amount includes $91,200 in Personal Services and $10,600 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

The lump sum appropriation of $3,276,700 includes funding for the Office of the
Goverrnor, the Governor’s Office for Children, the Governor’s Office for Wamen,
and the Alliance Against Drugs.

1/ Appropriated by Laws 1989, First’ Special Session, Chapter 2.
2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

43



LAW ENFORCEMENT MERTT SYSTEM COUNCIT, A.R.S. 28-235
JLBC Analyst: Blanton
Captain J.E. Raynor, Director (Tel. 223-2286)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
FTE Positions — N - 1.0 1.0
Personal Services 24,300 24,400 24,500
Employee Related Exp. 5,000 5,100 5,100
Prof. & Outside Services 1,000 4,100 4,100
Travel - State 2,300 4,000 4,000
Other Operating Exp. 6,700 4,500 4,500
Equipment 6,300 -0~ =0-
All Other Operating Exp. 16,300 12,600 12,600
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 45,600 ___42300 ___ 42,200

The approved amount includes $1,100 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

———

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency. The line items are shown for information only.

44



LEGISLATURE - SUMMARY

AanSo 41-1101

JLBC Analyst: Morris

GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Senate 5,226,600 6,063,900 5,723,400 %g—;
House of Representatives 5,464,900 6,130,600 6,638,100 1/2/
legislative Council 3,185,700 2,342,000 2,587,600 ='=
Joint Legislative Budget 1/2/

Camnittee 1,331,600 1,537,700 1,670,100 1/2/
Auditor General 6,479,600 6,646,600 7,226,700 ='=
Dept. of Library, Archives

and Public Records 4,597,300 4,817,000 4,676,000
Superconducting Super Collider

(Laws 1988, Ch. 1) 283,800 -0- -0-
Taxation Revisions (Laws

1988, Ch. 271) 368,800 231,200 -0-
Qmibus AHCCCS (Laws 1988,

Ch. 302) 102,400 344,300 -0-
Criminal Code Study, Laws 1989,

Ch. 5, 1lst Spec. Session -0- 500,000 -0-

TOTAL 27,040,700 28,613,300 28,521,900

Additional Appropriations -

39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Schools; Qmnibus Budget

and Finance, Ch. 399 - —— 70,000
Behavioral Health, Ch. 403 — — 100,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —27.040,700 —28,613,300 —28,691,900

Fund Summary
General Fund 26,005,800 28,613,300 28,691,900
legislative, Executive and

Judicial Building Land Fund 1,034,900 -0- =0-

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

—27,040,700  _28,613,300 = _28,691,900

Senate - The approved amount includes $132,200 in Personal Services and $17,500

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. A reduction
of 1%, or $56,300, as required by Section 109 of the General Appropriation Act,
is alsoreflectedintleapprovedanmmt.

(Continued)

1/ This appropriation is exempt frun A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of

appropriations.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency.

45



LEGISIATURE - SUMMARY (Cont’d)
GENERAL FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

House of Representatives - The approved amount includes $130,500 in Personal
Services and $15,200 in ‘Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
adjustment. A reduction of 1%, or $65,600, as required by Section 109 of the
General Appropriation Act, is also reflected in the approved amount.

Legislative Council - The approved amount includes $54,600 in Personal Services
and $6,300 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.
A reduction of 1%, or $25,500, as required by Section 109 of the General Appro—
priation Act, is also reflected in the approved amount.

Joint Ieqgislative Budget Cammittee - The approved amount includes $50,400 in
Personal Services and $5,600 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general
salary adjustment. A reduction of 1%, or $16,300, as required by Section 109 of
the General Appropriation Act, is also reflected in the approved amount. An
increase of $60,000 was approved for the Higher Education Research Unit. The
purpose of this new unit is to conduct camprehensive research on current higher
education issues and to present findings and recammendations to the legislature.

Auditor General - The approved amount includes $215,700 in Personal Services and
$26,500 in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. A
reduction of 1%, or $70,500, as required by Section 109 of the General Appro-
priation Act, is also reflected in the approved amount. The total appropriation
for the Auditor General, in FY 1991, including the appropriation contained in
the Gmibus School Budget and Finance Act of $70,000 is $7,296,700.

Department of Library, Archives and Public Records - See the individual program
report on the following pages.

ADDITTONAL, APPROPRTATIONS

Schools; Qmnibus Budget and Finance - Chapter 399 (S.B. 1343) - Appropriates
$§70,000 frcmtheGeneralFundtotheAuditorGeneraltocorxiuctthed&segn.L

gation study.

Behavioral Health - Chapter 403 (H.B. 2191) - The sum of $100,000 is

appropriated to the ILegislative Council for employing a consultant to evaluate
the provision of services to the chronically mentally ill as defined in
A.R.S. § 36-550. The report of the consultant shall then be transmitted to
specified agencies and elected officials by November 1, 1991. The report must
address specific areas identified within this legislation.

ADDITTONAL LEGISLATTON

Children’s Mental Health Services - 334 (H.B. 2554) - Directs the Joint
Legislative Council Cammittee for the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment
System (AHCCCS) to review and make recammendations concerning all proposals that
would increase or modify populations covered or the services provided by AHOCCS
or the Arizona Iong Term Care System. A consultant is to be employed by the
Legislative Council to provide oversight on the implementation of mental health
services to eligible children as defined in A.R.S. § 36-2907.1. A final report
by the consultant is due December 31, 1991. Funding for the consultant is
provided by reappropriation of all unexpended monies appropriated by Laws 1988,
Chapter 302, Section 73, Subsections A, B, ard C.

46



LEGISIATURE - DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHTVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS

A.R.S. 41-1331

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
Sharon Wamack, Director (Tel. 542-4035)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions —113.0 - 113.0 — 113.0

Personal Services

2,178,700

2,294,700

2,370,500

Employee Related Exp. 476,200 482,800 564,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 84,800 106,200 106,200
Travel - State 5,700 13,800 14,500
Travel - Out of State 14,100 10,700 5,900
Other Operating Exp. 740,900 769,400 746,000
Equipment 121,700 90,400 80,400
All Other Operating Exp. 967,200 990,500 953,000
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 3,622,100 3,768,000 3,888,100
Acquisitions 320,000 350,000 380,000
Grants-in-Aid 595,000 620,000 400,000
Museum Furnishings 15,200 34,000 9,000 =
Statewide Radio Reading Service
for the Blind 45,000 45,000 45,000
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (46,100)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —4,597,300 —4.817,000 —4.676,000

The approved amount includes $102,100 in Personal Services and $12,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 3%, or $72,100, was deducted when the
approved amount was camputed.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes a $59,200 savings
achieved through the lease-purchase of the Library for the Blind, a decrease of
$2,800 for risk management, and an increase of $38,600 for the upgrading of
telephone equipment and services.

Acquisitions - The approved amount includes an 8.5% increase, which is cammen-
surate with the increased cost of publications.

(Contimued)

1/ This appropriation is exempt fram A.R.S. § 35-190, relating to lapsing of

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency, with special line items. The line items within the
"Operation Subtotal" are shown for information only.

47

1/

2/



LEGISLATURE - DEPARTMENT OF LIBRARY, ARCHIVES AND PUBLIC RECORDS (Cont'’d)
GENERAL _FUND

Grants-in-Aid - The approved amount includes a decrease of $220,000 fram the FY
1990 appropriation. Grants-in-Aid is monies provided to county and municipal
libraries for library development. In 1986, the ILegislature passed legislation
which allows for the creation of county free library districts. These districts
may tax to provide monies for necessary expenses of the county free library
district.

Museum Furnishings - The approved amount includes a decrease of $25,000 fram the
FY 1990 appropriation. Museum Furnishings monies provide for the purchase and
preparation of artifacts and museum exhibits for the state Capitol Museum and
the Arizona Hall of Fame Museum.

Statewide Radio Reading Service for the Blind - This appropriation provides for
a statewide ratio information service for the blind, visually impaired, and
physically disabled. An additional $15,000 was approved in the Department of
Econamic Security, Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services for
transfer to this program.

Support for the Iaw Library in the Courts’ Building - Funding for 9 new FIE
positions for 9 months, capital and non-capital equipment, and acquisitions to
provide materials and support for the Law Library in the new Courts’ Building
will be provided through an intergovernmental agreement with the Supreme Court.

CAPTTAL OUTLAY

Capital Qutlay Bill - Chapter 8 (S.B. 1007), 3rd Special Session - The Capital
Outlay Bill, Section 3, appropriates $1,455,000 to the Department of Administra-
tion for architectural and engineering fees for a legislative archives and
office building. This approved amount adds $655,000 to the initial $800,000
appropriated by Laws 1988, Chapter 275. The bill directs repayment to the
General Fund by Jamuary 31, 1991 through the issuance of lease-purchase
financing certificates.

ADDTTTONAT, LEGISTATION

Talking Book Machine Services - Chapter 59 (S.B. 1117) - The bill transfers all
FIE positions, records, and monies appropriated for FY 1991 from the Department
of Econamic Security, Division of Employment and Rehabilitation Services-
Ta]JdngBookMachjneServic&sprogramtotheDeparmentofldbrazy, Archives and
Public Records.

48



ARTZONA TOTTERY

A.R.S. 5-502
JLBC Analyst: Bradley
Bill Henry, Director (Tel. 921-4400)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
IOTTERY FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 148.0 148.0 134.0
Personal Services 3,242,700 3,313,200 3,446,300
Employee Related Exp. 745,300 727,900 867,600
Prof. & Outside Services 73,000 492,600 444,000
Travel - State 212,200 207,800 208,300
Travel - Out of State 13,000 29,400 17,400
Other Operating Exp. 1,959,000 3,428,200 3,105,800
Equipment 510,200 -0- 28,600
All Other Operating Exp. 2,767,400 4,158,000 3,804,100
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 6,755,400 8,199,100 8,118,000
Advertising 4,875,500 7,125,000 7,125,000 %‘
On-Line Vendor Fees 7,351,300 11,150,000 7,440,000 3
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —34,102,600 —44,999,100 41,283,000 4

The approved amount includes $148,400 in Personal Services and $19,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 2%, $67,300, was when the
approved amount was camputed. The amount reflects the deletion of 14
vacant FTE positions and $275,700 in Personal Services and a reduction in the
vacarcy factor fram 9% in FY 1990.

(Continued)

1/ If net sales exceed the estimated $310,000,000, amounts abowve $7,125,000
may be expended for advertising in accordance with A.R.S. § 5-505, which
states that not more than 4% of the annual gross revenues shall be expended
for advertising. -

2/ If net on-line Pick game ticket sales exceed the estimated $248,000,000,
amounts above $7,444,000 may be expended for on-line vendor fees, in
accordance with the matrix of tages set forth in contract.

3/ If net sales exceed the estimated $310,000,000, amounts above $18,600,000

may be expended for sales camissions at the rate of 6% of net sales plus

incentives, in accordance with A.A.C. R4-37-206.B and 301.N.

Nothing in this subdivision is intended to require that all monies

appropriated to the Arizona State Lottery Camission be expended.

5/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

>
~

49

NN

S



ARIZONA LOTTERY (Cont‘d)
LOTTERY FUND

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of
$48,600 in legal costs.

TIravel - OQut of State - The appropriation reflects a reduction of $12,000 due to
funding only one individual to travel to observe ticket printing operations.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a reduction of
$308,200 to remove depreciation expenses.

Equipment - The appropriation includes $17,000 for a tape library management
system, and $11,700 to upgrade two microcamputers in administration and data
processing.

On-Line Vendor Fees - The approved amount includes a decrease of $3,710,000 in
on-line vendor fees based upon current contract rates. The amount is based upon
sales of 248,000,000 pick tickets at an average fee equal to 3% of sales.

Retailer Camissions - The appropriation is based upon 6% retailer commissions
for sales of 310,000,000 tickets.

CAPTTAL, QUTLAY
Capital Qutlay Bill - Chapter 8 (S.B. 1007), 3rd Special Session - Section 1.(C)

of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $4,500 fram the Lottery Fund to the
Department of Administration for the maintenance and repair of state buildings.

50



A.R.S. 41-781

Judith Henkel, Director (Tel. 255-3888)

JLBC Analyst: Wilcox

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 3.0 3.0 3.0

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

Prof. & Outside Services
Travel - State

Other Operating Exp.

Equipment

All Other Operating Exp.
TOTAL APPROPRTATTIONS

77,000

18,800

74,300
100
40,600
-0-
115,000

—210.800

78,700

20,400

73,700
1,600
43,300
-0-
118,600

— 217,700

82,200

22,900

88,700
3,000
38,900
3,400
134,000

—239,100

The approved amount includes $3,500 in Personal Services and $400 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

The approved amount provides funding to move the Board fram private leased space

into state owned office space.

1/ Represents General Appropriatioﬁ Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency. The line items are shown for information only.

51

1/



STATE RETTREMENT SYSTEM

A.R.S. 38-701

JIBC Analyst: Brainard
Edward Gallison, Director (Tel. 255-5131)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
ADMINISTRATION ACCOUNT Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 62.0 78.5 86.5

Personal Services

Employee Related Exp.

1,413,100

319,300

1,652,000

324,200

1,906,200

463,900

Prof. & Outside Services 225,900 269,300 219,300
Travel - State 24,600 24,200 25,300
Travel - Out of State 15,200 10,000 10,000
Other Operating Exp. 502,100 404,700 412,100
Equipment 208,100 124,300 138,200
All Other Operating Exp. 975,900 832,500 804,900
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 2,708,300 2,808,700 3,175,000
Autamated Facilities 1/
General Design ~0- -0- 250,000 2/
Mailing Equipment -0- 3/ -0~ 145,000 =
Long-Term Disability 300,000 = -0- =0-
TOTAL 3,008,300 ¥ 2,808,700 3,570,600 2/
Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Supplemental Appropriation,
Ch. 183 -— 116,600 -
TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS —3.008,300 2,925,300 —3.570,600

The approved amount includes $81,800 in Personal Services and $10,200 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The amount includes a vecancy factor of 1.5%,
providing a vacancy savings of $31,000. In addition, the approved amount
i funding for the following 8 additional FTE positions: 1 Retirement
Officer, 2 Fiscal Services Specialists, and 1 Administrative Accounts Clerk, to
assist the reduce its backlog of initial benefits calculation reviews and
its workload resulting fram the Retirement Incentive Window; 1 Project Manager,
1 Database Administrator, and 1 Administrative Assistant, to assist with the
agency’s data processing operations; and 1 Secretary to relieve the workload in
the agency’s Tucson office.

(Continued)
(See Footnotes on Following Page)

52



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont’d)
STATE RETIREMENT FUND
ADMTNTSTRATTON ACCOUNT

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount provides funding for
actuarial and auditor services.

Equipment - The approved amount provides funding for 20 replacement personal
camputers, 4 new personal camputers, 1 laser printer, 1 low-speed printer,
additional camputer memory capacity, and voice mail capability.

ADDITICONAL, APPROPRTATIONS

Supplemental Appropriation - Chapter 183 (H.B. 2629) - Appropriates $116,600
fran the State Retirement System Administration Account to the State Retirement
System for FY 1990 for the following purposes:

o $80,000 for Personal Services and Employee Related Expenses.

o $14,600 for camputer terminals.

0 $22,000 for Personal Services arnd expenses related to a Data Processing
Manager position and an Administrative Assistant position for data

processing system development.

CAPTTAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlay Bill - Chapter 8 (S.B..  1007), 3rd Special Session - Section
1.(C) of the Capital Outlay Bill appropriates $13,400 fram the State Retirement
Fund Administration Account to the Department of Administration for the major
maintenance and repair of state buildings in accordance with the building
renewal forrmla established pursuant to Laws 1986, Chapter 85.

(Contimed)

1/ Appropriation of these funds is contingent upon the condition that the
Request for Proposal for the general system design require specific alter-
natives for the development of software and the camputer architecture.

2/ It is the intent of the ILegislature that funds appropriated for this
purpose be expended only for autamated mailing equipment with bar coding
capacity that will permit the Retirement System to take advantage of bulk
mailing rates offered by the U.S. Postal Service, and that any revenue
realized through the sale of existing mailing equipment be used to offset
these costs.

3/ This special line item was specifically designated to pay for the costs of
administering the Long-Term Disability Program. This line item is not
needed after FY 1989 because A.R.S. § 38-781.32, Subsection C, now author-
1zutheRetJ.rarentBoardtoenterintoacontractwithaninsurance
campany to administer the

4/ The experditure detail for FY 1989 includes a supplemental appropriation of
$161,200 authorized by Laws 1989, Chapter 219 (H.B. 2130).

5/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

53



STATE RETIREMENT SYSTEM (Cont'’d)
STATE RETTREMENT FUND
ADMINISTRATTON ACCOUNT

ADDTTTONAL, LEGISTATION

Reduced Retirement Requivements - Chapter 396 (H.B. 2022) - This legislation
reduces fram 85 to 82 the cambined mmber of years of service and years of age
(points) needed to receive normal retirement benefits. It also reduces fram 80
to 77 the number of points needed to qualify for early retirement, while
retaining the 3% benefit discount for each point less than the nmumber needed
for normal retirement. Finally, this legislation includes a provision that
pemmits retirees to receive State Retirement benefits before reaching age 62,
when retirees qualify for federal Social Security benefits.

Tax Equity Benefit Allowance - Chapter 217 (H.B. 2193) - This legislation
extends the 3% benefit increase to members of the system who retired before
September 15, 1989. This is the "hold harmless" benefit, designed to offset
taxation of pension incame resulting from the U.S. Supreme Court Davis v.
Michigan decision.

Retiree Health Insurance - Chapter 235 (H.B. 2192) - This legislation transfers
authority for administering the state’s health insurance program for retired
members and their dependents to the State Retirement System, and extends eli-
gibility for health insurance coverage to retired members with 5 to 10 years of
credited service. This legislation also authorizes the Director of the State
Retirement System, with the approval of the Board of Directors, to pay the
costs of administering this health insurance program.

ASRS Outreach FEducation Program - Chapter 271 (H.B. 2632) - This legislation
requires the Executive Director of the State Retirement System, with the
approval of the Board of Directors, to establish a program to educate active and
retired members about the System, how benefits are funded, and the financial
benefits available to members at retirement. This legislation also requires
that this program be presented in each county of Arizona at least once anmially.

54



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 42-102

Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL_FUND Actual Estimate _Approved
Program Summary
Director’s Office 306,900 413,300 434,600
Administrative Services 7,641,400 9,514,200 9,212,000
Property Valuation 2,719,900 4,210,100 4,355,600
Special Support 1,103,500 2,144,900 2,080,600
Revenue Enforcement 11,193,100 15,582,200 15,173,700
Taxpayer Support & Educ. Svc. 2,431,900 2,735,200 2,673,100
Data Management 8,928,100 10,389,600 11,637,900
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (443,600)
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 34,324,800  _44,989,500  _45,123,900
Expenditure Detail
FTE Positions ____957.0 1,152.0 1,140.0
Personal Services 19,016,300 24,080,400 24,790,100
Employee Related Exp. 4,316,700 5,147,700 5,698,500
Prof. & Qutside Services 1,673,800 2,294,900 2,071,900
Travel - State 303,700 686,800 717,100
Travel - Out of State 408,600 699,200 699,200
Other Operating Exp. 7,981,800 10,610,700 9,506,200
i t 325,400 1,219,800 1,834,500
All Other Operating Exp. 10,693,300 15,511,400 14,828,900
QOPERATION SUBTOTAL 34,026,300 44,739,500 45,317,500
Special Line Items 298,500 250,000 250,000
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- 443,600)
TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS _34,324,800  _44,989,500  _45,123,900 -

The approved amount includes $1,054,700 in Personal Services and $133,700 in

Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

1/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program

pages.

55



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE -~ DIRECTOR’S QFFICE

A.R.S. 42-102

Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

JIBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 6.0 - 6.0 6.0
Personal Sexrvices 232,000 287,800 297,700
Employee Related Exp. 40,900 46,700 56,000
Prof. & Outside Services 10,400 55,000 55,000
Travel - State 2,500 2,200 2,300
Travel - Out of State 3,100 4,600 4,600
Other Operating Exp. 17,900 17,000 19,000
Equipment 100 =0- =0-
All Other Operating Exp. 34,000 78,800 80,900
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 306,000  __ 413,300  ___ 434,600 ¥

The approved amount includes $12,800 in Personal Services and $1,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects a vacancy factor of 1%, or

$2,900.

All oOther ati
professional dues and office supplies.

—

itures - The approved amount includes $2,100 for

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."

are shown for information only.

56



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES A.R.S. 42-102

JLEC Analyst: Pitcairn

Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions _ 95.0 - 98.0 9.0
Personal Services 1,460,200 1,741,900 1,789,200
Employee Related Exp. 344,900 404,400 447,400
Prof. & Outside Services 250,000 249,500 249,500
Travel - State 15,800 16,500 16,900
Travel - OQut of State 4,000 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 5,510,600 7,068,000 6,709,000
Equipment 7,400 33,900 =0-
All Other Operating Exp. 5,787,800 7.367,900 6,975,400
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 7,592,900 9,514,200 9,212,000
Property Tax Oversight Camm. 48,500 =0- =0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __7.641,400  __ 9,514,200 9,212,000 ¥/

The approved amount includes $77,000 in Personal Services and $9,700 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2 FTE position
and $36,600 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor of 2.47%,
or $43,300.

Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes $34,400 for
increased rent, and reflects a reduction of $54,400 for Risk Management charges

and $339,000 in one-time costs relating to the Program for Increased Enforcement
Reverues (PIER).

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

57



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - PROPERTY VALUATION A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions _— 12,0 - 116.0 —115.0
Personal Services 1,835,000 2,750,000 2,874,400
Employee Related Exp. 416,400 527,100 645,600
Prof. & OQutside Services 186,800 306,000 306,000
Travel - State 103,000 270,400 283,600
Travel - Out of State 10,200 16,500 16,500
Other Operating Exp. 136,100 250,100 229,500
All Other Operating Exp. 468,500 933,000 835,600

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS __ 2,719,900  __4,210,100  __4,355,600 ¥2/%

The approved amount includes $123,800 in Personal Services and $16,400 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of 1 FTE position
and $24,400 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor of 2.14%,
or $60,100.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount reflects a $10,400

increase in Travel for the higher lodging rate and a $4,400 increase in Other
Operating Expenditures for rent.

1/ An anmual progress report shall be provided to the Speaker of the House,
the President of the Senate, the chairs of the House Ways and Means, Senate
Finance, House and Senate Appropriations Cammittees, and the staff director
of the Joint lLegislative Budget Camittee as to the effectiveness of the
property recanvassing program.

2/ The appropriation includes funding for 44 limited status FTE positions to
perform property recanvassing functions, scheduled to expire no later than
the close of FY 1992.

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

58



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - SPECTAI. SUPPORT

A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn
Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions _____41.0 _55.0 __54.0
Personal Services 860,500 1,595,100 1,650,200
Employee Related Exp. 193,100 322,400 329,600
Prof. & OQutside Services 1,700 73,500 3,500
Travel - State 5,200 18,200 19,300
Travel - Out of State 4,600 13,500 13,500
Other Operating Exp. 31,000 99,500 64,500
Equipment 7,400 22,700 -0-
All Other Operating Exp. 49,900 227,400 100,800
TOTAL APPROPRTATIONS —1,103,500 2,144,900 —2.080,600

The approved amount includes $71,100 in Personal Services and $8,900 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 1 FIE position
and $16,000 as part of the FTE reduction policy.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The $70,000 reduction in Professional and
Outside Services reflects the campletion of the corporate tax model development.

—

1/

Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

jated as a modified

lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."

are shown for information only.

59

1/



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - REVENUE ENFORCEMENT A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL, FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions _390.0 — 505.0 — 503.0
Personal Services 8,018,200 10,503,300 10,819,900
Employee Related Exp. 1,809,400 2,270,400 2,516,300
Prof. & Outside Services 170,000 137,700 137,700
Travel - State 160,800 349,500 364,600
Travel - Out of State 382,300 664,600 664,600
Other Operating Exp. 378,400 860,400 420,600
Equipment 24,000 546,300 =0-
All Other Operating Exp. 1,115,500 2,558,500 1,587,500
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 10,943,100 15,332,200 14,523,700
Autamated Collection System 250,000 250,000 250,000

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS  _11,193,000  _15.582,200  _15.173,700 %%/

The approved amount includes $465,900 in Personal Services and $58,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction of 2 FTE positions
and $43,000 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor of 4.07%,
or $439,700.

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount includes an increase of
$15,100 in In-State Travel due to the lodging rate increase and a reduction of
$439,800 in Other Operating Expenditures reflecting the campleted implementation
of the Program for Increased Enforcement Revenues (PIER).

_—

1/ QaarterlyprogressreportssmubepmovidedtomeSpeaJeroft}ePbuse,
the President of the Senate, the chairs of the House Ways and Means, Senate
Finance, House and Senate Appropriations Camittees, and the Staff Director
of the Joint Legislative Budget Cammittee as to the effectiveness of the

‘s overall enforcement and collections program. The reports
shall include a camparison of projected and actual revemue enforcement
collections for FY 1991.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

60



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - TAXPAYER SUPPORT & EDUC. SVC. A.R.S. 42-102

JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn
Paul Waddell, Director (Tel. 542-3572) .

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved

FTE Positions ___106.0 - 114.0 112.0
Personal Services 1,844,800 1,919,800 1,976,100
Employee Related Exp. 421,000 448,200 469,700
Prof. & Outside Services 85,700 110,000 110,000
Travel - State 8,500 19,900 20,300
Travel - Out of State =0- =0- -0-
Other Operating Exp. 62,100 125,800 97,000
i t 9,800 111,500 =0-
All Other Operating Exp. 166,100 367,200 227,300

1/

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —2.431,300 —2,735,200 —2.673,100 =

The approved amount includes $85,100 in Personal Services and $10,800 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of 2 FTE positions
and $34,800 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor of 2.75%,
or $53,400.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

61



DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE - DATA MANAGEMENT A.R.S. 42-102
JLBC Analyst: Pitcairn

Paul Waddell, Director, (Tel. 542-3572)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAI: FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions __247.0 — 258.0 —254.0
Personal Services 4,765,600 5,282,500 5,382,600
Employee Related Exp. 1,091,000 1,128,500 1,233,900
Prof. & Outside Services 969,200 1,363,200 1,210,200
Travel - State 7,900 10,100 10,100
Travel - Out of State 4,400 -0- -0-
Other Operating Exp.* 1,845,700 2,189,900 1,966,600
Equipment 244,300 415,400 1,834,500
All Other Operating Exp. 3,071,500 3,978,600 5,021,400

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 8,928,100  _10,389,600  _ 11,637,900

The approved amount includes $231,800 in Personal Services and $29,100 in
Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes a reduction of 4 FTE positions
and $86,400 as part of the FTE reduction policy, and a vacancy factor of 5.91%,
or $323,800.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $1,834,500 to replace the mainframe
camputer. This is the first phase of a 3-year/3-phase process, in which used
processors will be purchased and then traded for higher capacity equipment
until a system is achieved which will meet the Department’s needs for the next
several years.

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.

62



DEPARTMENT OF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE A.R.S. 41-121

JLBC Analyst: Cawley
The Honorable Jim Shumway, Secretary of State (Tel. 542-4285)

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions &/ 30,0 310 32.0
Personal Services 572,200 634,800 2/ 654,600
Employee Related Exp. 126,300 135,000 2/ 164,800
Prof. & OQutside Services 99,800 82,500 91,300
Travel - State 2,400 13,100 11,600
Travel - Out of State 6,300 11,400 8,000
Other Operating Exp. 465, 800 466, 800 461,700
Equipment 15,400 3,500 4,000

All Other Operating Exp. 589,700 577,300 576,600

OPERATION SUBTOTAL 1,288,200 1,347,100 1,396,000
Rules and Requlations 239,600 243,900 2/ 271,400
Election Expenses 1,247,600 83,400 = 1,344,400
Proposition 200 149,800 145, 300 158,500 ,,
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0~ (128,600)=

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS _2,925,200  __1,819,700  __3,041,700 %

The approved amount includes $26,000 in Personal Services and $3,300 in
Employee Related Expemh.tur&s for the general salar.y adjustment. This amount
also includes $1,000 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee Related Expendi-
tures for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective Jamuary
1, 1991.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for 1 new FTE position
to provide support for registrations of telemarketing and charitable solicita-
tion groups, as mandated under Laws 1989, Chapters 221 and 277. A vacancy
factor of 1%, or $6,200, wasdechmtedwhentheapprovedanmmtwascatplted

All Other Operating Expenditures - The approved amount for Professional and
Outside Services includes an additional $2,800 for DOA data center, $1,000 for
clipping services, and $5,000 for temporary help. The appropriation includes
$4,000 for equipment and $800 for operating costs for the newly-authorized FTE
position.

(Continued)

1l/ In addition, 5 FTE positions are funded from Proposition 200 line item in
FY 1989, FY 1990, and FY 1991.

2/ The amount includes a transfer of $27,000 to Personal Services and $3,000
to Employee Related Expenditures fram the two special line items, Rules and
Regulations ($8,000) and Election Expenses ($22,000).

3/ Includes a reduction of $30,400 as required by Section 109 of the General

Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for

the agency. The program and line item detail are shown for information

only.

I
~

63



DEPARTMENT CF STATE - SECRETARY OF STATE (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND

Rules and Requlations - The approved amount includes increases for a higher
mumber of required mailings and higher printing costs. :

Election Expenses - The approved amount provides for 1990 election expenses for
items such as publicity pamphlets, initiatives, referendums, constitutional
amendments, candidate filings, sample ballot reimbursement, monitoring, and
dissemination of election returns.

Proposition 200 - The appropriation provides for personnel costs of adminis-
tering the requirements of the campaign finance laws. The approved amount
includes $5,300 in Personal Services, $700 in Employee Related Experditures for
the general salary adjustment, and $4,000 for overtime. The approved amount
does not include a vacancy factor.

64



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS

A.R.S. 42-141

JLBC Analyst: Bradley
Barbara E. Fisher, Chairman (Tel. 542-5462)
Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
GENERAL FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions __ 1.5 - 7.5 — 8.5
Personal Services 240,900 264,900 298,400
Employee Related Exp. 40,800 40,100 49,200
Prof. & Outside Services 26,000 37,500 37,500
Travel - State 16,300 25,800 26,700
Travel - Out of State 2,100 4,800 4,800
Other Operating Exp. 38,600 56,600 57,500
Equipment 24,700 15,400 1,500
All Other Operating Exp. 107,700 140,100 128,000
TOTAL 389,400 445,100 475,600 &/
Additional Appropriations
39th Ieg., 2nd Reg. Session
Property Tax Appeals, Ch. 360 - - 201,800

The amount includes $11,300 in Personal Services and $1,200 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for 1 new FTE position
of Property Appraiser IItoassistinhandl_j.ngtleincreasedappealsworkload.

Equipment - The approved amount includes funding for the purchase of lawbooks,
specifically Arizona Reports Volumes 64-113. This is intended to assist
Division Two in its legal research efforts.

ADDITTONAL ILEGISLATTON

Property Tax Appeals - Chapter 360 (S.B. 1174) - The bill establishes three
extra board members for Division One of the State Board of Tax Appeals and
raises board member campensation to $150 per diem. The bill also mandates the
licensing of tax consultants by the Board of Appraisal and provides for
licensing fees, standards, ard disciplinary actions. The legislation allows two

(Contimnued)

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum
for the agency. The line items are shown for information only.

65



STATE BOARD OF TAX APPEALS - (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND

board members in Division One to hold hearings, thereby allowing 3 hearings to
be held similtaneocusly by the six Division One members. The deadline for the
County Assessor to camplete appraisals is moved up to October 31 fram November
30. The notification date is likewise moved fram Jamuary 15 to November 15.
This last change is phased in over the next 3 years.

The bill establishes rules for information to be provided in appeals, requires
appeal decisions to be used in future valuations by the County Assessor, and
establishes future burden of proof. The legislation also stipulates that once
the administrative appeals process is entered, all levels of administrative
appeals must be exhausted before an appellant can petition the State Tax Court
for redress.

The $201,800 appropriation includes $76,400 for the three new board members,
$72,200 to raise campensation for existing board members, and $15,900 in
Personal Services to fund 1 FIE position of Administrative Assistant I. This
position will perform support functions for the new board members. The
appropriation also provides for office equipment, a microcamputer, and word
processing software.

66



OFFICE OF TOURISM

A.R.S. 41-2301

JLBC Analyst: Hernandez
Mike Ieyva, Acting Director (Tel. 542-8687)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
TOURTSM FUND Actual Estimate Approved
FIE Positions —_15.0 - 18,0 - 19.0
Personal Services 386,800 468,400 503,000
Employee Related Exp. 86.300 108,700 116,200
Prof. & Outside Services 53,200 49,300 130,900
Travel - State 26,900 32,700 39,600
Travel - Out of State 49,000 40,000 41,400
Other Operating Exp. 521,500 548,900 814,700
Equipment 7,600 =0- 3,500
All Other Operating Exp. 658,200 670,900 1,030,100
OPERATION SUBTOTAL 1,131,300 1,248,000 1,649,300
Media Advertising 4,243,200 4,310,600 4,043,000 %j
Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (211,200)=
TOTAL APPROPRIATTONS _5.374,500  __5,558,600  __5.481,100
Fund
General Fund 3,407,400 3,558,600 3,481,100
Tourism Fund 1,967,100 2,000,000 2,000,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS ~  __5.374,500  __5,558.600  __5.481,100 3/

The approved amount includes $21,700 in Personal Services and $3,100 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.

Personal Services - The approved amount includes funding for an additional staff
It also includes a 1% vacancy

member to keep up with the increased workload.
factor for a savings of $4,900.

All Other

itures - The appropriation includes $326,100 to set up

an "800" toll-free mumber, plus additional funding for printing and postage

expendi tures.

(Contimed)

1/ The $4,043,000 appropriated for media advertising includes $2,000,000
appropriated fraom the tourism fund under the provisions of Laws 1988,

Chapter 271.

N
~

3/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds.

67

Includes a reduction of $34,900 as required by Section 109 of the General

Appropriated as a modified
lump sum for the agency. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp."
are shown for information only.



OFFICE OF TOURISM (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND TOURISM FUND

ADDITIONAL IEGISTATION

Bed Tax Revenues - Chapter 391 (S.B. 1177) - This legislation allocates 75% of
the growth on the last i% of bed tax revenues to the Tourism Fund. This amount
is in addition to the $2 million annual appropriation that the Office of Tourism
currently receives fram the Tourism Fund. The additional revenues are expected
to reach $463,000 in FY 1992.

68



A.R.S. 41-171

JLBC Analyst: Bradley
The Honorable Ray Rottas, Treasurer (Tel. 542-5815)
GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions 30.0 32.0 ___—32.0
Personal Services 745,800 865,700 858,600
Employee Related Exp. 159,300 169,800 188,600
Prof. & Qutside Services 108,100 110,700 110,700
Travel - State 300 300 300
Travel - Out of State 5,500 9,000 9,000
Other Operating Exp. 91,600 97,600 97,100
Equipment 80,400 52,400 54,800
All Other Operating Exp. 285,900 270,000 271,900
COPERATION SUBTOTAL 1,191,000 1,305,500 1,319,100
Justice of Peace Salaries 1,411,000 1,800,000 1,800,000
State Grand Jury Fund 396,600 600,000 300,000
Long Term Care - Counties 6,500,000 5,500,000 -0-
Nuclear Emergency Mgmt. - 1/
Maricopa County 107,400 111,700 -0- =
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction =0- =0- (33,800)
TOTAL 9,606,000 9,317,200 3,385,300 2/
Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Regular Session
Nuclear Emer. Mgmt., Ch. 72 - 117,200 -
Econamic Development
Demo. Dist., Ch. 146 _— 850,000 —
Qmibus AHCCCS, Ch. 333 - e 2,916,000
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —3.606,000 =10,284,400 —6,301,300
Fund Summary
General Fund 9,498,600 9,205,500 6,301,300
Comnerce and Econ. Dev. Fund -0- 3/ 850,000 3/ -0-
Nuclear Emer. Mgmt. Fund 107,400 = 228,900 =0-
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS —32.606,000 10,284,400 —6,301,300
(Contimued)

1/ 'The dispersing of muclear

69

emergency management funds to county agencies was

enacted by Laws 1990, Chapter 72 (H.B. 2062) with an emergency clause and
is, therefore, shown in FY 1990 as an additional appropriation.

2/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency, with special line items. The line items within the "Operation
Subtotal" are shown for information purposes only.

3/ Appropriated from the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management
Fund.



STATE TREASURER (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND OTHER FUNDS

The approved amount includes $35,800 in Personal Services and $4,500 in Employee
Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment. This amount also
includes $1,000 in Personal Services and $100 in Employee Related Expenditures
for elected officials’ salary adjustments, which became effective Jamuary 1,
1991.

Personal Services - A vacancy factor of 7.81%, $69,700, was imposed when the
approved amount was calculated.

Equipment - The appropriation includes $40,000 for the replacement of 14
microcamputers, $5,700 for 2 additional microcamputers, $2,900 for 2 bond
trader calculators, and $6,200 for a high speed printer, PC Fax board, and power
unit.

ADDTTTONAT, APPROPRTATTONS

Nuclear Fmergency Management - Chapter 72 (H.B. 2062) - Appropriates $117,200
fram the General Fund to the Nuclear Emergency Management Fund, for transmittal
by the State Treasurer to the Department of Emergency and Military Affairs, for
disbursement to Maricopa County agencies and departments assigned responsibil-
ities under the off-site muclear emergency response plan.

Econamic Development Demonstration Districts - 146 (S.B. 1351) - This
act appropriates the sum of $500,000 to the city of Benson from the Cammerce and
Econamic Development Fund for use on infrastructure systems for the Kartchner
Caverns and development of specified nearby areas. The act also appropriates
$350,000 to the City of Florence fram the Cammerce and Econcmic Development Fund
for the purpose of implementing the general econcmic development plan for speci-
fied areas. The cities of Benson and Florence must repay one-half of the
appropriated amount in 10 equal anmual installments cammencing on July 1, 1995.
The act included an emergency clause and funds are, therefore, shown in FY 1990.
Qmnibus AHCCCS - Chapter 333 (H.B. 2351) - This act appropriates $2,916,000 to

the State Treasurer for distribution to the counties for long-term health care
pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-293.02.

ADDITIONAT, LEGISTATION

General Fund Operating Pool Increase - Chapter 7 (H.B. 2031), 3rd Special
Session - This legislation authorizes interest earnings on monies in the Water
Quality Assurance Fund, Risk Management Fund, and the Worker's Campensation
Liabjlity ILoss Revolving Fund to be deposited into the General Fund. The
legislation also stipulates that monies drawn on appropriations for the costs of
o;eratingﬂehrizmnﬁealthCamCostContaﬁmmtSystan(AﬂIIS)betram—
ferred only on an as needed basis. In addition, the accounting procedures for
payments and year-end accounting are altered for the AHCCCS funds. The effect
of these changes is not only an increase in interest incame to the state General
Fund, but also access by the State Treasurer to the cash balances of these
funds. Ihisaccesswﬂlal_lowthestatetopayitsobligaticnsinatjmely
manner in periods of low cash balances due to the addition of these funds’ cash
balances to the total funds available. Revolving funds that receive their own
mteresthnareammtavailablemtresmteheasumrforusemddstpaynent
during low cash balance periods. The State Lake Improvement Fund (SLIF) is
exempted from lapsing of appropriations and is restricted to an expanded list of
purposes defined in A.R.S. § 35-190. All capital projects undertaken by the
ArizornStatePaﬂcsBoaxdﬁunthisﬁnﬂarenadesubjecttopriorreviewbyﬂle
Joint Camittee on Capital Review:

70



ARTZONA COMMISSTION ON UNTFORM STATE TAWS

A.R.S. 41-1306

Edward F. Iowry, Jr., Director (Tel. 949-8998)

JLBC Analyst: Bradley

Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91

GENERAI,_FUND Actual Estimate Approved
Personal Services 600 1,600 1,800
Employee Related Exp. 100 100 100
Travel - State -0- 500 400
Travel - Out of State 2,600 7,300 5,300
Other Operating Exp. 9,000 9,500 9,800
All Other Operating Exp. 11,600 17,300 15,500

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

Travel - Out of State - The

Camuissioners.

19,000 __ 17,4001

amount includes a reduction in funding due
to the decreased cost of the anmual National Conference of Uniform State laws

1/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds. Appropriated as a lump sum for
the agency. The line items are shown for information only.

71

/



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST OONTATNMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY

A.R.S. 36-2901

JLBC Analyst: McNeil/Camick
Dr. Ieonard Kirschner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
COUNTY FUNDS, AND OTHER FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Program Summary
Administration (S) 27,958,600 34,290,600 38,061,415
(T) 50,848,800 72,514,600 76,235,800
Acute Care (S) 216,310,700 286,218,600 361,573,600
(T) 417,939,000 573,433,800 734,198,700
long Term Care (S) -0- -0- -0-
(T) 63,917,500 293,473,700 307,271,800
Sec. 109 Lamp Sum Reduction (S) -0- -0~ (3,824,600)
(T) -0- =0- (3,824,600)
PROGRAM TOTAL (S) 244,260,300 320,509,200 395,810,415
(T)_332,705,300 239,422,100 1.113.881,700
FTE Positions (S) 287.76 486.84 485.14
(T)—464.50 —088.00 — 884,80
Personal Services (sy 7,876,300 9,888,200 10,865,700
(T)__13,977,000 17,961,700 19,731,000
Employee Related Exp. (s) 1,922,600 1,999,700 2,627,000
(T)___2,923,900 3,614,000 4,751,500
Prof. & Outside Services (s) 7,590,600 8,813,300 7,365,800
(T) 14,596,000 23,995,000 16,616,800
Travel - State (S) 118,600 245,200 249,900
(T) 208,700 452,200 458,900
Travel - Out of State (S) 19,100 24,000 18,900
(T) 29,300 40,100 30,800
Other Operating Exp. (S) 3,542,200 3,291,800 3,414,200
(T) 6,391,500 6,076,600 6,561,200
Equipment (s) 1,753,100 502,000 282,200
(T)_2,511,600 994,000 511,500
All Other Operating Exp.(S) 13,023,600 12,876,300 11,331,000
(T)__23,737,100 31,557,900 24,179,200
OPERATION SUBTOTAL (S) 22,822,500 24,764,200 24,823,700
(T) 40,638,000 53,133,600 48,661,700
(S) = State General Fund
(T) = Total Expenditure Authority
(Continued)

73



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - SUMMARY (Cont’d)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS,
OOUNTY FUNDS, AND OTHER FUNDS

Special Line Ttems (S) 221,437,800 295,745,000 358,480,900

(T) 492,067,300 886,288,500 1,038,666,900 L

Additional Appropriations (S) - - 16,330,415 2/

(T) - - 30,377,700 =
Sec. 109 Lump Sum Reduction (S) -_— - (3,824,600)
(T) - - (3,824,600)
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY (T) 532,705,300 939,422,100 1,113,881,700
Less Federal Funds (192,720,200) (459,438,500) (557,774,285)
Less County Funds (92,718,100) (153,870,600) (154,432,600)
Less Miscellaneous Funds (3,006,700) (5,603,800) (5,864,400)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS  (S)_244,260,300 3/  _320,509,200 3/ __395,810,415 3/4/

The approved amount includes $467,900 (S) and $849,700 (T) in Personal Services
and $55,900 (S) and $101,500 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the
general salary adjustment, and $324,500 (S) and $653,500 (T) for salary
adjustments in special line items.

ADDITTONAL LEGISTATTON

General Fund Operating Pool, Chapter 7 (H.B. 2031), 3rd Special Session - Among
other provisions, this legislation requires AHCCCS to draw General Fund monies
into the AHOCCS Fund on an "as-needed" basis only. This provision assists the
State Treasurer in stabilizing daily General Fund cash balances. The
legislation also makes various AHOCCS accounting changes, including amending the
AHOCCS administrative adjustment period fram 24 months to 6 months, and
must revert to the fund from which they were appropriated at the end of the
fiscal year.

1/ Details for the Special Line Items are included on the individual program
pages.

2/ Details for the Additional Appropriations are included on the individual
program pages.

3/ General Fund Appropriation.

4/ Represents General Appropriations Act funds [$379,480,000] and additional

appropriations [$16,330,415].

74



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTATNMENT SYSTEM -~ ADMINISTRATION

Dr. Ieonard Kirschner, Dirvector (Tel. 234-3655)

A.R.S. 36-2901

JLEC Analyst: McNeil/Camick

GENERAL FUND AND Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
FEDERAL FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
FTE Positions (S) 287.76 486.84 485.14 2/3/
(T) 464 .50 888,00 1/ 884.80 4/5/
Personal Services (sy 7,876,300 9,888,200 10,865,700
(T)__13,977,000 17,961,700 19,731,000
Employee Related Exp. (s) 1,922,600 1,999,700 2,627,000
(T)__2,923,900 3,614,000 4,751,500
Prof. & Outside Services (s) 7,590,600 8,813,300 7,365,800
(T) 14,596,000 23,995,000 16,616,800
Travel - State (S) 118,600 245,200 249,900
(T) 208,700 452,200 458,900
Travel - Out of State (S) 19,100 24,000 18,900
(T) 29,300 40,100 30,800
Other Operating Exp. (S) 3,542,200 3,291,800 3,414,200
(T) 6,391,500 6,076,600 6,561,200
Equipment (s) 1,753,100 502,000 282,200
(T)__2,511,600 994,000 511,500
All Other Operating Exp.(S) 13,023,600 12,876,300 11,331,000
(T)__23,737,100 31,557,900 24,179,200
OPERATION SUBTOTAL (S) 22,822,500 24,764,200 24,823,700
(T) 40,638,000 53,133,600 48,661,700
DES Eligibility (S) 4,888,200 8,531,900 10,527,300 6/
() 9,715,000 16,897,800 20,995,500 =
DES - DDSA (S) 57,300 308,300 173,700 6/
(T) 114,600 616,700 347,500 =
DES PASARR (S) -0- 89,000 96,500 6/
(T) -0- 355,600 385,500 =
DHS - Licensure (S) 190,600 337,900 477,900 6/
(T) 381,200 676,000 955,700 =
DHS PASARR (S) -0- 208,900 451,000 6/
(T) -0- 734,100 1,503,200 =
Indian Health Care (S) -0- 50,400 48,500
Advisory Council (T) =0~ 100,800 97,000

(S) = State General Fund

(T) = Total Expenditure Authority

(See Footnotes On Following Page)

75

(Contimed)



ARTIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont’d)
GENERAL FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session

Qmnibus AHCCCS, Ch. 333 (S) -— - 329,615

(T) — - 610,200

EPSDT — Children’s Mental (S) — - 1,133,200

Health Services, Ch. 334 (T) — - 2,679,500
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORTTY  (T)_50,848,800  _ 72,514,600 7/ _ 76,235,800 8/

Less Federal Funds (22,890,200) (38,224,000) (38,174,385)

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS  (S)_27,956,600 _34,290,600 7/ _ 38,061,415 8%/

(Contimied)

1l/ The approved amount includes funding for 11 FTE positions authorized
through the JILBC transfer process.

2/ The approved amount includes funding for 26 new FTE positions, but does not
include the 11 EPSDT transfer positions which are now included in Addi-
tional Appropriations, Laws 1990, Chapter 334. The approved amount also
reflects the FIE reduction policy of 10 (S) and 18.2 (T) FTE positions.

3/ In addition, 651 total FTE positions are funded in the following special
line items: 603 DES Eligibility, 4 in DES DDSA, 8 in DES PASARR, 21 in DHS
Licensure, 8 in DHS PASARR, 5 in Childrens Rehabilitative Services, and 2
for the Indian Health Care Advisory Council.

4/ In addition, 38 total FTE positions are funded by additional legislation:
30 in EPSDT -- Children’s Mental Health Services, Chapter 334; and 8 in
OGmibus AHOCCS, Chapter 333.

5/ A footnote to Laws 1990, Chapter 1 (S.B. 1008), 3rd Special Session,
Section 28, requires that, on the effective date of legislation allowing
AHOCCS to conduct financial reviews of mursing care institutions, the
rmumber of approved FTE positions shall increase by 1.5 (S) and 3 (T) (see
the discussion under Additional Appropriations, Laws 1990, Chapter 333, for
details).

&/ These monies shall be utilized for intergovermmental agreements with the
Department of Econamic Security and the Department of Health Services.

7/ Does not reflect the mid-year reversion of $228,400 (S) and $422,700 (T).

8/ A footnote to Laws 1990, Chapter 1 (S.B. 1008), 3rd Special Session,
Section 28, requires that, on the effective date of legislation allowing
AHCCCS to conduct financial reviews of mursing care institutions, Personal
Services shall increase by $91,500 (T), Employee Related Expenditures shall
increase by $24,000 (T), and All Other Operating Expenditures shall
increase by $572,900. These changes result in net reductions of $228,600
to the General Fund appropriation and $457,400 to Total Expenditure
Authority. The General Fund reduction amount is to be reverted to the
General Fund on the effective date of such legislation (see the discussion
under Additional Appropriations, Laws 1990, Chapter 333, for details).

9/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds [$36,598,600] and additional
appropriations [$1,462,815]. Appropriated as a modified lump sum for the
program. The line items within "All Other Operating Exp." are shown for
information only.

76



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE OOST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

The approved amount includes $467,900 in state General Fund dollars (S) and
$849,700 in Total Expenditure Authority (T) in Personal Services and $55,900 (S)
and $101,500 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
?cijustnent, and $320,400 (S) and $649,400 (T) for salary adjustments in special
ine items.

Personal Services - The approved amount reflects the FTE reduction policy of 10
(S), 18.2 (T) FIE positions and $214,000 (S) and $389,500 (T). The
amount also reflects a 5.21% vacancy factor, or $574,900 (S) and $1,042,500 (T).

The approved amount also includes 2-month anmualization for 109 Qualified
Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) positions totaling $199,800 (S) and $363,400 (T).

In addition, the approved amount includes an additional 26 FTE positions and
$371,300 (S) and $673,400 (T) in Personal Services. To anmualize phased-in FTE
positions, an additional $57,600 (S) and $99,400 (T) will be required in FY
1992. The 26 positions are divided among the following programs:

o Prepaid Medicaid Management System (FMMIS) - The approved amount includes
19 FTE positions and $255,600 (S) and $464,400 (T) to staff the transition
to and operation of the new PMMIS.

o Mandated Quarterly Assessment Teams in the Division of Member Services-
The approved amount includes 5 FTE positions and $72,900 (S) and
$132,500 (T) to enable AHOCCS to camply with federal mandates for timely
preadmission screening anmual resident reviews and for quarterly reassess-
ments of all residents.

o Development of a New Hospital Reimbursement Methodology in the Division of
Business, Finance & Research - The approved amount includes 1 FTE position
and $18,400 (S) and $32,300 (T) for the development of the new hospital
reimbursement methodology as mandated by Laws 1989, Chapter 293.

oA}anIongTemCareAuditRequiralentsintteDivisionomegran
Ca:plian:eandﬂaview-ﬂeapprovedmmtﬁcludeslﬂﬁpositionami
$24,400 (S) and $44,200 (T) to oversee and/or perform the federally
mandated audits of long term care contractors (see the discussion under
Additional Appropriations, Laws 1990, Chapter 333, for details regarding
the addition of 3 FIE positions for this area).

In addition, lZidentifiedFIEpositiomwezeelimimtedaxﬂlszl‘E
positimsma;p:wedzesultimmanetsavingsof 300 (S) and 400 (T).
Following is a list of new positions: 2 Medical Services Program Review
Specialist,grachlS;ZClaimSpecialistI,grach:chamsSpecialistII,
gradelS;lClajmsP:esmer,grade9g2maimSpeciaustTrairme,grahll;
2 Fiscal Services Specialist I, grade 15; and 1 Administrative Assistant II,
grade 15.

Professional and Outside Services - The approved amount reflects a reduction due
to the inclusion of a one-time transfer of $3,000,000 (S) and $10,148,500 (T) in
the FY 1990 amount.

(Continued)

77



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont’d)
GENERAL, FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

Professional and Outside Services (Cont’d)

The approved amount includes $30,000 (T) that represents federal monies to be
passedﬂmaghtotteNlmsingBoaxdtofmdanIntergovenmentalAgreatent
pertaining to the registration of nursing assistants meeting certain educational
requirements.

The approved amount also includes $1,660,700 (S) and $3,019,400 (T) due to an
increase in DOA processing time during the testing phase of the new PMMIS.

One-Time Other Operating Costs - The approved amount includes $17,800 (S) and
$32,300 (T) for non-capital equipment costs.

Equipment - The approved amount includes $86,700 (S) and $157,600 (T) for
replacement equipment and $195,500 (S) and $353,900 (T) for new equipment.

DES Eligibility - The Department of Econamic Security (DES), Family Assistance
Administration, through an Intergovermnmental agreement with AHCCCS, determines
AHCCCS Eligibility for all AFDC categorically eligible individuals, AFDC-related
Medical Assistance Only (MRO) cases, certain pregnant wamen and children, cer-
tain Supplemental Security Incame MAO cases, and Eligible Assistance Children.

The approved amount includes funding for an additional 91.5 FTE positions.
These positions bring the total mmber of DES staff associated with AHCCCS
eligibility to 603 FIE positions. The approved amount also includes
$254,000 (S) and $508,000 (T) in Personal Services and $45,200 (S) and
$90,400 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.
The line item breakdown follows:

S T
— Personal Services 5,898,000 11,796,100
-- Employee Related Expenditures 1,441,800 2,912,200
=— All Other Operating 3,187,500 6,287,200
-- Total 10,527,300 20,995,500

DES DDSA - DES’ Disability Determination Services Administration, through an
Intergovernmental agreement with AHCCCS, determines disability entitlement for
Arizona Long Term Care Systems claims.

The approved amount includes funding for 4 FTE positions. The approved amount
also includes $3,000 (S) and $6,000 (T) in Personal Services and $400 (S) and
$800 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.
The line breakdown follows:

— S __ I
— Personal Services 68,900 137,700
— Employee Related Expenditures 14,700 32,700
—— All Other Operating 48,200 94,900
— "Below the Line" Expenses 41,900 82,200
— Total 173,700 347,500

(Contimued)

78



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'd)
GENERAL FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

DES PASARR - DES conducts Lewvel II screens for patients in Title XIX (Medicaid)
certified mirsing facilities who have been identified through a Level I screen
as potentially having a mental retardation.

The approved amount includes funding for 8 FTE positions. The approved amount
also includes $1,800 (S) and $6,800 (T) in Personal Services and $300 (S) and
$1,200 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.
The line item breakdown follows:

S T
—— Personal Services 39,200 156,400
-- Employee Related Expenditures 10,800 47,600
—- All Other Operating 46,500 181,500
-- Total 26,500 385,500

DHS Licensure - The Department of Health Services’ (DHS) Division of Licensure,
through an Intergovermmental agreement with AHOCCS, determines whether insti-
tutions and suppliers of service meet the requirements for participation in the
Medicaid program as it applies to licensure, certification, or registration.

The approved amount includes funding for 21 FTE positions. The approved amount
also includes $10,700 (S) and $21,400 (T) in Personal Services and $1,800 (S)
and $3,600 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjust-
ment. The line item breakdown follows:

- ——
—— Personal Services 247,900 495,800
— Employee Related Expenditures 60,200 120,300
-— All Other Operating 169,800 339,600
— Total 477,900 955,700

DHS PASARR - [HS’ Division of Behavioral Health Services, through an
Intergovernmental agreement with BAHCCCS, conducts Level II psychiatric
evaluations of patients in Title XIX (Medicaid) certified mursing facilities
who have been identified through a lLevel I screening as potentially having a
mental illness.

The approved amount includes furding for 8 FTE positions. The approved amount
also includes $2,000 (S) and $8,000 (T) in Perscnal Services and $400 (S) and
$1,600 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary adjustment.
The line item breakdown follows:

S T
-- Personal Services 46,800 187,000
— Employee Related Expenditures 12,100 48,400
-— All Other Operating 188,400 453,100
— "Below the Line" Expenses 203,700 814,700
— Total 451,000 1,503,200

(Contimued)

79



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ADMINISTRATION (Cont'’d)
GENERAL FUND AND FEDERAL FUNDS

Indian Health Care Advisory Council - The Advisory Council on Indian Health Care
was established in Laws 1989, Chapter 293. The Council’s primary mission is to
develop a camprehensive health care delivery system for Arizona’s Indian
population.

The approved amount includes $700 (S) and $1,400 (T) in Personal Services and
$100 (S) and $200 (T) in Employee Related Expenditures for the general salary
adjustment. The line item breakdown follows:

S T
—— Personal Services 16,700 33,400
— Employee Related Expenditures 3,300 6,600
-- All Other Operating 28,500 57,000
— Total 48,500 37,000

ADDITTONAL_APPROPRTATIONS

Omnibus AHOCCS, Chapter 333 (H.B. 2351) - Appropriates the sum of $329,600 (S)
and $610,200 (T) to AHCCCS divided among the following programs: New Hospi.
Reimbursement Methodology — $200,000 (S) and $350,800 (T) for 2 FTE positions
and Operating Expenditures; Indian Health Care Advisory Council —-$46,100 (S)
and $92,200 (T) for 2 FTE positions and Operating Expenditures; PAS Team in
Chinle — $56,000 (S) and $112,200 (T) for 2 FTE positions and Operating
Expenditures; and Eligibility Workers on Reservation — $27,500 (S) and $55,000
(T) for 2 FTIE positions and Operating Expenditures.

Additionally, a footnote to the General Appropriation Act (Laws 1990, Chapter 1,
3rd Special Session, Section 28) provides a mumber of changes to AHOCCS’
administrative appropriation if legislation allowing AHOCCS to conduct financial
reviews of mursing care institutions is enacted. A provision allowing this was
detemhedtobeacost—savingsneasureshnestaffcanbehired(tocondntﬂe
reviews) for less money that it takes to contract for certified audits.

The financial review provision was enacted in Chapter 333 and on the effective
date of the legislation, AHOCCS’ approved mmber of FTE positions shall increase
by 1.5 (S) and 3 (T), and the following line item changes shall be made to the
approved amounts associated with the General Appropriation Act:

S T
— Personal Services 45,700 91,500
— Employee Related Expenditures 12,100 24,000
— All Other Operating (286 ,400) (572,900)
— Total (228,600)  (457.400)
EPSDT — Children’s Mental Health Services 334 (H.B. 2554)-

Appropriates the sum of $1,133,100 (S) and $2,679,500 (T) to AHOCCS for the
administration of the Early and Periodic Screening Diagnosis and Treatment
(EPSDT) Mental Health program. The approved amount includes funding for a
phase-in of 30 FTE positions, and Operating Expenditures. To anmalize the
phased-in FTE positions, an additional $40,600 (S) and $101,200 (T) will be
required in FY 1992. :

80



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE OOST CONTATNMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE A.R.S. 36-2901

JLBC Analyst: McNeil
Dr. Ieonard Kirschner, Director (Tel. 234-3655)

GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, Fiscal 89 Fiscal 90 Fiscal 91
AND OOUNTY FUNDS Actual Estimate Approved
Acute Care Capitation (S) 123,682,200 158,920,500 %; 202,549,400
(T) 295,917,600 394,991,800 = 500,590,600
Long Term Care Capitation (S) -0- 3,991,800 722,200
(T) -0~ 5,696,100 1,059,900
Fee for Service Payments (S) 38,154,600 37,474,800 71,399,400
(T) 48,401,500 58,285,600 103,612,800
Deferred Liability (S) 30,314,400 48,763,000 31,223,000
(T) 38,457,300 53,916,200 41,848,300
Reinsurance (s) 17,522,400 20,774,700 30,934,300
(T) 22,229,200 25,509,300 38,001,000
Medicare Premiums (s) 1,692,000 3,379,800 1,658,400
(Ty 6,671,400 7,612,100 5,655,100
Child Rehab. Services (S) 4,936,100 6,752,700 6,479,700 %‘;
(Ty 6,262,000 8,122,100 7,601,500 =
Qual. Medicare Beneficiaries (S) =0- 6,161,300 1,739,600
(T) =0- 19,300,600 8,741,500
Additional Appropriations -
39th Leg., 2nd Reg. Session
Oomibus AHCCCS, Ch. 333 (S) - - 8,000,000
(T) — - 9,200,000
EPSDT -- Children’s Mental  (S) — .- 6,764,300
Health Services, Ch. 334 (T) — - 17,670,600
Assistance Payments to (S) -_ — 103,300
Depend. Children, Ch. (T) — o 217,400
TOTAL EXP. AUTHORITY  (T)_417,939.000 =513,433.800 134,198,700
1ess Federal, County and
Other Funds 201,637,300) 287,215,200) 372,625,100)

4
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS  (S)_206,301,700 286,218,600 ¥ 361,573,600 ¥/
(S) = State General Fund
(T) = Total Expenditure Authority
(Cmrtimed)

1/ Includes $30,800 from Laws 1989, Chapter 235. As mentioned in the FY 1990
Appropriations Report, this anmmtshouldlapsegivmttnttheAEDCbaueflt

(Footnotes Contimued on Following Page)

81



ARTZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont'd)
GENERAL, FUND, FEDERAL, FUNDS, AND COUNTY FUNDS

Acute Care Capitation - Represents payments which are made directly to the
health plans under contract to AHCCCS for the cost of care rendered to enrolled
members. These payments are made on a monthly basis and cover the full range of
services required in statute. The approved amount is predicated upon a base 10%
rate increase, plus an additional 5% for the AFDC rate [for the changed risk
pool due to the new AFDC-Unemployed Parent (AFDC-UP) program] and an additional
3% for SOBRA Delivery Charges due to the increase demand for these services.
However, the AHOCCS administration is currently negotiating final contracts
which will determine the actual capitation rates.

Long-Term Care Capitation - Represents the amount of total capitation payments
made on behalf of those individuals qualifying for acute care services, but
ineligible for the Arizona Iong Term Care System (ALICS).

Fee for Service Payments - Payments made on behalf of individuals eligible for
medical services, but not yet enrolled in a prepaid health plan. Categorically-
eligible persons have a 10-day period in which to choose a health plan. During
this period (and any additional time between eligibility and the effective date
of plan enrollment), these individuals are eligible to have medically necessary
services paid on their behalf. Additionally, if these persons have unpaid bills
for services received in the 90-day period prior to their application for
eligibility, AHOCCS pays these bills on a fee-for-service basis.

Non-categoricals are to be enrolled with a prepaid health plan within 3 days of
the determination of eligibility through an auto-assignment process. Under
mmmlm,MmlycwersanergacysemicesreceiveduptoM}nmsprior
to the date of notification of eligibility by a county office. With the effec-
tive date of Laws 1990, Chapter 333 (H.B. 2351), AHOCCS will pay up to 48 hours
prior to the date of notification.

Categorically-eligible Native Americans who live on reservation and are
referred off-reservation by the Indian Health Service (IHS) for services are
covered on a fee-for-service basis. Those categoricals receiving treatment on
reservation in an IHS facility are covered entirely by the federal government
with AHCCCS sexrving as the pass-through entity for the federal funds.

AHOCCS currently pays, on a fee-for-service basis, for non-categorical Native
Arericans who are referred off-reservation by the IHS for medical services if
the services in question were not IHS-covered services. This practice, however,
may have to be modified given the U.S. District Court’s decision of May 16,
1990, that the IHS, and not AHCCCS, is the payor of last resort in these
circumstances. The approved amount includes $4,854,000 to cover costs of a
modification to the payment policy given the Court’s decision. The approved
amount is predicated upon medical inflation increases of 10%.

) ] (Contimnued)
(Footnotes Contimued Fram Previous Page)

2/ The approved amount includes, for the 5 FIE positions funded in this line,
$3,400 in Personal Services and $700 in Employee Related Expenditures for
the general salary adjustment.

3/ Does not reflect the 6/29/90 reversion of $35,579,889.

4/ Represents General Appropriation Act funds [$346,706,000] and additional
appropriations [$14,867,600]. Appropriated as a modified lump sum, with
special line items for the program.

82



ARIZONA HEALTH CARE COST CONTAINMENT SYSTEM - ACUTE CARE (Cont’d)
GENERAL FUND, FEDERAL FUNDS, AND COUNTY FUNDS

Deferred ILiability - Represents a concept developed by AHOCCS in which the
Director has the prerogative to defer a percentage of the financial liability of
an enrolled member back to the Administration. The Administration assumes 70%
of the costs for patients who are already incurring expenses on the day they are
assigned to a health plan. In order for AHCCCS to defer liability, one of the
following conditions must exist:

o The eligible person is in the last 2 weeks of a high-risk pregnancy;
o The eligible person is receiving either active chemotherapy or active
radiation for a malignancy or a metastatic disease;
o The eligible person is hospitalized on the effective date of enrollment.
iability may be deferred until the person is discharged or for 15 days,
whichever is less, subject to a utilization review by the Administration;

or

o The eligible person is an infant who has been contimually hospitalized
since birth and had a birth weight of less than 2250 grams; or a gesta-
tional age of less than 36 weeks; or a major malformation requiring
special neonatal care; or received more than 2 days of intensive neonatal
care; or required intensive care and subsequently died.

The approved amount reflects medical inflation increases of 10%. In addition,
the approved amount includes $4,144,500 in state General Fund (S), with Total
Expenditure Authority (T) increasing by the same<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>